
 
           

  

Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES   

 MEETING AGENDA  
6:30 P.M.  Tuesday, October 23, 2012 

Bensenville Village Hall, 12 S. Center Street, Bensenville IL  60106 

             
             
 I. CALL TO ORDER  
 
 II.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE        
   
III. ROLL CALL 
            
IV. PUBLIC COMMENT (3 minutes per person with a 30 minute meeting 

limitation)  
           
V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

 October 9, 2012 Board of Trustees 
 October 13, 2012 Budget Workshop 
 October 16, 2012 Special Board of Trustees 

 
VI.  WARRANT – October 23, 2012 #12/19 $662,303.46 

 
 STUDENT GOVERNMENT DAY: 
 
  Introduction of Lucia Suchan who attends Blackhawk Middle School 
  Introduction of Stephanie Medina who attends Fenton High School 
  Anti-Texting While Driving Pledge Discussion 
 
VII.     CONSENT AGENDA – CONSIDERATION OF AN “OMNIBUS VOTE” 
 

1. Ordinance Amending Village Code Title 5, Traffic and Motor Vehicles 
Chapter 2, Stopping, Standing or Parking Section 5-2-13E  No Truck  
Parking at 760 Foster Avenue, Bensenville, Illinois 

2. Ordinance Amending the Bensenville Village Code Title 3- Chapter 3- 
Liquor Regulations, 438 South York Road, Mama Maria’s Restaurant  

3. Motion Accepting the Report from FMG Architects, Inc. for the Completed 
Feasibility Study on the New Shared Service Police Facility and Approval 
of the First Site Location, 345 E. Green Street, Bensenville 

4. Resolution Authorizing the Emergency Purchase of a Backup Generator 
for the York Road Lift Station from Aaron Equipment Company, Inc. in the 
Amount of $19,500. 

5. Resolution Authorizing the Execution of a Contract to Utility Services Inc. 
for Purchase and Installation of Water Distribution System Tank Mixer in 

Village Board 
President  
Frank Soto 
  
Trustees 
Morris Bartlett 
Robert “Bob” Jarecki 
Martin O’Connell III 
Oronzo Peconio 
JoEllen Ridder 
Henry Wesseler 
 
Village Clerk 
Susan Janowiak 
 
Village Manager    
Michael Cassady
 



the Amount of $47,425. 

6. Resolution Authorizing the Execution of Amendment#1 to an Engineering 
Services Agreement with Baxter & Woodman, Inc. for the Green Street 
and York Road Water Main Replacement and Green Street LAPP Project 
in the Amount of $81,800 for a Revised Contract Total of $129,800. 

7. Resolution Concerning the Determination of the Bensenville Village 
Board that Change Order Number Two (Final) with Stark and Son 
Trenching for a Decrease of $75,312.78 is Required for the Jefferson 
Street Corridor Water Main Replacement – Phase I for a Revised and 
Final Contract Cost of $896,387.22 

8. Resolution Authorizing the Execution of a Design Engineering Contract 
for the Wood Avenue Water and Street Improvement Project with James J. 
Benes and Associates in the Amount of $44,950. 

9. Resolution Authorizing the Execution of a Contract to Communications 
Direct Inc. for the Purchase and Installation of Narrowband Radios in the 
Amount of $16,354.00 

10. Ordinance Granting an Amendment to the Planned Unit Development 
Approved by Ordinance #43-2011 for the Property Known as 333 West 
Grand Ave, Bensenville, Illinois, BCR Automotive Group, LLC 

11. Resolution Determining an Estimate of Real Property Taxes to be Levied 
by the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, for that 
Portion of the Fiscal Year Commencing January 1, 2012, and Ending 
December 31, 2012 

12. Ordinance Approving the Grant of Conditional Use Permits for a Service 
Station (Gas and Diesel Fuel) and Electronic Message Center Sign with 
Associated Variances at 154 S. York Road, Ambrose Design Group 

VIII.  REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 

A. Community and Economic Development Committee  
 

1. Ordinance Concerning the Grant of a Conditional Use Permit and 
Parking Variance to Allow Motor Vehicle Repair (Major and Minor) at 
211 Beeline Drive Unit #3, Bensenville, Illinois, Janjic Trucking, Inc. 

2. Ordinances Related to Road Ranger Expansion Request: 

  A. Ordinance Denying the Rezoning of Three Lots Located at 523 N. 
Route 83 and 524 North Marshall Road from RS-5 High Density 
Single Family Residential District to C-2 Highway Commercial 
District 

 
 B.  Ordinance Denying Two Conditional Use Permits for Expansion of an 

Existing Service Station and Electronic Message Center Sign with 
Associated Variances at 1188 West Foster Avenue, 523 N. Route 83, 
and 522 & 524 N. Marshall Road 

 
 



   
B. Infrastructure and Environment Committee – No Report 

   
       C.  Administration, Finance and Legislation Committee – No Report 

 D.   Public Safety Committee 

           1.   Ordinance Amending the Bensenville village Code Title 3- Chapter 3- 
Liquor Regulations, 229 West Grand Avenue #2W, El Toreo Market 

 E.   Recreation and Community Building Committee – No Report 
 
 F.  Technology Committee – No Report 
 
  
   IX. REPORTS OF VILLAGE OFFICERS:  

A. PRESIDENT'S REMARKS: 

A Proclamation in Recognition of Latino Health Week 

B. VILLAGE MANAGER'S REPORT: 

C. VILLAGE ATTORNEY’S REPORT:  

   X.  UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

  XI.  NEW BUSINESS 

 XII.     EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 A. Review of Executive Session Minutes [5 ILCS 120/2 (C)(21)]  

 B. Personnel [5 ILCS 120/2(C)(1)] 

 C. Collective Bargaining [5 ILCS 120/2 (C)(2)]  

 D. Property Acquisition [5 ILCS 120/2(C)(5)] 

 E. Litigation [5 ILCS 120/2(C)(11)] 

XIII.  MATTERS REFERRED FROM EXECUTIVE SESSION 

XIV.  ADJOURNMENT   
  
 

 



Village of Bensenville
Board Room

12 South Center Street
Bensenville, Illinois 60106

Counties of DuPage and Cook

MINUTES OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
October 9, 2012

CALL TO ORDER: 1. President Soto called the meeting to order at 6:33 p.m.

ROLL CALL: 2. Upon roll call by Deputy Village Clerk, Corey Williamsen, the
following Board Members were present:

Bartlett, Jarecki, O’Connell, Peconio, Ridder, Wesseler

Absent: Village Clerk, Susan Janowiak

A quorum was present.

President Soto requested to move President’s Remarks to this
portion of the meeting. There were no objections from the Village
Board.

PRESIDENTIAL
REMARKS: President Soto read a proclamation of appreciation to Foresters

Insurance for the generous support and contribution given to the
Kaboom Community Service Playground Project into the record.

President Soto read a proclamation of appreciation to President Tom
Early, on behalf of the Bensenville Community Foundation for his
dedication and efforts given on the Kaboom Community Service
Playground Project into the record.

President Soto read a proclamation of accommodation to Mario’s
Deli II for twenty years of service into the record.

PUBLIC COMMENT: Chris Awaya – 573 N. Marshall Rd.
Ms. Awaya addressed the Village Board in regards to the proposed
Thornton’s Gas Station. Ms. Awaya stated she is opposed to the
project but thanks Thornton’s for their outreach to the Residents in
the area. Ms. Awaya asked that the Village Board consider a look
back provision so the Residents in the affected area are protected.
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Diane Burda – 581 N. Marshall Road
Ms. Burda addressed the Village Board in regards to the proposed
Thornton’s Gas Station and asked that the Village Board consider a
look back provision so the Residents in the affected area are
protected.

Rich Claes & Tom Byrney – Thornton’s Gas Station
Mr. Claes and Mr. Byrney thanked the Resident’s for their input in the
proposed project and stated that Thornton’s was open to the look
back prevision.

APPROVAL OF
MINUTES: 3. The September 25, 2012 Village Board Meeting minutes were

presented.

Motion: Trustee Ridder made a motion to approve the minutes as
presented. Trustee O’Connell seconded the motion.

All were in favor. Motion carried.

WARRANT NO.
12/18: 4. President Soto presented Warrant No. 12/18 in the amount of

$883,110.28.

Motion: Trustee O’Connell made a motion to approve the warrant as
presented. Trustee Bartlett seconded the motion.

ROLL CALL: AYES: Bartlett, Jarecki, O’Connell, Peconio, Ridder, Wesseler

NAYS: None

All were in favor. Motion carried.

Motion: 5. Trustee Ridder made a motion to set the Consent Agenda as
presented. Trustee Jarecki seconded the motion.

All were in favor. Motion carried.

Resolution No.
R-88-2012: Resolution Authorizing the Execution of a Multi-Year Contract

(With Automatic Renewals) to Winkler’s Tree Service Inc. for the
2012 – 2015 Tree Pruning Program in the Amount of $114,493.
(Consent Agenda)
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Motion: Trustee Ridder made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda as
presented. Trustee Jarecki seconded the motion.

ROLL CALL: AYES: Bartlett, Jarecki, O’Connell, Peconio, Ridder, Wesseler

NAYS: None

All were in favor. Motion carried.

Ordinance No
53-2012: 6. President Soto gave the summarization of the action contemplated in

Ordinance No. 53-2012 entitled An Ordinance Concerning an
Application for Two Conditional Use Permits to Allow a Gasoline
and Diesel Fuel Service Station and Associated Electronic
Message Center Sign with Associated Variances at 601 N. Route
82, Bensenville, Illinois, Thornton’s Inc.

Trustee Wesseler asked it the ordinance dealt with any financials.
President Soto stated the ordinance was to approve the land use.

Village Attorney, Pat Bond, suggested approving the ordinance under
Attorney Review to add the look back provision.

Motion: Trustee O’Connell made a motion to adopt the ordinance as
presented with Attorney Review. Trustee Bartlett seconded the
motion.

ROLL CALL: AYES: Bartlett, Jarecki, O’Connell, Peconio, Ridder, Wesseler

NAYS: None

All were in favor. Motion carried.

Resolution No
: 7. President Soto gave the summarization of the action contemplated in

Resolution No. entitled A Resolution Approving the
Execution of a License Agreement with Sidera Networks, LLC
Pursuant to Title 12 – Telecommunications of the Village of
Bensenville Code.

President Soto stated the petitioner has requested this matter be
continued until the October 23, 2012 Village Board Meeting.

There were no objections from the Village Board.
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MANAGERS
REPORT: Assistant Village Manager, Dan DiSanto, reminded the Village

Board of the Budget Meeting being held on Saturday, October
13, 2012.

UNFINISHED
BUSINESS: There was no unfinished business.

NEW BUSINESS: There was no new business.

EXECUTIVE
SESSION: Village Attorney, Pat Bond, stated there was no need for Executive

Session.

ADJOURNMENT: Trustee Ridder made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Trustee
Bartlett seconded the motion.

All were in favor. Motion carried.

President Soto adjourned the meeting at 7:12 p.m.

Susan Janowiak
Village Clerk
PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bensenville this day, October, 2012



Village of Bensenville
CDC Room

12 South Center Street
Bensenville, Illinois 60106

Counties of DuPage and Cook

MINUTES OF THE BUDGET WORKSHOP
October 13, 2012

CALL TO ORDER: President Soto called the meeting to order at 9:11 a.m.

PRESENT: Upon roll call by Village Clerk, Susan Janowiak, the following Board
Members were present:

Bartlett, Jarecki, O’Connell, Peconio, Ridder, Wesseler

Absent: None

A quorum was present.

Staff Present: Caracci, Cassady, DiSanto, Kosman, Lustro, Schultz,
Sloth, Thorsen, Viger, Williamsen

Village Manager, Michael Cassady, Assistant Village Manager, Dan
DiSanto, and Director of Finance, Tim Sloth, presented to the
Village Board the 2013 proposed budget. General discussion was
held.

ADJOURNMENT: Trustee Ridder made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Trustee
O’Connell seconded the motion.

All were in favor. Motion carried.

President Soto adjourned the meeting at 12:46 p.m.

Susan Janowiak
Village Clerk
PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bensenville this day, October 2012



Village of Bensenville
Board Room

12 South Center Street
Bensenville, Illinois 60106

Counties of DuPage and Cook

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
MEETING

October 16, 2012

CALL TO ORDER: 1. Village Clerk, Susan Janowiak, called the meeting to order at
6:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL: 2. Upon roll call by Village Clerk, Susan Janowiak, the
following Board Members were present:

Bartlett, Jarecki, O’Connell, Peconio, Ridder, Wesseler

Absent: President Soto

A quorum was present.

EXECUTIVE
SESSION: Village Attorney, Mary Dickson, called for an Executive Session for

the purpose of discussing pending, probable, or imminent litigation,
acquisition of real estate property, personnel, and collective
negotiating matters. No action will take place as a result of the
discussions.

Motion: Trustee Ridder made a motion to adjourn the meeting and go into
Executive Session. Trustee Wesseler seconded the motion.

All were in favor. Motion carried.

Village Clerk, Susan Janowiak adjourned the meeting at 6:02 p.m.

Susan Janowiak
Village Clerk
PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bensenville this day, October, 2012



TYPE: Ordinance Amendment   SUBMITTED BY:  Chief Kosman    DATE: 10-18-12  
 
DESCRIPTION:   Ordinance Amending the Village Code Creating a No Truck Parking Zone on 
the South Side of Foster Avenue from 766 to 768 West Foster Avenue.   
 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
 Financially Sound Village  Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors 
 

COMMITTEE ACTION:  Public Safety  passed 6-0 DATE:  10-9-12 
 
BACKGROUND 
Currently, there is 2 hour parking allowed on the north side of the 700 block of Foster Avenue.   
The interior of the complex on the south side of the 700 block of Foster has one driveway on 
the west side that is marked as the entrance and one driveway on the east side that is marked 
as the exit.  The use of the driveways in this manner facilitates the parking and traffic flow in 
the complex.  As depicted in the attached photos, semi-trucks sometimes park on the south 
side of Foster just west of the exit driveway.  This blocks the view of the vehicles exiting from 
the driveway and causes a traffic hazard.  Although no crashes have occurred because of the 
problem, tenants of the complex have complained about the difficulty pulling out especially 
when making a left hand turn.  After reviewing the matter, staff recommends that truck             
parking be prohibited for 40 feet west of the exit driveway on the south side of the street.  This 
will eliminate the sight problem for those vehicles exiting from the drive to Foster Avenue.     
 
KEY ISSUES:  
The area in question is designated a two hour parking zone except for the area just east of the 
complex in front of the fire district station just to the east.  Because of the driveways for the 
complex and because of the businesses in the complex, trucks often park for short periods of 
time in the 140 foot wide area between the driveways in front of the complex.  With the 40 feet 
of no truck parking, the safety of the motoring public would improve while trucks would still be 
able to park within the still available 100 feet of two hour parking zone in front of the complex.       
 
ALTERNATIVES:  
Discretion of the Board 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
Staff recommends the ordinance amendment.  At their October 16, 2012 meeting, the Public 
Safety Committee also recommended approval (unanimous).   
 
BUDGET IMPACT:     
None 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:    
Committee and Board pass the proposed amendment. 



NO TRUCK PARKING ZONE 

South Side of Foster Avenue from 766 to 768 West Foster Avenue. 

 

No Truck Parking 







ORDINANCE NO.                    
 

AMENDING VILLAGE CODE 
TITLE 5, TRAFFIC AND MOTOR VEHICLES  

CHAPTER 2, STOPPING, STANDING OR PARKING 
SECTION 5-2-13E No Truck Parking  

 
BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 
Bensenville, Counties of Du Page and Cook, Illinois, as follows: 
 
SECTION ONE:  Title 5, Chapter 2, Section 13E of the Village Code is hereby 
amended to the following (adding the underlined language): 
 

 
5-2-13E: No Truck Parking: 

Foster Avenue, south side, 175 feet east from centerline of 
Marshall Road. 
 
Foster Avenue, south side, 230 feet to 270 feet west from the west 
rail of the railroad crossing.     

 
                                 

SECTION TWO: All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of 
said conflict.  This ordinance is in full force and effect from and after passage and 
publication according to law. 
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE President and Board of Trustees at the 
Village of Bensenville, this _______ day of _______________, 2012. 
 
                                                                                                                    
                                                                              APPROVED: 
 
                                                                                              ___________________________  
                                                                      Frank Soto 
                                                                                             Village President 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  
Susan Janowiak 
Village Clerk 
 
 
AYES: __________________________________________________________   
 
NAYS: __________________________________________________________  
 
ABSENT: ________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 



TYPE: Ordinance SUBMITTED BY:    Corey Williamsen     DATE: October 23, 2012  
 
DESCRIPTION:   Ordinance Amending Section 3-3-5 of the Bensenville Village Code – Liquor 
Regulations – to increase the number of Class E-1 liquor licenses from 4 to 5 and reduce the number of 
Class E-2 liquor licenses from 2 to 1. 
 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
 Financially Sound Village  Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION: Public Safety (unanimous approval) DATE: 10/16/12 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Section 3-3-5-E.3 of the Bensenville Village Code limits the number of Class E-1 liquor licenses issued 
and outstanding to 4.  Class E-1 licenses authorize the retail sale of liquor for consumption on the 
premises when food is offered. Mamma Maria’s, located at 438 South York Road, applied for a Class E-1 
Liquor License in September 2012.  
 
 
Mamma Maria’s currently has a Class E-2 license authorizing the sale of beer and wine for consumption 
on premise when food is offered. Mamma Maria’s was approved in December 2011 for the renewal 
license with no issues from the Community Development Department or the Bensenville Police 
Department. Mamma Maria’s currently has the same manager approved in 2011, therefore a background 
check and finger prints are not necessary. If approved for a Class E-1 liquor licenses, Walgreens will 
forfeit its current Class E-2 liquor license.   
 
KEY ISSUES: 
The current Village Code allows for no more than four (4) Class E-1 liquor licenses to be issued. 
Currently all four licenses are issued to the following: Jade Dragon, Two Chef’s, Cancun Mexican 
Restaurant, and Bella Vista Banquets. In order to issue a Class E-1 liquor licenses to Mamma Maria’s, the 
Village Board would have to increase the number of total licenses from 4 to 5. As a result of Mamma 
Maria’s forfeiting their current license, this Ordinance also reduces the number of Class E-2 licenses from 
2 to 1.  
 
ALTERNATIVES: 

· Approve the Ordinance 
· Deny the Ordinance 
· Discretion of the Board 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of the Ordinance increasing the number of Class E-1 liquor licenses from 4 to 
5 and reducing the number of Class E-2 liquor licenses from 2 to 1. At their October 16, 2012 meeting, 
the Public Safety Committee also recommended approval (unanimous).   
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
None. 
 
ACTION REQUIRED: 
Board approval of the Ordinance increasing the number of Class E-1 liquor licenses from 4 to 5 and 
reducing the number of Class E2 liquor licenses from 2 to 1.  



Ordinance     
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BENSENVILLE VILLAGE CODE  
TITLE 3 – CHAPTER 3 – LIQUOR REGULATIONS 

 
 BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees 
of the Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, as follows: 
 
 SECTION ONE: That Section 3-3-5 of the Bensenville Village Code, entitled “License 
classifications; fee; number” is hereby amended by the addition of one (1) class E-1 licenses and 
the deletion of one (1) class E-2 license; the following language shall be inserted in lieu thereof: 
 
“E. Classes E-1 and E-2: 
 

3. There shall be no more than five (5) class E-1 licenses issued and outstanding at any 
one time.” 

 
“E. Classes E-1 and E-2: 

 
4.   There shall be no more than one (1) class E-2 licenses issued and outstanding at any  
      one time.” 
 
SECTION TWO: All Resolutions and Ordinances in conflict herewith are replaced  

to the extent of said conflict.  
 
 SECTION THREE: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its 
passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 
 
 PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees at the Village of 
Bensenville, this 23rd day October, 2011. 
 
        
       
             
       Frank Soto, Village President 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Susan V. Janowiak, Village Clerk 
 
 
 
AYES:              
 
NAYS:              
 
ABSENT:            
 



TYPE:    Motion                    SUBMITTED BY:             S. Viger                  DATE: _10.18.12 
 
DESCRIPTION: Motion to accept the completed feasibility study for a new shared service police facility 
as prepared by FGM Architects, Inc., with the recommended site location of 345 E. Green Street and 
secondary location of the southwest corner of Jefferson Street and County Line Road 
 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 
 

COMMITTEE ACTION: Public Safety (approval 7-0) DATE:  10.16.12 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The Village Board approved a contract with FGM Architects on 06.26.2012 to complete a feasibility 
study for a new shared space facility to house Bensenville Police, Emergency Management (EMA), and 
CP Rail Police in one location.  An update of its status was presented to this Committee on 08.28.12.  
The study includes an evaluation of the current police facility and the ability to expand as required for 
the current uses, plus the addition of CP Rail Police.  Along with the current facility evaluation, FGM 
was tasked with evaluating an alternate site within the Village for an adaptive reuse project, along with 
two vacant sites for a completely new building. 
 
The second part of the study is to evaluate the specific space needs of each Department to create a list 
of required spaces for each.  FGM has met with Bensenville Police Staff, EMA, CP Rail Police Staff 
(from the U.S. and Canada), Village IT Staff, and the Village internal project team, which includes the 
Village Manager’s Office, CED, and Public Works. 
 
With the evaluation of the current facility, multiple new locations, and space needs analysis completed, 
FGM has compiled all the information into one final report.  Preliminary budgets have been identified for 
each potential site, with details of positives and negatives for each included.  This study will serve as 
the basis for a new shared services facility in the future, if one is to be designed and constructed.   

 
KEY ISSUES:  
FGM has evaluated the following: 

· Current facility size, growth potential, accessibility and safety issues, parking, etc.; 
· Needs of Bensenville PD, CP Rail Police, and EMA; and 
· Viability of 345 E. Green Street as an adaptive reuse project, along with two vacant sites for 

completely new buildings; and 
· Preliminary budgets for each of the three sites. 

 
FGM presented their findings to the Committee on 10.16.12 with the recommendation of 345 E. Green 
Street being the best location for the new facility.  Their second preferred location was Jefferson Street 
and County Line Road, with the last location to construct a new facility being Main Street and Church 
Roads. 
 

 
ALTERNATIVES:  

1. Motion to accept the feasibility study and the recommendations on site locations 
2. Discretion of the Board  

RECOMMENDATION:   
Staff respectfully requests the Board accept this feasibility study. 

  
BUDGET IMPACT:     
N/A – Any further action toward designing and constructing a new facility would come before the Board 
after proper budgeting and prior to commencement. 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:    
Motion to accept the feasibility study as completed by FGM Architects, Inc. with the recommendation of 
345 E. Green Street being the best location for a new shared services police facility, and the southwest 
corner of Jefferson Street and County Line Road as the second option. 



Village of Bensenville FGM ARCHITECTS
Shared Police Facility Study October 16, 2012

Preliminary Budget for New shared Facility with EMA and Canadian Pacific Railway Police FGM #: 12-1498.01

345 E. Green Street Site Low High Low High Low High

New and Renovated Construction (46,000 SF) $11,174,100 $12,152,800 $13,170,899 $14,336,617 $13,170,899 $14,336,617

Add EMA Garage Included above Included above Included above Included above Included above Included above

Add Police Squad Parking Included above Included above Included above Included above Included above Included above

Site Acquisition $1,700,000 $1,900,000

Totals Included above Included above Included above Included above $14,870,899 $16,236,617

Church Road Site

New Construction (36,000 SF) $10,431,750 $11,385,000 $12,334,070 $13,470,775 $12,334,070 $13,470,775

Add EMA Garage $612,500 $665,000 $704,375 $764,750 $704,375 $764,750

Add Police Squad Parking $1,386,000 $1,504,800 $1,593,900 $1,730,520 $1,593,900 $1,730,520

Site Acquisition $750,000 $750,000

Totals $12,430,250 $13,554,800 $14,632,345 $15,966,045 $15,382,345 $16,716,045

Jefferson Street Site

New Construction (36,000 SF) $10,458,000 $11,410,000 $12,363,995 $13,499,275 $12,363,995 $13,499,275

Add EMA Garage $612,500 $665,000 $704,375 $764,750 $704,375 $764,750

Add Police Squad Parking $1,386,000 $1,504,800 $1,593,900 $1,730,520 $1,593,900 $1,730,520

Site Acquisition $200,000 $200,000

Totals $12,456,500 $13,579,800 $14,662,270 $15,994,545 $14,862,270 $16,194,545

Total Project Budget (Construction 

Cost + + Site Acquisition
Construction Cost Only

Total Base Project Budget 

(Construction Cost + Soft Costs)

2012.10.16 Bensenville Estimate_12-1498.01 Page 1



Village of Bensenville FGM ARCHITECTS
Shared Police Facility Study-345 E. Green Street October 16, 2012

Preliminary Budget for New shared Facility with EMA and Canadian Pacific Railway 82% FGM #: 12-1498.01

Item Description SF Req'd Unit

$ / Unit 

Low 

Range

$ / Unit 

High 

Range Low Range High Range

1.0 SHARED NEW POLICE/EMA/CP POLICE STATION

1.1 New Construction (Includes 28' wide range) 34,560 SF 250 275 8,640,000 9,504,000

1.2 New Construction Garage Area 11,440 SF 175 190 2,002,000 2,173,600

1.3 Demolition/site clearing/remediation 1 allowance 75,000 100,000

1.4 Subtotal 46,000 SF $10,642,000 $11,677,600

2.0 CONTINGENCIES, FEES AND EXPENSES

2.3 Design/Bidding Contingency 5.0% 532,100 475,200

2.4 Subtotal $532,100 $475,200

3.0 CONSTRUCTION TOTAL $11,174,100 $12,152,800

4.0 OWNER'S OTHER EXPENSES (SOFT COSTS)

4.1 Items Purchased by Owner

4.2 Furniture and Furnishings allowance 225,000 250,000

4.3 Equipment (Computers, Radio Boosters, Fitness, Copiers) allowance 125,000 150,000

4.4 Fees and Soft Costs

4.5 Architectural/Engineering Compensation estimated 1,005,669 1,093,752

4.6 Surveys and Soils Investigations allowance 5,000 5,000

4.6 Soil / Material Testing (Code Required) allowance 8,000 8,000

4.7 Printing & Misc. Expenses allowance 3,500 3,500

4.8 Permits allowance 12,000 12,000

4.9 Utility Company Charge (Electric, gas) allowance 25,000 25,000

4.11 Moving Costs allowance 10,000 10,000

4.12 Utility Costs During Construction allowance 15,000 15,000

4.13 Contingency for additional Owner's Expenses 5.0% 3,925 3,925

4.14 Owner's Construction Change Order Contingency 5.0% 558,705 607,640

4.15 Subtotal $1,996,799 $2,183,817

5.0 TOTAL BASE PROJECT BUDGET $13,170,899 $14,336,617

6.0 Additional Space Considerations

6.1 EMA Indoor Parking Garage Included in buildling Included in building

6.2 Indoor Squad Parking Area Included in buildling Included in building

Additional Soft Costs 0 0

6.3 Subtotal $0 $0

7.0 Site Acquisition Costs

7.1 Site Acquisition 1 allowance 1,700,000 1,900,000

7.2 Subtotal $1,700,000 $1,900,000

8.0 TOTAL PROJECT + SITE + ADDITIONAL SPACES BUDGET $14,870,899 $16,236,617

The budget for this project is based on historical information.  Many assumptions were made in order to establish pricing for the

work as shown. These costs may vary significantly as the design is more fully developed.  Also, market conditions, including labor 

and material cost escalation, at the time the project is bid will impact the pricing.
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Village of Bensenville FGM ARCHITECTS
Shared Police Facility Study-Jefferson & County Line Road Site October 16, 2012

Preliminary Budget for New shared Facility with EMA and Canadian Pacific Railway 82% FGM #: 12-1498.01

Item Description SF Req'd Unit

$ / Unit 

Low 

Range

$ / Unit 

High 

Range Low Range High Range

1.0 SHARED NEW POLICE/EMA/CP POLICE STATION

1.1 New Construction (Includes 28' wide range) 36,000 SF 275 300 9,900,000 10,800,000

1.2 Demolition/Site clearing/remediation 1 allowance 60,000 70,000

1.3 Subtotal $9,960,000 $10,870,000

2.0 CONTINGENCIES, FEES AND EXPENSES

2.3 Design/Bidding Contingency 5.0% 498,000 540,000

2.4 Subtotal $498,000 $540,000

3.0 CONSTRUCTION TOTAL $10,458,000 $11,410,000

4.0 OWNER'S OTHER EXPENSES (SOFT COSTS)

4.1 Items Purchased by Owner

4.2 Furniture and Furnishings allowance 225,000 250,000

4.3 Equipment (Computers, Radio Boosters, Fitness, Copiers) allowance 125,000 150,000

4.4 Fees and Soft Costs

4.5 Architectural/Engineering Compensation estimated 941,220 1,026,900

4.6 Surveys and Soils Investigations allowance 10,000 10,000

4.6 Soil / Material Testing (Code Required) allowance 12,000 12,000

4.7 Printing & Misc. Expenses allowance 3,500 3,500

4.8 Permits allowance 12,000 12,000

4.9 Utility Company Charge (Electric, gas) allowance 25,000 25,000

4.11 Moving Costs allowance 10,000 10,000

4.12 Utility Costs During Construction allowance 15,000 15,000

4.13 Contingency for additional Owner's Expenses 5.0% 4,375 4,375

4.14 Owner's Construction Change Order Contingency 5.0% 522,900 570,500

4.15 Subtotal $1,905,995 $2,089,275

5.0 TOTAL BASE PROJECT BUDGET $12,363,995 $13,499,275

6.0 Additional Space Considerations

6.1 EMA Indoor Parking Garage 3,500 sf 175 190 612,500 665,000

6.2 Indoor Squad Parking Area 7,920 sf 175 190 1,386,000 1,504,800

Additional Soft Costs 1 allowance 299,775 325,470

6.3 Subtotal $2,298,275 $2,495,270

7.0 Site Acquisition Costs

7.1 Site Acquisition 1 allowance 200,000 200,000

7.2 Subtotal $200,000 $200,000

8.0 TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET $14,862,270 $16,194,545

The budget for this project is based on historical information.  Many assumptions were made in order to establish pricing for the

work as shown. These costs may vary significantly as the design is more fully developed.  Also, market conditions, including labor 

and material cost escalation, at the time the project is bid will impact the pricing.
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Village of Bensenville FGM ARCHITECTS
Shared Police Facility Study-Church Road & Main St. Site October 16, 2012

Preliminary Budget for New shared Facility with EMA and Canadian Pacific Railway 82% FGM #: 12-1498.01

Item Description SF Req'd Unit

$ / Unit 

Low 

Range

$ / Unit 

High 

Range Low Range High Range

1.0 SHARED NEW POLICE/EMA/CP POLICE STATION

1.1 New Construction (Includes 28' wide range) 36,000 SF 275 300 9,900,000 10,800,000

1.2 Demolition/site clearing/remediation 1 allowance 35,000 45,000

1.3 Subtotal $9,935,000 $10,845,000

2.0 CONTINGENCIES, FEES AND EXPENSES

2.3 Design/Bidding Contingency 5.0% 496,750 540,000

2.4 Subtotal $496,750 $540,000

3.0 CONSTRUCTION TOTAL $10,431,750 $11,385,000

4.0 OWNER'S OTHER EXPENSES (SOFT COSTS)

4.1 Items Purchased by Owner

4.2 Furniture and Furnishings allowance 225,000 250,000

4.3 Equipment (Computers, Radio Boosters, Fitness, Copiers) allowance 125,000 150,000

4.4 Fees and Soft Costs

4.5 Architectural/Engineering Compensation estimated 938,858 1,024,650

4.6 Surveys and Soils Investigations allowance 10,000 10,000

4.6 Soil / Material Testing (Code Required) allowance 12,000 12,000

4.7 Printing & Misc. Expenses allowance 3,500 3,500

4.8 Permits allowance 12,000 12,000

4.9 Utility Company Charge (Electric, gas) allowance 25,000 25,000

4.11 Moving Costs allowance 10,000 10,000

4.12 Utility Costs During Construction allowance 15,000 15,000

4.13 Contingency for additional Owner's Expenses 5.0% 4,375 4,375

4.14 Owner's Construction Change Order Contingency 5.0% 521,588 569,250

4.15 Subtotal $1,902,320 $2,085,775

5.0 TOTAL BASE PROJECT BUDGET $12,334,070 $13,470,775

6.0 Additional Space Considerations

6.1 EMA Indoor Parking Garage 3,500 sf 175 190 612,500 665,000

6.2 Indoor Squad Parking Area 7,920 sf 175 190 1,386,000 1,504,800

Additional Soft Costs 1 allowance 299,775 325,470

6.3 Subtotal $2,298,275 $2,495,270

7.0 Site Acquisition Costs

7.1 Site Acquisition 1 allowance 750,000 750,000

7.2 Subtotal $750,000 $750,000

8.0 TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET $15,382,345 $16,716,045

The budget for this project is based on historical information.  Many assumptions were made in order to establish pricing for the

work as shown. These costs may vary significantly as the design is more fully developed.  Also, market conditions, including labor 

and material cost escalation, at the time the project is bid will impact the pricing.
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Introduction 

In July 2012, FGM Architects was commissioned to provide a Space Needs 

and Feasibility Study for the Bensenville Police Department, Canadian 

Pacific Railway Police (CP) and the Village’s Emergency Management 

Agency (EMA) shared services facility. 

 

The purpose of the study includes the following: 

 Identify the best solution for a new shared police facility that will meet 

the needs and financial capabilities of the Village and CP. 

 Provide the necessary information required to design and obtain 

funding for construction for the police facility. 

 Offer a recommendation based on the information that the Village 

has shared with FGM. 

 

Overview of Study Process 

FGM obtained data for the space needs analysis through a series of 

interviews and discussions with the Bensenville Police Department, CP and 

EMA to gain insight into specific needs of each department.  For the 

Police Department, interviews were conducted with Chief Kosman, 

Deputy Chief Lustro and many staff members.  For CP and EMA, Deputy 

Chief Ray Holman of the CP Railway Police and Don Shultz of the EMA 

Department provided information for their respective departments.  Prior 

to the interviews, FGM provided a Program Questionnaires as an aid to 

identify potential needs.  FGM toured the existing facilities of each 

department to gain further insight into the space needs requirements.  All 

information was gathered and then summarized into a projection of 

space requirements, called a Program Statement.  The Program 

Statements were then reviewed with the Village Building Committee Team 

and revised as necessary.  The attached Program Statements of this report 

is the final product of the space needs analysis portion of the study. 

 

Space Needs Summary 

The following is a summary of space needs for each of the departments 

studied. 

 

Stand alone facility Space Needs: 

Bensenville Police Base Building:  26,151 sq.ft. 

(no range, no indoor parking) 

20’ wide firing range 3,750 sq.ft. 

28’ wide firing range 4,500 sq.ft. 

Indoor Parking 7,920 sq.ft. 

 

CP Railway Police: 5,200 sq.ft. 

 

EMA Base Building: 3,860 sq.ft. 

(no vehicle storage) 

EMA Vehicle Storage 4,070 sq.ft. 

Total 7,930 sq.ft. 

 

SECTION A 
INTRODUCTION 
SECTION A 
Executive Summary 

And Process 
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In a combined building, there are significant space savings that can 

occur if areas can be shared.  For example, if we assume that a shared 

facility consists of the following components individually: 

 

Bensenville Police Station with 

28’ Wide Firing Range 30,651 sq.ft. 

 

CP Railway Police 5,200 sq.ft. 

 

EMA including vehicle storage 7,930 sq.ft. 

Total Space Required for Combined Facility: 41,494 sq.ft. 

 

This represents a reduction of 2,287 sq.ft. or a space reduction of over 5% 

than if the all the departments were built individually. 

 

See Section D – Space Needs Programs for detailed information. 

 

While this study was performed in a very collaborative manner with the 

staff of each department, FGM consistently challenged space requests 

and operating assumptions to ensure that the recommended space size 

allotments reflect accurate and realistic operating necessities. 

 

Existing Conditions Analysis/Test Fit Summary 

As part of this study, FGM provided existing conditions analysis, reviewed 

sites to see if a joint facility could fit, and provided test fits for sites with 

potential. 

 

Existing Bensenville Police Station 

As part of this study, FGM is to review the existing Bensenville Police Station 

to see if the building can be utilized for the shared facility.  Our findings 

show the site cannot support the expanding Police Department’s needs, 

nor can it support the shared facilities needs.  The site already cannot 

accommodate the parking needs of the Police Department and placing 

a larger building with greater parking needs in the future simply will not fit. 

 

345 E. Green Street site 

For this site, FGM reviewed the existing building for the feasibility to 

potentially convert/renovate the building into the shared police facility.  

Our findings are as follows: 

 The building is approximately 46,000 sq.ft in size which will 

accommodate for the programmatic functions of each department 

 The site can support the needs of each department in a shared 

facility. 

 The building can be converted for use into a Police station with the 

understanding that it cannot withstand seismic forces required by 

modern building codes. 

 There are potential environmental issues. 

 This property has the highest acquisition costs. 

 



 

 

Village of Bensenville/Canadian Pacific Police 

Space Needs and Feasibility Study 

 

  October 16, 2012 

Page 5 

Jefferson and County Line Road site 

For this site, FGM performed a “Test Fit” to see of a joint facility can be 

accommodated on this site.  The following are our findings: 

 The site can support the needs of each department in a new shared 

facility. 

 The community would be losing park space and a skate park. 

 This property has the lowest site acquisition costs as the Village owns 

most of the necessary property. 

 

Church and Main St. site 

This is another site that FGM performed a “Test Fit” to see of a joint facility 

can be accommodated on this site.  The following are our findings: 

 The site can support the needs of each department in a new shared 

facility. 

 The community would be losing a baseball field and open space 

 Property acquisition will be through the Park District who is the current 

Owner. 

 

It is apparent through this study that the Village has several viable options 

for providing a shared facility for the Bensenville Police Department, CP 

and EMA.  Each site has unique pros and cons.  Refer to Section F for more 

information. 

 

Budget Summary 

As part of this study, FGM has provided conceptual budgets for each of 

the three viable sites for consideration. 

The budgets include: 

 Cost of Construction 

 Furnishings and Equipment costs 

 Fees and other soft costs 

 Anticipated site acquisition costs for each option. 

 

For more details, see section H 

 

Site Low High 

345 E. Green Street $14,870,899 $16,236,617 

 

Jefferson and County Line Road $14,862,270 $16,194,545 

 

Church and Main St. $15,382,345 $16,716,045 

 

Recommendation 

FGM is offering a recommendation based on the information that the 

Village has shared through various discussions.  Of prime consideration is 

the question of “which is the best solution for a new shared police facility 

that will meet the needs and financial capabilities of the Village and CP?” 

 

We recommend the Village pursue the 345 E Green Street site option.  The 

reasons for this are as follows: 

 The solution costs about the same as a new building at Jefferson and 
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County Line Road, but incorporates 10,000 more square feet of space. 

 New building solutions at Jefferson and County Line Road and Church 

and Main Street do not provide indoor parking space for the 

Bensenville Police Department or EMA.  Utilizing 345 E. Green Street will 

allow for indoor parking. 

 The site location works the best for both Bensenville Police and CP 

Railway Police.  It is very centrally located within the Village and new 

the CP Rail Yards. 

 Utilizing the existing building at 345 E Green will remove a “blighted” 

building and help to spur development along Green Street. 

 

If the Village decides to proceed with this project and with a starting date 

for design beginning in February 2013, the project can be completed and 

open for service in July of 2015. 

 

This needs assessment is to be utilized as a starting point and is intended to 

provide the Village of Bensenville with the necessary data to make an 

informed decision on which direction they should take to best provide for 

their long-term facility needs.  It is in no way intended to finalize the design 

or budget of the final facility. 

 

Once a direction is selected and the space needs approved, FGM 

Architects is prepared to assist with the implementation process. 
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FGM was commissioned by the Village of Bensenville to perform a space 

needs and feasibility study for a shared facility for the Bensenville Police 

Department, Canadian Pacific Railway Police (CP) and the Village’s 

Emergency Management Agency (EMA).  

 

The purpose of the study includes the following: 

 Identify the best solution for a new shared police facility that will meet 

the needs and financial capabilities of the Village and CP. 

 Provide the necessary information required to design and obtain 

funding for construction for the police facility. 

 Offer a recommendation based on the information that the Village 

has shared with FGM. 

 

The study includes: 

 Reviewing the operations of the Bensenville Police Department, CP 

and EMA; project their space needs into the future (20 – 30 years). 

 Review the existing Bensenville Police Station to see if the building can 

be utilized for the shared facility. 

 Review an existing building in Bensenville for the feasibility for a 

potential conversion/renovation into the shared facility. 

 Analyze two potential sites and perform a “Test Fit” to see of a joint 

facility can be accommodated on the sites. 

 Develop project budgets for each feasible option. 

 

Methodology 

 

Analysis of Space Needs 

FGM obtained data for the space needs analysis through a series of 

interviews and discussions with the Bensenville Police Department, CP and 

EMA to gain insight into specific needs of each department.  For the 

Police Department, interviews were conducted with Chief Kosman, 

Deputy Chief Lustro and many staff members.  For CP and EMA, Deputy 

Chief Ray Holman of the CP Railway Police and Don Shultz of the EMA 

Department provided information for their respective departments.  Prior 

to the interviews, FGM provided a Program Questionnaires as an aid to 

identify potential needs.  FGM toured the existing facilities of each 

department to gain further insight into the space needs requirements.  All 

information was gathered and then summarized into a projection of 

space requirements, called a Program Statement.  The Program 

Statements were then reviewed with the Village Building Committee Team 

and revised as necessary.  The attached Program Statements of this report 

is the final product of the space needs analysis portion of the study. 

 

Analysis of Existing Police Station 

As part of this study, FGM reviewed the existing Police Station for possible 

re-use/conversion into a joint facility.  FGM team members toured the 

existing building in-depth, reviewed existing site conditions, and reviewed 

existing drawings.  The FGM design team then made an assessment of the 

feasibility of re-using the existing building. 

SECTION B 
Project Understanding 
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Analysis of Existing Building for Potential Conversion 

FGM and our structural engineering consultant reviewed condition of the 

existing building located at 345 E. Green Street.  Any existing 

documentation was reviewed, including environmental reports.  Limited 

field measurements were made and the FGM design team then made an 

assessment of the feasibility of converting the existing building to a shared 

use facility. 

 

Budgeting Methodology 
For budgeting methodology, FGM has an extensive database of cost 

information and used cost per square foot estimates for the conceptual 

budgets.  As no actual design work has been performed, a budget range is 

provided for construction costs as well as a Total Project Budget. 

 

 

  

SECTION B 
Project Understanding 
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Summary of Analysis 

 

Preface 

The Village of Bensenville commissioned FGM Architects to provide a 

space needs and feasibility study to identify long-term needs and cost 

estimates to solve long term needs for the Bensenville Police Department, 

CP Railway Police and EMA.  The intent is to provide enough data to the 

Village so it can plan for future needs. 

 

For over 20 years, FGM Architects has provided consulting and 

architectural design services to police department and has worked with 

over 45 police agencies, often on multiple projects.  FGM brings a vast 

amount of knowledge and understanding to this project through previous 

experience but understands that each agency brings its own unique 

challenges and goals. Therefore, there is no cookie-cutter project or 

client.  

 

FGM strives to research and understand the challenges the Village of 

Bensenville and CP faces in services and operations.  The potential 

implications of growth, demographics, and financial resources all have to 

all be considered. 

 

Bensenville Police Department 

The total staff of the Bensenville Police Department is currently consists of 

41 full time employees and 1 part time employee which is supplemented 

by 1,385 part time Police Officer hours and 2,796 part time Police Assistant 

hours.  Potential growth of the department may be experienced in the 

future with the redevelopment of areas due to the O’Hare Airport 

expansion and redevelopment of downtown areas.  The potential growth 

of the department includes an additional 8 Patrol Officers, 2 Investigators 

and 2-3 Crime Prevention/Analyst positions.  This growth represents 

approximately 32% growth potential for the department.  This growth has 

been factored into the space need analysis.   

 

The potential grown is consistent with projected population projections for 

growth by the Village which has the Village’s population growing from 

18,352 to 25,000.  The projections indicate an approximate 36% growth for 

the Village.   

 

The space needs analysis identifies that 26,151 square feet of space is 

required for the Police Station building, not including a firing range or any 

indoor parking.  The current Police Station occupies approximately 14,000 

square feet which is also shared shared with EMA.  In comparing the 

required needs versus the current space provided, there is a severe 

shortage of space, as the space needs show that over 87% more space is 

required.  If a range were factored in, the increase would be even 

greater. 

 

When comparing the new space needs requirements to the existing 

SECTION C 
Analysis of Space Needs 
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building’s size, the question that must be answered is, “Why the additional 

space?”  Many factors contribute to the need for additional space and 

the major points are as follows: 

 

 The Village has grown significantly since the Police Department first 

moved into the building in 1971. 

 Key spaces were not designed well, are inadequate, or not provided. 

 Police operations have changed since the original 1971 and now 

require more space. 

 

Each of these topics will be explored briefly in the following section. 

 

The Village has grown significantly since the Police Department first 

moved into the building in 1971. 

 

When the Bensenville Police Department first moved into the current 

Police Station in 1971, the total staff was approximately 25.  The current 

total staff is 42 (full and part time employees).  That represents 

approximately a 70% increase in staff over the last 41 years.  While it was 

likely that the station at that time met the needs of the Police 

Department, it no longer does. 

 

Examples of key spaces were not designed well, are inadequate, or 

currently do not exist: 

 

Sallyport/Prisoner Transfer 

There are several examples of where spaces were not designed well, but 

the most significant would be how prisoners are brought into the building.  

In a simplified manner, the typical sequence would be for the arresting 

officer to drive the prisoner into a secure garage, called a Sallyport, place 

their gun in a secure locker, then have the prisoner exit the vehicle and 

escort the prisoner into a secure prisoner processing area.  From there, the 

prisoner would be processed, interviewed, released or locked up. 

 

The current police station does not have a Sallyport.  An officer transfers a 

prisoner from their vehicle, up two sets of stairs, and then down a common 

corridor to the processing area.  The current procedure is dangerous for 

the arresting officer, the prisoner and potentially other employees in the 

building as there are fall, tripping and security hazards.   The processing 

area itself is very small and does not allow sufficient room for an officer to 

maneuver if a prisoner becomes unruly. The entries into the processing 

area are barred doors.  While very secure, they provide a place a prisoner 

can grip onto.  In modern lockup design, the door would be a smooth 

solid door free of gripping areas except for the door handle. 

 

Holding Cells 

The Cell do not meet current standards.  Modern cells have wide access 

corridors to prevent prisoners outstretching their arms and “pinning” 

themselves against the walls making it difficult to place prisoners into a 

cell.  The cells also have barred doors.  While very secure, they provide a 
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place a prisoner can grip onto or potentially harm themselves.  In modern 

lockup design, the door would be a smooth solid door free of gripping 

areas. We have also been informed by Police staff that the current 

number of cells is inadequate are full frequently causing officers to decide 

at a crime scene “who to arrest”. 

 

  

Report Rooms 

Report Rooms are inadequate in location, design and quantity.  The 

location of the rooms allows visitors to gain access into areas of the Police 

Station that should be secure.  The design of the interview rooms allows for 

little privacy.  The quantity often forces officers to take reports in other 

office areas, sometimes talking about sensitive information within earshot 

of others. 

 

Locker Rooms 

The locker rooms are inadequate in size and number of lockers provided.  

The female locker room is a converted toilet room.  Modern police lockers 

provide adequate storage for weapon, duty equipment and also include 

outlets for charging electronic equipment. 

 

Workspace Size 

There are many examples throughout the building of workspaces being 

very small and congested.  A good example of a group workspace that is 

cramped would be in investigations.  The general investigators work area 

has desks that are very small and the overall space is tight and cramped. 

 

Necessary Police Spaces That Do Not Currently Exist 

During the space needs study, it became apparent that many typical 

and necessary police spaces currently are not provided in the building.  

These spaces are very typical of a modern police station and some of 

them can be considered essential to police operations.  Examples 

include: 

 

A Sallyport is a very important space that allows an officer to securely 

transfer a prisoner from a vehicle to the prisoner processing area. 

 

A separated Bond-Out Room is an important and typical space that 

should be provided.  Locating the Bond Out area with a separate outside 

access adjacent to the lock up area and away from public spaces 

reduces the chance for conflicts between victims or witnesses and 

detainees or the persons bonding them out.  This arrangement is safer for 

the public and the Police staff. 

 

An Evidence Garage should be provided for processing vehicles during a 

criminal investigation.  This space is a secure space to allow evidence 

technicians to properly go through a vehicle and secure it as evidence. 

 

Police operations have changed since 1971 and now require more space. 

The changes to evidence and record keeping requirements are examples 
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of how changes in police operations now require more space.  The 

regulations for evidence and record keeping are constantly being refined 

and revised by Federal and State governments.  In general these changes 

typically have been to require more extensive and demanding 

maintenance of both evidence and records.  For instance, in 2004, the 

Federal Government changed the statutes to require any evidence from 

a murder case to be kept “forever”.  Likewise it is now required to keep 

copies of video recordings from dash mounted cameras of squad cars as 

well as recordings of any interrogations or questioning or persons during 

an investigation.  While digital recording technology has changed storage 

needs, it has created new ones too.  We now provide video rooms for the 

housing the recording equipment and also to allow for an operator to 

monitor the recordings.  Of course other aspects of police operations 

have changed as well with patrol officers now carrying an array of 

equipment that would have never been dreamed of in 1971.  This would 

include items such as laptop computers, defibrillators and tactical gear. 

 

In the future, we expect to see further changes in evidence technician 

work and computer investigations and forensics.  While many changes 

are still evolving, we do see the need to provide space for potential new 

functions.  In the case of evidence technician work, the courts are relying 

more heavily on scientific evidence.  For computer investigations and 

forensics, we can assume more and more computer crime will take place. 

 

Police Department Summary 

To summarize the findings of the space needs analysis, the existing 

portions of the building the Police Department occupies is significantly 

short of space compared to what would be expected for a police 

department operation of Bensenville’s size.  Many of the existing spaces 

were not designed well or inadequate causing them to be functionally 

unproductive.  In addition, many typical and necessary spaces are not 

provided.  The current shortage in space affects the operational 

efficiency of the entire department.  At this time, the building is dictating 

the way many police functions are performed instead of enhancing their 

operations. 

 

Canadian Pacific Railway Police 

The total staff of the CP Railway Police located in Bensenville is currently 

consists of 8 full time employees.  Potential growth of the department will 

increase the staff size to 15 full time employees.  CP Railway Police is 

modeling their space needs from a similar shared facility in Port Moody, 

British Columbia, Canada and their total space needs is 5,200 square feet 

in size. 

 

While the needs of the CP are relatively modest, their operations will be 

enhanced by the potential use of Bensenville Police Department spaces 

such as the training room, interview rooms and firing range. 
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Bensenville Emergency Management Agency (EMA) 

EMA has a relatively new organizational structure.  The Department at this 

time consists of a full time Director and between 8 volunteers.  It is 

expected that over time, 1-2 additional staff members may be required 

and the number of volunteers may grow up 30. 

 

The Department is currently located in the Police Station and utilizes the 

existing Training Room as an EOC (emergency operations center).  EMA 

also has a vehicle/equipment storage building located on Jefferson Street 

that is approximately 4,000 square feet in size.  The Department has 

added more equipment to support the services they provide and 

additional storage space will be necessary.  Some of the equipment may 

be able to be stored outdoors, but much will require secure, heated 

space. 

 

The needs of EMA have been identified and will require 3,869 square feet 

of office, emergency operations space, and equipment storage and 

4,070 square feet of indoor vehicle/equipment trailer storage. 

 

Shared Facility 

There are many areas that can be shared between the Bensenville Police 

Department, CP and EMA.  The spaces range from public spaces to 

building support rooms.  Spaces include: 

 

Public Access Rooms 

 Lobby 

 Vestibule 

 Public Restrooms 

 Report Writing Rooms 

 Meeting Room/EOC/Multi-Purpose Room 

 

Shared Common Area Spaces: 

 Copy Room 

 Library 

 Lunch/Break Room 

 Fitness Room 

 

Shared Police Function Areas: 

 Firing Range and Support Spaces 

 Lockup/Detention Spaces 

 Sallyport 

 

Shared Building Support Areas 

 Mechanical Room 

 Electrical Room 
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In a combined building, there are significant space savings that can 

occur if areas can be shared.  For example, if we assume that a shared 

facility consists of the following components individually: 

 

Bensenville Police Station with 

28’ Wide Firing Range 30,651 sq.ft. 

 

CP Railway Police 5,200 sq.ft. 

 

EMA including vehicle storage 7,930 sq.ft. 

 

Total Space Required if Built Individually: 43,781 sq.ft. 

 

Total Space Required if Combined Facility: 41,494 sq.ft. 

 

This represents a reduction of 2,287 sq.ft. or a space reduction of over 5% 

than if the all the departments were built individually. 

 

See Section D – Space Needs Programs for detailed information. 
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Space Needs Programs 

The following is a summary of space needs for each of the options 

studied.  There are versions for the stand alone Bensenville Police Station, 

stand alone Canadian Pacific Rail Police, Bensenville EMA, as well as the 

combined facility.  In addition, there are options for different size ranges 

and indoor parking. 

 

For more detailed information, see the Space Needs Program Statements 

for each option in the Appendix. 

 

Space Needs Summary 

The following is a summary of space needs for each of the departments 

studied. 

 

Stand alone facility Space Needs: 

Bensenville Police Base Building:  26,151 sq.ft. 

(no range, no indoor parking) 

20’ wide firing range 3,750 sq.ft. 

28’ wide firing range 4,500 sq.ft. 

Indoor Parking 7,920 sq.ft. 

 

CP Railway Police: 5,200 sq.ft. 

 

EMA Base Building: 3,860 sq.ft. 

(no vehicle storage) 

EMA Vehicle Storage 4,070 sq.ft. 

Total 7,930 sq.ft. 

 

 

In a combined building, there are significant space savings that can 

occur if areas can be shared.  For example, if we assume that a shared 

facility consists of the following components: 

 

Bensenville Police Station with 

28’ Wide Firing Range  

CP Railway Police  

EMA including vehicle storage  

Total Space Required for Combined Facility: 41,494 sq.ft. 

  

SECTION B 
Space Needs Programs 

 

SECTION D 
Space Needs Programs 

 

SECTION D 
Space Needs Programs 
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 Shared Facility Design 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SECTION C 
Space Relationships 

& Adjacency Diagrams 

 

SECTION E 
Space Relationships 

& Adjacency Diagrams 
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SECTION F 
Existing Conditions Analysis 

& Test Fit 

 

 

 

 

Map of Bensenville indicating the three site locations reviewed: 
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Existing Conditions of Bensenville Police Station: 

 

The existing Bensenville Police Department building and site were 

analyzed to verify the condition of the building and the ability of that site 

to accommodate the shared facility with EMA and Canadian Pacific 

Railway Police. 

The site cannot support the expanding Police Department’s needs, nor 

can it support the shared facilities needs.   

 

The Pros of the existing facility are: 

 

 The Village owns the facility 

 Good location in the Village 

 Residents are familiar with the location. 

 

The Cons of the facility are: 

 

 The current building is only 14,000 square feet.  The needs of the 

Department and shared facilities needs far exceed this square 

footage. 

 Limited Space on site.  The site has no room for  a building 

expansion and a parking expansion, nor stormwater detention. 

 Close proximity to railroad tracks pose safety and disruption in 

operations concern. 

 Officer safety and prisoner transfer issues.  The building does not 

have secure parking lot, has prisoner movement within officer 

zones and most important, has stairs by which the officers transport 

prisoners in the building. 

 The evidence processing area is not efficient and doubles as a 

storage room due to lack of space. 

 The lockup requires significant upgrades, such as IDOC compliant 

doors, proper sight and sound separation. 

 ADA issues.  The lift at the main entry provides minimal access to 

the building.  The staff does not have adequate access to their 

areas.  The existing toilets and door handles to not all meet ADA. 

 These issues would increase the difficulty achieving CALEA 

certification. 
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Analysis of 345 E. Green Street: 

 

The existing 345 E. Green Street building and site were analyzed to verify 

the condition of the building and the ability of that site to accommodate 

the shared facility with EMA and Canadian Pacific Railway Police. 

The site can support the expanding Police Department’s needs and 

shared facilities needs.  The site was visited several times, including a visit 

with our structural engineer, who determined that the shell was in good 

condition.  There are locations where the roofing is in bad decay, and 

must be replaced. 

 

The Pros of the existing building are: 

 

 Good location in the Village 

 Good access to site from Green Street 

 Site is large enough for space and parking needs 

 Adjacent to Canadian Pacific site 

 Building shell is in good condition 

 Addresses ‘blighted’ building in the Village 

 

The Cons of the building are: 

 

 Village does not own the building 

 There is a change in grade across the site 

 East drive is very narrow 

 Close proximity to train tracks and expressway extension 

 Takes a property off the tax rolls 

 Building is not seismic rated 

 Need to replace structural roof deck 
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345 E. Green Site-Scheme A 
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Analysis of Church and Main Site: 

 

The Church and Main Street site was reviewed and analyzed for the ability 

of that site to accommodate the shared facility with EMA and Canadian 

Pacific Railway Police. 

The site can support the expanding Police Department’s needs and 

shared facilities base building needs.  There would not be enough room 

on the site for the building to accommodate indoor parking area for the 

Police or EMA.  The site offers an existing parking lot that is in good 

condition as well as an established detention pond.  The building would 

need to take these items into consideration. 

 

The Pros of the Site are: 

 

 Good location in the Village 

 Good access to streets 

 Site is large enough for space and parking needs 

 Location familiar to residents 

 

 

The Cons of the Site are: 

 

 Two buildings to demolish 

 Need to relocate existing train display 

 Loss of park and recreation space 
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Church Road and Main St. Site 
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Analysis of Jefferson and County Line Site: 

 

The Jefferson and County Line Road site was reviewed and analyzed for 

the ability of that site to accommodate the shared facility with EMA and 

Canadian Pacific Railway Police. 

The site can support the expanding Police Department’s needs and 

shared facilities needs.  There is an existing detention pond that can be 

expanded to meet the needs for the site.  There are some site costs that 

would be factored in, such as removal of many larger caliper trees and 

removal of the concrete skate park.  This site is on a residential street, and 

therefore, there is some concern about the quantity and pace of squad 

cars on that road. 

 

The Pros of the Site are: 

 

 Good location in the Village 

 Site is large enough for space and parking needs 

 Close to existing EMA garage 

 Close to Village Public Works 

 Removes vacant blighted lot in Village 

 Easy access to rail yards 

 

 

The Cons of the Site are: 

 

 Large concrete skatepark and other items to demolish 

 Many trees to remove on site 

 Existing detention pond to relocate 

 Takes away a redevelopment opportunity 

 Impact to residential neighborhood 

 Existing water main to coordinate 
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Jefferson St. and County Line Road Site  
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Project Timeline 

Based upon our experience designing similar Police Station projects, we 

feel the appropriate amount of time to allow for the process is as follows: 

 

Project Milestone   Dates   Duration 

 

Land Acquisition/   November 2012- Assume 

Canadian Pacific Negotiations January 2013  3-4 Months 

 

Board Approval of  

Architectural Contract  Assume February 2013  

 

Schematic Design Phase  February 2013  3 Months 

  

SD Board Approval  Mid-April 2013 

 

Design Development Phase  May 2013  3 Months 

 

 DD Board Approval  Mid-July 2013 

 

Construction Documents Phase August 2013  4 Months 

 

 CD Board Approval  Mid-October 2013 

 

Bidding Phase    November 2013 1 Month  

 Board Contract Award December 2013 

 

Groundbreaking   March 2013 

 

Construction Administration Phase 

 Demolition Start  February 2014  2 Months 

 Construction Start  April 2014  14 Months 

 

Construction Substantial Completion June 2015 

 

Construction Final Completion July 2015 

 

Open House Ceremony  July 2015 

 

  

SECTION G 
Project Timeline 
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Budgets Summary 

As part of this study, FGM has provided conceptual budgets for each of 

the three sites for consideration.  For the attached summaries, the Total 

Project Budget includes the Cost of Construction, fees and soft costs for 

each of the test fit site options.    

 

For more details, see the Budgets in the Appendix. 

 

 

Summary: 

 

Site Low High 

345 E. Green Street $14,870,899 $16,236,617 

 

Jefferson and County Line Road $14,862,270 $16,194,545 

 

Church and Main St. $15,382,345 $16,716,045 

 

  

SECTION H 
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Typical Room Layouts 

 

Buildings consist of square feet which provide space to accommodate 

activities and people.  The type of activity, the number of people 

participating in the activity, and the equipment needed to perform the 

activity determine the net square footage required.  In order to move 

from activity area to activity area within the space, circulation space is 

added to the net square footage.  Additional space is required to enclose 

the building structure and to accommodate the various building systems, 

such as mechanical, electrical and plumbing.  The following definitions 

explain these three types of square footages.  

Definitions of Net Departmental Gross and Gross Square Feet 

Net Square Feet (NSF) - measured from the surface of partition to surface 

of partition (usable space) 

Departmental Gross Square Feet (DGSF) -  a factor (percentage) of the 

net square footage which allows for partitions and circulation within the 

department/function.  The more open the space, the lower the factor, i.e. 

20%.  As the number of partitions increases so does the factor, with 

separate offices requiring between 25% and 30%.  Detention areas have a 

40% factor due to the use of  masonry walls which are thicker and the 

large number of small spaces which require more circulation space.  Also, 

public areas and garage areas, which consist of larger open areas that 

require less circulation and have minimal interior walls, receive a smaller 

factor that ranges between 10% and 20%. 

Building Gross Square Feet (GSF) - a factor (percentage) added to the 

total of the Department Gross Square Feet which allows for the circulation 

between departments/functions, vertical circulation, partitions not 

included in programmed spaces, mechanical shafts, exterior cladding.  

Depending on the type of construction, this factor ranges from 25% to 

40%. 

Unit Sizing 

The unit net square feet which are used in this program are the result of 

architectural standards developed by the profession, manufacturers and 

FGM throughout the experiences with these types of activities and staffing 

positions.  Some spaces, such as jail cells and barrier-free toilet stalls, are 

determined by city, state, or federal building codes.  The room and/or 

area sizes used in this program are generic and can vary in the final 

design from 5% to 10% up or down depending on the layout of the 

departments and the circulation. 

  

SECTION I 
Typical Room Layouts 
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Workstations and Offices 

The workstation and office types are designated by size and enclosure.  A 

clerical workstation, either singularly or grouped in an open office, is 

named an Open Workstation and is typically 64 NSF or 96 NSF.  Whether or 

not the open workstation has enclosure panels is determined by the client, 

during the design development phase of the project.  

There are various sizes of private or shared offices in this section.  An office 

of 250 NSF provides the occupant with space for a desk, credenza walls/ 

for file storage and a conference area for four people plus an informal 

seating area.  An office at 150 NSF is a slightly smaller version of the 250 

NSF office.  An office of 120 NSF has a desk, file cabinets, and two side 

chairs.  An office of 150 NSF has a “U” shaped workstation, file cabinets 

and a small conference table with two chairs.  Offices of 180 NSF can be 

shared with two workstations with files or have one workstation, files and a 

conference table with four chairs. 

The diagrams which follow illustrate a generic layout for the various sizes 

and types of offices and workstations.  These diagrams show the 

space/room size in net square feet (wall surface to wall surface).  They use 

nominally dimensioned furnishings. 

FGM developed the following typical workspaces.  Proposed square 

footage for each workspace type is based on job task and equipment 

needs as well as industry average sizes per job title. 

The following pages show a plan view of each workspace type 

accompanied by a description of job tasks suited to that typical. 

Actual workspace components, such as storage units and workspace 

sizes, can be modified to accommodate various job functions.  Type and 

heights of enclosure; be it panels, partial screens, or walls are to be 

determined. 
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Job Function: A 225 square foot workspace.  Square footage is allocated 

due to job level, reporting structure, confidentiality of information handled 

and meeting needs in the individual workspace.  Conference table and 

lounge seating arrangement can be accommodated.  This space is 

shown as a private office for a job function that requires maximum 

privacy. 

The “U” shaped desk configuration is the person’s private workspace.  The 

conference table allows for private/formal meeting space while the 

lounge seating functions as private/informal meeting space for those who 

have a high volume of meetings for 4-6 guests.  Various storage units are 

added to meet individual requirements. 
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Job Function:  A 180 square foot workspace.  Square footage is allocated 

due to job level, reporting structure, confidentiality of information handled 

and meeting needs in the individual workspace.  Conference table and 

lounge seating arrangement can be accommodated.  This space is 

shown as a private office for a job function that requires maximum 

privacy. 

The “U” shaped desk configuration is the person’s private workspace.  The 

conference table allows for private/formal meeting space or could be 

substituted for lounge seating to create as private/informal meeting 

space for those who have a high volume of meetings for 4-6 guests.  

Various storage units are added to meet individual requirements. 
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Job Function:   A 150 square foot workspace.  Square footage is allocated 

due to job level, reporting structure, confidentiality of information handled 

and conferencing needs in the individual workspace.  This space is shown 

as a private office for a job function that requires maximum privacy. 

The “U” shaped desk configuration is the person’s private workspace.  The 

conference table allows for private/formal meeting space for those who 

have a high volume of meetings for 2-3 guests.  Various storage units are 

added to meet individual requirements.  
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Job Function:   A 120 square foot workspace.  Square footage is allocated 

due to job level, reporting structure, confidentiality of information handled 

and equipment needs in the individual workspace.   This space is shown as 

a private office for a job function that requires maximum privacy. 

The “U” shaped desk configuration is the person’s private workspace with 

2 side chairs for guests and small meetings.   Various storage units are 

added to meet individual requirements.  A distance of 42” between front 

and back work surfaces is optimum for easy access to all storage units 

and work surfaces. 
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Job Function:  A 96 square foot workspace.  Square footage is allocated 

due to the functional needs of staff who require minimal privacy to 

interact with up to two people within their individual workspace 

surrounded by moveable office panel system.  Maximum workspace 

supports several pieces of equipment, provides primary and secondary 

writing/reference surfaces and a conferencing  need.   

Various storage units are added to meet individual requirements.  A 

distance of 42” between front and back work surfaces is optimum for easy 

access to all storage units and work surfaces.  
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Job Function:  A 64 square foot workspace.  Square footage is allocated 

due to the functional needs of staff who require minimal privacy 

surrounded by moveable office panel system.  Maximum workspace 

supports several pieces of equipment and provides primary and 

secondary writing/reference surfaces.  Various storage units are added to 

meet individual requirements.  A distance of 42” between front and back 

work surfaces is optimum for easy access to all storage units and work 

surfaces.  No guest seating is required. 
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Job Function:  Conference Rooms.  Shown are examples of 144, 216, 360, 

& 640 sq.ft. conference room configurations.  Conference rooms are 

typically sized to not only accommodate the table and chairs, but also 

provide ample egress around, so occupants are not constantly bumping 

into each other trying to get in and out of room. Space should be 

factored into layout to accommodate a buffet or credenza to allow 

snacks or beverages.  Egress should be considered if there is going to be a 

screen or teaching wall within the room.  Access to the room should be 

considered, since it tends to require additional egress.  The common need 

found conference rooms having a variety of sizes available is the best 

solution.  This way smaller group meetings can occur without locking 

down the entire function.  
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APPENDIX 
Budgets and  

Space Needs Programs 

 



Village of Bensenville FGM ARCHITECTS

Shared Facility October 16, 2012

Space Needs Program FGM #: 12-1498.01

Room/Area/Space Sq. Ft. Notes

BENSENVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT

Administration

Chief of Police Office 225                 Desk credenza, conference table for (4), bookcases, closet

Deputy Chief Office-Administrative Operations 200                 Desk, credenza, table for (4)

Deputy Chief Office-Patrol (Future Position) 200                 Desk, credenza, table for (4)

Administrative Assistant Office 120                 "U" shaped workstation, (2) 42" lateral files, 

Waiting Area 80                   Adjacent to Administrative Assistant (4) guest chairs

Conference Room 300                 Conference Room for (10)

Confidential Files 40                   Closet located off a corridor

Supply closet 20                   Closet

Coat Closet 16                   Coat closet

Copier/Printer 80                   Includes work area and storage

Administration restroom 60                   

Coffee Area 25                   Located in copy area

Administration Sub-Total 1,366              

Records

Records Supervisor 80                   "U" shaped workstation at end of row

Records Clerk Workstations (5)
425                 

"L" Shaped workstations, open office area.  "U" shaped workstation at end of row, shelf 

for handheld ticket writer

Copy Station with Coffee Area 150                 Under counter fridge, sink, cabinets

Supplies Storage 80                   Storage room for office supplies

Immediate Need Storage 80                   3 years of files for immediate access.  (12) 42" lateral files next to Records Workstations

Intermediate Need Storage 115                 (8) 42" lateral files in Storage Room

Archive Storage 220                 Archival storage of (200) bankers boxes.  Could be located elsewhere in building

Records Sub-Total 1,150              

Patrol

Patrol Sergeant Office 425                 Shared office for (6)

Roll Call 450                 Roll Call for (15) people

Conference Room 250                 Conference Room for (8)

Duty Bag Storage 80                   Storage for (30) equipment bags, locate by Garage.  BPD only.

Report Writing 180                 (6) Report writing stations

Juvenile Watch Room 120                 (1) Adjacent to Report Writing, visual connection

Weapons Storage/Armory 120                 Secure room to store weapons and ammunition.  In Garage on path out.
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Village of Bensenville FGM ARCHITECTS

Shared Facility October 16, 2012

Space Needs Program FGM #: 12-1498.01

Room/Area/Space Sq. Ft. Notes

Equipment Storage 90                   Equipment room, locate near roll call.

FOP Pension file storage 70                   Located in Storage Room

Radio Area -                  Chargers located in individual lockers

Mail Area 50                   Located by Roll Call

Patrol Sub-Total 1,835              

Investigations

Investigative Sergeant 150                 

Investigators Office 450                 (6) workstations in shared space

Investigations Aide 60                   

Interview Room (2) Required 200                 (2) Hard interview rooms in Investigations

Soft Interview Room (1) Required 140                 Includes couch, TV, toys for children

Social Worker Office 180                 

File Storage 50                   

Conference Room 300                 Conference Room for (10), also used for major case work.  Shared with COP

Computer Investigation Office (Cybercrime) -                  Secure room for computer investigations work, located in Evidence Area

Special Equipment Storage 25                   Secure storage for investigations equipment

Property Lockers 20                   Temporary lockers for securing evidence

Video Room 80                   Room with monitoring and recording equipment

Coffee Area 25                   

Investigations Sub-Total 1,680              

Community Oriented Policing Division (COP) Locate next to Investigations

TAC Sergeant 150                 "U" shaped workstation, (2) 42" lateral files, 

TAC Staff 175                 (2) "L" Shaped workstations, open office area

TAC Locker Area 80                   

Crime Prevention Open Office Area 450                 (6) "L" shaped workstations in Open office area.  5 current positions, 1 future for DuMeg

Crime Prevention Coordinator -                  Included in Crime Prevention Open Office area

Code Enforcement Officer -                  Included in Crime Prevention Open Office area; Scale in parking lot

Storage 20                   Storage room in COP Area

Storage by Garage -                  Storage Room by Garage

Crime Analyst -                  Included in Crime Prevention Open Office area

School Liaison -                  (2) School Liaisons located in the schools

Community Oriented Policing Division Sub-Total 875                 
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Shared Facility October 16, 2012

Space Needs Program FGM #: 12-1498.01

Room/Area/Space Sq. Ft. Notes

Lockup/Detention Area

Booking 375                 Booking station, cuff bench area

Holding Room (1) required 225                 Mass arrest cell

Breath/Photo 120                 Separate areas for breathalyzer and live scan

Prisoner Property 20                   Personnel Effects Lockers

Storage 25                   

Adult Cells 600                 (6) cells, in groups of (2), include shower area.  Includes (1) padded cell

Juvenile Holding Rooms -                  Juvenile Watch located at Patrol Report Writing Area

Interview Rooms 200                 (2) at 100 each

Bond Out 120                 

Line Up -                  No line up.  Will take to County facility if necessary

Attorney Room -                  No Attorney Room, can use interview room

Sally Port 900                 Assume two car (ambulance length), drive through

Lockup/Detention Area Sub-Total 2,585              

Lockers and Washrooms

Male Officer Locker Room 1,500              (60) 24" wide lockers with integral bench and power in lockers.

Female Officer Locker Room 525                 (15) 24" wide lockers with integral bench and power in lockers.

Fitness Room 600                 5-8 people

Staff Toilets 120                 M/F toilet rooms located by Lunch Room

Lockers and Washrooms Sub-Total 2,745              

Shared Spaces

Copy Station 120                 Locate centrally.

Library Room 120                 Quiet room location for court officer

Lunch Room 250                 Provide outdoor patio area

Storage 150                 General Building Storage Area

Shared Spaces Sub-Total 640                 

Public Access Areas

Vestibule 100                 

Public Lobby 200                 

Report Taking Room 200                 assume (2) report writing rooms off Lobby
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Shared Facility October 16, 2012

Space Needs Program FGM #: 12-1498.01

Room/Area/Space Sq. Ft. Notes

Public Washroom 400                 

Multi-purpose Room 1,400              Seats 50 persons in Training setting

Coat Racks 50                   Coat rack alcove

Kitchenette 80                   

Meeting Room Storage 180                 Table and chair storage

Audio Visual Storage 50                   A/V equipment room

Vending Machine Area 50                   Area for vending machines

Public Access Area Sub-Total 2,710              

Evidence

Evidence Packaging Area 110                 Area to package evidence with computer station

Evidence Lockers 80                   How many lockers required?

Lab/Evidence Processing 180                 Area to process evidence, fume hood, counter work area

Evidence Processing Supply Closet 20                   Secure storage for evidence processing supplies

Evidence Storage 1,000              High density storage

Guns, Drugs, Money Room 150                 50 sf each, drug room vented

Large Evidence Storage 200                 Storage for large evidence items

Evidence Manager/Technician Office 200                 Space for (2) workstations; area for small desktop printer/copier

Cybercrime workstation 150                 Workstation with layout space and additional power

Court Locker Area -                  Locate locker in Packaging Area to transfer evidence to court officer

Bike Storage -                  Located outside in fenced enclosure

Evidence Garage 450                 Secure Garage for processing one vehicle

Evidence Sub-Total 2,540              

Police Garage

Garage Bays -                  See SF at end of spreadsheet.  Garage space for (24) cars.  Include air compressor.

Patrol Equipment Storage 120                 Patrol squad check items

Duty Bag Storage -                  Included in Patrol above

Equipment Storage 120                 Misc. Storage items

COP Storage Room 80                   COP brochures, etc.

NIPAS Storage 80                   NIPAS Equipment

Bicycle Storage 120                 For Police Patrol bikes.  Impound bikes are outside

Kennel Space 100                 (2) kennel spaces.  Include flushable drain and hose

Paper Ream Bulk Storage 80                   One pallet of paper reams

Arson Investigation Equipment Storage 80                   Vented space
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Village of Bensenville FGM ARCHITECTS

Shared Facility October 16, 2012

Space Needs Program FGM #: 12-1498.01

Room/Area/Space Sq. Ft. Notes

Police Garage Sub-Total 780                 

BENSENVILLE POLICE SUB-TOTAL 18,906            

CANADIAN PACIFIC POLICE SERVICE

Administration

Waiting Area 80                   Adjacent to Administrative Assistant (4) guest chairs

Administrative Assistant 80                   "U" shaped workstation, (2) 42" lateral files, 

Confidential Files 40                   Located off a corridor

Deputy Chief Police-U.S. Operations Office 225                 Desk credenza, conference table for (4), bookcases, closet

District Inspector Office 180                 "U" shaped workstation, (2) 42" lateral files, 

Toilets 80                   Single User Guest Toilet

Administration Sub-Total 685                 

Office Area

Staff Open Office Area 720                 (8) workstations in shared space

Sergeants Office Area 200                 Open office with "L" Shaped workstations overlooking Staff Open Office Area

Conference Room 250                 Conference Room for (8)

Interview Room (1) Required -                  

Large Storage Room 200                 File Storage and General Storage

Server Room 25                   Small ventilated room

Property Lockers 20                   Temporary lockers for securing evidence

Copy Area 150                 By Administration

Mail Area -                  

Kitchen Area -                  

Office Area Sub-Total 1,565              

Evidence Storage

Evidence Packaging Area 80                   Within Evidence Room

Evidence Storage 225                 High density storage

Weapons Storage 30                   Located within Evidence Storage Room

Evidence Storage Sub-Total 335                 
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Village of Bensenville FGM ARCHITECTS

Shared Facility October 16, 2012

Space Needs Program FGM #: 12-1498.01

Room/Area/Space Sq. Ft. Notes

Lockers and Washrooms

Male Officer Locker Room 700                 Space for (20) lockers

Female Officer Locker Room 225                 Space for (5) lockers

First Aid Room 100                 Storage cabinets with sink, cot

Mothers/Nursing Room -                  Share with Library 

Lockers and Washrooms Sub-Total 1,025              

CP POLICE SUB-TOTAL 3,610              

Emergency Management Agency

EMA Coordinator Office 180                 Desk, credenza

Future Office 150                 Office for future growth

EMA File Storage 100                 (3) 4 drawer 42" lateral files

EMA Communications Room 180                 Space for communications equipment

Emergency Operations Center -                  Share with Police Training Room

EOC Break Out Rooms (2 required) -                  Share with Police Report Writing Rooms

EMA Storage in Garage 300                 Equipment storage, provide (3) separate areas

Locker Area for Volunteers 250                 Lockers for 25 people, including (1) toilet/changing room

Vehicle Storage -                  48'x75' is current space at Jefferson Street

EMA SUB-TOTAL 1,160              

Service & Storage Areas

Generator -                  locate outside

Mechanical Room 650                 Assume air handlers are located inside

Electrical Room 200                 

Telephone Service Room 120                 Telephone d-mark room and equipment room

Computer Server Room 180                 

Computer Office 180                 Room for 3 persons to work on computers

CCTV Camera Server and Monitors 20                   Secure room

IDF Closets 100                 (2) 50sf IDF closets located in building

Building Storage 120                 For storage of building maintenance supplies

Janitors Closets 80                   (2) rooms

Service & Storage Areas Sub-Total 1,650              
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Village of Bensenville FGM ARCHITECTS

Shared Facility October 16, 2012

Space Needs Program FGM #: 12-1498.01

Room/Area/Space Sq. Ft. Notes

Shared Building Sub-Total 25,326            

Circulation, Wall, and Mechanical Shaft Space 7,598              

TOTAL SHARED BUILDING AREA REQUIRED 32,924             

OTHER SPACES NOT IN BASE BUILDING

Firing Range and Associated Spaces

Firing Range 2,800              28' wide; verify (x) # of booths if any.  Total Containment Trap preferred

Prop Storage 80                   Storage for targets, props, etc.

Range Mechanical Room 500                 Range Supply and Exhaust

Rangemaster Room 120                 Range Control Room

Range Ready Room/Gun Cleaning 120                 Area for training outside range.  (2) gun cleaning stations w/ storage cabinets

Armory 50                   Ammunition Storage, separate from rifles

Rifle Storage 80                   Rifle Storage

Firing Range Sub-Total 3,750              

Circulation, Wall, and Mechanical Shaft Space 750                 

Total to add Firing Range 4,500              (If 20' wide range, space needs = 3,540 sq. ft.)

Police Garage 7,200              Parking for 24 Squad Cars

Circulation, Wall, and Mechanical Shaft Space 720                 

Total to add Police Garage 7,920              

EMA Vehicle Storage 3,700              (8) Vehicles

Circulation, Wall, and Mechanical Shaft Space 370                 

Total to add EMA Vehicle Storage 4,070              
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Village of Bensenville FGM ARCHITECTS

Shared Facility October 16, 2012

Space Needs Program FGM #: 12-1498.01

Room/Area/Space Sq. Ft. Notes

Parking Requirements 

Department Vehicles 31                   Bensenville PD(24), CP (7)

Employee Vehicles 36                   Bensenville PD(28), CP (6), EMA (2)

Guest Parking 50                   Assuming 30 - 50 for training, 20 spaces are existing

Truck Scales -                  Provide Weight Scale in Parking Lot for trucks

Total Parking Required 117                 

Miscellaneous

Plaza Entrance

Trash Enclosure

Generator Enclosure

Chiller Enclosure

Storage Shed

Impound Vehicles Space for 6 Vehicles

Impound Bicycles Fenced area for 50 bikes

Summary

Shared Facility 32,924            

Shared Facility with 28' Wide Range 37,424            

Shared Facility with 20' Wide Range 36,464            

Shared Facility with 28' Wide Range and EMA Vehicle Storage 41,494            

Shared Facility with 20' Wide Range and EMA Vehicle Storage 40,534            

Shared Facility with Indoor Parking for Police and EMA 44,914            Does not include Range

Shared Facility with Indoor Parking and 28' Wide Range 49,414            Includes indoor parking for Police and EMA

Shared Facility with Indoor Parking and 20' Wide Range 48,454            Includes indoor parking for Police and EMA
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Village of Bensenville FGM ARCHITECTS

Police Department October 16, 2012

Space Needs Program FGM #: 12-1498.01

Room/Area/Space Sq. Ft. Notes

Administration

Chief of Police Office 225                 Desk credenza, conference table for (4), bookcases, closet

Deputy Chief Office-Administrative Operations 200                 Desk, credenza, table for (4)

Deputy Chief Office-Patrol (Future Position) 200                 Desk, credenza, table for (4)

Administrative Assistant Office 120                 "U" shaped workstation, (2) 42" lateral files, 

Waiting Area 80                   Adjacent to Administrative Assistant (4) guest chairs

Conference Room 300                 Conference Room for (10)

Confidential Files 40                   Closet located off a corridor

Supply closet 20                   Closet

Copier/Printer 80                   Includes work area and storage

Administration restroom 60                   

Coffee Area 25                   Located in copy area

Administration Sub-Total 1,350              

Records

Records Supervisor 80                   "U" shaped workstation at end of row

Records Clerk Workstations (5)
425                 

"L" Shaped workstations, open office area.  "U" shaped workstation at end of row, shelf 

for handheld ticket writer

Copy Station with Coffee Area 150                 Under counter fridge, sink, cabinets

Supplies Storage 80                   Storage room for office supplies

Coat Closet 16                   Coat closet

Immediate Need Storage 80                   3 years of files for immediate access.  (12) 42" lateral files next to Records Workstations

Intermediate Need Storage 115                 (8) 42" lateral files in Storage Room

Archive Storage 220                 Archival storage of (200) bankers boxes.  Could be located elsewhere in building

Records Sub-Total 1,166              

Patrol

Patrol Sergeant Office 425                 Shared office for (6)

Roll Call 450                 Roll Call for (15) people

Conference Room 250                 Conference Room for (8)

Duty Bag Storage 80                   Storage for (30) equipment bags, locate by Garage.  BPD only.

Report Writing 180                 (6) Report writing stations

Juvenile Watch Room 120                 (1) Adjacent to Report Writing, visual connection

Weapons Storage/Armory 120                 Secure room to store weapons and ammunition.  In Garage on path out.

Equipment Storage 90                   Equipment room, locate near roll call.
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Village of Bensenville FGM ARCHITECTS

Police Department October 16, 2012

Space Needs Program FGM #: 12-1498.01

Room/Area/Space Sq. Ft. Notes

FOP Pension file storage 70                   Located in Storage Room

Radio Area -                  Chargers located in individual lockers

Mail Area 50                   Located by Roll Call

Patrol Sub-Total 1,835              

Investigations

Investigative Sergeant 150                 

Investigators Office 450                 (6) workstations in shared space

Investigations Aide 60                   

Interview Room (2) Required 200                 (2) Hard interview rooms in Investigations

Soft Interview Room (1) Required 140                 Includes couch, TV, toys for children

Social Worker Office 180                 

File Storage 50                   

Conference Room 300                 Conference Room for (10), also used for major case work.  Shared with COP

Computer Investigation Office (Cybercrime) -                  Secure room for computer investigations work, located in Evidence Area

Special Equipment Storage 25                   Secure storage for investigations equipment

Property Lockers 20                   Temporary lockers for securing evidence

Video Room 80                   Room with monitoring and recording equipment

Coffee Area 25                   

Investigations Sub-Total 1,680              

Community Oriented Policing Division (COP) Locate next to Investigations

TAC Sergeant 150                 "U" shaped workstation, (2) 42" lateral files, 

TAC Staff 175                 (2) "L" Shaped workstations, open office area

TAC Locker Area 80                   

Crime Prevention Open Office Area 450                 (6) "L" shaped workstations in Open office area.  5 current positions, 1 future for DuMeg

Crime Prevention Coordinator -                  Included in Crime Prevention Open Office area

Code Enforcement Officer -                  Included in Crime Prevention Open Office area; Scale in parking lot

Storage 20                   Storage room in COP Area

Storage by Garage -                  Storage Room by Garage

Crime Analyst -                  Included in Crime Prevention Open Office area

School Liaison -                  (2) School Liaisons located in the schools

Community Oriented Policing Division Sub-Total 875                 
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Village of Bensenville FGM ARCHITECTS

Police Department October 16, 2012

Space Needs Program FGM #: 12-1498.01

Room/Area/Space Sq. Ft. Notes

Lockup/Detention Area

Booking 375                 Booking station, cuff bench area

Holding Room (1) required 225                 Mass arrest cell

Breath/Photo 120                 Separate areas for breathalyzer and live scan

Prisoner Property 20                   Personnel Effects Lockers

Storage 25                   

Adult Cells 600                 (6) cells, in groups of (2), include shower area.  Includes (1) padded cell

Juvenile Holding Rooms -                  Juvenile Watch located at Patrol Report Writing Area

Interview Rooms 200                 (2) at 100 each

Bond Out 120                 

Line Up -                  No line up.  Will take to County facility if necessary

Attorney Room -                  No Attorney Room, can use interview room

Sally Port 900                 Assume two car (ambulance length), drive through

Lockup/Detention Area Sub-Total 2,585              

Lockers and Washrooms

Male Officer Locker Room 1,500              (60) 24" wide lockers w/ integral bench and power in lockers, toilets, urinals and showers

Female Officer Locker Room 525                 (15) 24" wide lockers w/ integral bench and power in lockers, toilets, and showers

Fitness Room 600                 5-8 people

Staff Toilets 120                 M/F toilet rooms located by Lunch Room

Lockers and Washrooms Sub-Total 2,745              

Shared Spaces

Copy Station 120                 Locate centrally.

Library Room 120                 Quiet room location for court officer

Lunch Room 250                 Provide outdoor patio area

Storage 150                 General Building Storage Area

Shared Spaces Sub-Total 640                 

Public Access Areas

Vestibule 100                 

Public Lobby 200                 

Report Taking Room 200                 assume (2) report writing rooms off Lobby

Public Washroom 400                 
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Village of Bensenville FGM ARCHITECTS

Police Department October 16, 2012

Space Needs Program FGM #: 12-1498.01

Room/Area/Space Sq. Ft. Notes

Multi-purpose Room 1,400              Seats 50 persons in Training setting

Coat Racks 50                   Coat rack alcove

Kitchenette 80                   

Meeting Room Storage 180                 Table and chair storage

Audio Visual Storage 50                   A/V equipment room

Vending Machine Area 50                   Area for vending machines

Public Access Area Sub-Total 2,710              

Evidence

Evidence Packaging Area 110                 Area to package evidence with computer station

Evidence Lockers 80                   How many lockers required?

Lab/Evidence Processing 180                 Area to process evidence, fume hood, counter work area

Evidence Processing Supply Closet 20                   Secure storage for evidence processing supplies

Evidence Storage 1,000              High density storage

Guns, Drugs, Money Room 150                 50 sf each, drug room vented

Large Evidence Storage 200                 Storage for large evidence items

Evidence Manager/Technician Office 200                 Space for (2) workstations; area for small desktop printer/copier

Cybercrime workstation 150                 Workstation with layout space and additional power

Court Locker Area -                  Locate locker in Packaging Area to transfer evidence to court officer

Bike Storage -                  Located outside in fenced enclosure

Evidence Garage 450                 Secure Garage for processing one vehicle

Evidence Sub-Total 2,540              

Police Garage

Garage Bays -                  See SF at end of spreadsheet.  Garage space for (24) cars.  Include air compressor.

Patrol Equipment Storage 120                 Patrol squad check items

Duty Bag Storage -                  Included in Patrol above

Equipment Storage 120                 Misc. Storage items

COP Storage Room 80                   COP brochures, etc.

NIPAS Storage 80                   NIPAS Equipment

Bicycle Storage 120                 For Police Patrol bikes.  Impound bikes are outside

Kennel Space 100                 (2) kennel spaces.  Include flushable drain and hose

Paper Ream Bulk Storage 80                   One pallet of paper reams

Arson Investigation Equipment Storage 80                   Vented space

Police Garage Sub-Total 780                 
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Village of Bensenville FGM ARCHITECTS

Police Department October 16, 2012

Space Needs Program FGM #: 12-1498.01

Room/Area/Space Sq. Ft. Notes

Service & Storage Areas

Generator -                  locate outside

Mechanical Room 500                 Assume air handlers are located inside

Electrical Room 150                 

Telephone Service Room 120                 Telephone d-mark room and equipment room

Computer Server Room 120                 

CCTV Camera Server and Monitors 20                   Secure room

IDF Closets 100                 (2) 50sf IDF closets located in building

Building Storage 120                 For storage of building maintenance supplies

Janitors Closets 80                   (2) rooms

Service & Storage Areas Sub-Total 1,210              

POLICE STATION SUB-TOTAL 20,116            

Circulation, Wall, and Mechanical Shaft Space 6,035              

TOTAL BASE BUILDING AREA REQUIRED 26,151             

OTHER SPACES NOT IN BASE BUILDING

Firing Range and Associated Spaces

Firing Range 2,800              28' wide; verify (x) # of booths if any.  Total Containment Trap preferred

Prop Storage 80                   Storage for targets, props, etc.

Range Mechanical Room 500                 Range Supply and Exhaust

Rangemaster Room 120                 Range Control Room

Range Ready Room/Gun Cleaning 120                 Area for training outside range.  (2) gun cleaning stations w/ storage cabinets

Armory 50                   Ammunition Storage, separate from rifles

Rifle Storage 80                   Rifle Storage

Firing Range Sub-Total 3,750              

Circulation, Wall, and Mechanical Shaft Space 750                 
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Village of Bensenville FGM ARCHITECTS

Police Department October 16, 2012

Space Needs Program FGM #: 12-1498.01

Room/Area/Space Sq. Ft. Notes

Total to add Firing Range 4,500              (If 20' wide range, space needs = 3,540 sq. ft.)

Police Garage 7,200              Parking for 24 Squad Cars

Circulation, Wall, and Mechanical Shaft Space 720                 

Total to add Police Garage 7,920              

Parking Requirements 

Department Vehicles 24                   Currently (x) are take home, future, (x) will be take home 

Employee Vehicles 28                   Total Employees

Guest Parking 50                   Assuming 30 - 50 for training, 20 spaces are existing

Truck Scales -                  Provide Weight Scale in Parking Lot for trucks

Total Parking Required 102                 

Miscellaneous

Plaza Entrance

Trash Enclosure

Generator Enclosure

Chiller Enclosure

Storage Shed

Impound Vehicles Space for 6 Vehicles

Impound Bicycles Fenced area for 50 bikes
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Canadian Pacific FGM ARCHITECTS

Police Service October 16, 2012

Space Needs Program FGM #: 12-1498.01

Room/Area/Space Sq. Ft. Notes

Administration

Waiting Area 80                   Adjacent to Administrative Assistant (4) guest chairs

Administrative Assistant 80                   "U" shaped workstation, (2) 42" lateral files, 

Confidential Files 40                   Located off a corridor

Deputy Chief Police-U.S. Operations Office 225                 Desk credenza, conference table for (4), bookcases, closet

District Inspector Office 180                 "U" shaped workstation, (2) 42" lateral files, 

Toilets 80                   Single User Guest Toilet

Administration Sub-Total 685                 

Office Area

Staff Open Office Area 720                 (8) workstations in shared space

Sergeants Office Area 200                 Open office with "L" Shaped workstations overlooking Staff Open Office Area

Conference Room 250                 Conference Room for (8)

Interview Room (1) Required 120                 

Large Storage Room 200                 File Storage and General Storage

Server Room 25                   Small ventilated room

Property Lockers 20                   Temporary lockers for securing evidence

Copy Area 150                 By Administration

Mail Area 20                   

Kitchen Area 150                 

Office Area Sub-Total 1,855              

Evidence Storage

Evidence Packaging Area 80                   Within Evidence Room

Evidence Storage 225                 High density storage

Weapons Storage 30                   Located within Evidence Storage Room

Evidence Storage Sub-Total 335                 

Lockers and Washrooms

Male Officer Locker Room 700                 Space for (20) lockers

Female Officer Locker Room 225                 Space for (5) lockers

First Aid Room 100                 Storage cabinets with sink, cot

Mothers/Nursing Room 100                 

Lockers and Washrooms Sub-Total 1,125              
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Canadian Pacific FGM ARCHITECTS

Police Service October 16, 2012

Space Needs Program FGM #: 12-1498.01

Room/Area/Space Sq. Ft. Notes

CP POLICE SUB-TOTAL 4,000              

Circulation, Wall, and Mechanical Shaft Space 1,200              

TOTAL BUILDING AREA REQUIRED 5,200              

Parking Requirements 

Department Vehicles 10                   Approximately 7 vehicles would stay at the building

Employee Vehicles 6                     Total Employees at any shift

Guest Parking 2                     Guest parking

Total Parking Required 18                   
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Village of Bensenville FGM ARCHITECTS

October 16, 2012

Space Needs Program FGM #: 12-1498.01

Room/Area/Space Sq. Ft. Notes

Emergency Management Agency

EMA Coordinator Office 180                 Desk, credenza

Future Office 150                 Office for future growth

EMA File Storage 100                 (3) 4 drawer 42" lateral files

EMA Communications Room 180                 Space for (3 - 4) people to work, communications equipment

Emergency Operations Center 1,000              EOC operations room

EOC Break Out Rooms (2 required) 240                 Breakout rooms conferencing

EMA Storage in Garage 300                 Equipment storage, provide (3) separate areas

Locker Area for Volunteers 250                 Lockers for 25 people, including (1) toilet/changing room

Vehicle Storage 3,700              48'x75' is current space at Jefferson Street.  8 vehicles (can trailers be outside?)

EMA SUB-TOTAL 6,100              

Circulation, Wall, and Mechanical Shaft Space 1,830              

TOTAL BUILDING AREA REQUIRED 7,930               

Parking Requirements 

Employee Vehicles 2                     

Volunteer Vehicles 12                   

Total Parking Required 14                   
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TYPE:        Resolution       SUBMITTED BY:      Joe Caracci___     DATE: _10/17/2012_    
 
DESCRIPTION:   Resolution to approve the emergency purchase of a 205 kW backup diesel 
generator for the York Road Sanitary Sewer Lift Station from Aaron Equipment Company, Inc. 
in the amount of $19,500 
 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors 
 

COMMITTEE ACTION: I & E (unanimous approval) DATE: 10/16/2012 

 
BACKGROUND: The York Road Lift Station provides a vital component to our overall sanitary sewer 
collection system. As one of our largest lift stations in the system, the York Road Lift Station pumps 
approximately one million gallons per day of wastewater from the northern part of the Village to the 
WWTP located on Jefferson Street. Each of our major lift stations are equipped with backup generation 
in order to continue service during power outages.  

During a routine inspection of the existing generator, it was determined that major damage has occurred 
to the generator. At least one of the internal components of the motor failed and caused severe damage 
to the generator.  

KEY ISSUES: Due to the significance and importance of having a backup generator operational at all 
times, staff proceeded to investigate options for providing this service. Repair of the existing generator 
looked to be on the magnitude of $20,000. A new generator would cost nearly $45,000. Staff then 
looked into the possibility of purchasing a slightly used generator from Aaron Equipment here in 
Bensenville. Aaron Equipment had in stock an 11 year old generator with 198 hours of use (practically 
new). The cost of the unit was $19,500. Staff hired Patton Industries, an independent firm to load test the 
unit to make sure it was in top working order – the generator passed the load test and Patton Industries 
recommended the purchase.  

Due to the urgency of having the generator operational, we proceeded to secure the unit and our in house 
staff started to make the necessary steps to install the unit. We are able to save nearly $7,500 on 
installation costs by utilizing our in house staff.  

ALTERNATIVES: Discretion of the Village Board 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the emergency purchase of a backup generator 
from Aaron Equipment. The I&E Committee unanimously recommended approval of this purchase at 
their October 16, 2012 meeting. 

BUDGET IMPACT:  Total cost of the generator is $19,500.  Funding would come from the Wastewater 
Capital Construction Budget (Account Number 51080870 596000). 

ACTION REQUIRED: Approval of a Resolution authorizing the emergency purchase of a 205 kW 
Diesel Backup Generator for the York Road Lift Station from Aaron Equipment in the amount of 
$19,500. 

 



 

 

 

 



 









RESOLUTION NO.  
 

AUTHORIZING THE EMERGENCY PURCHASE OF A BACKUP 
GENERATOR FOR THE YORK ROAD LIFT STATION FROM AARON 

EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $19,500   
 
 

WHEREAS The Village of Bensenville owns and operates a wastewater 
collection system that provides conveyance of wastewater to our treatment plant, and 

 
WHEREAS the York Road Lift Station provides a vital component to our overall 

sanitary sewer collection system - pumping approximately one million gallons per day of 
wastewater from the northern part of the Village to the WWTP, and  

 
WHEREAS each of our major lift stations are equipped with backup generation in 

order to continue service during power outages, and  
 
WHEREAS during a routine inspection of the existing generator, it was 

determined that major damage has occurred to the generator in which at least one of the 
internal components of the motor failed and caused severe damage to the generator, and 

 
WHEREAS staff has determined that the best and most economical method of 

securing backup generation is the purchase of a used replacement generator, and 
 
WHEREAS Aaron Equipment Company, Inc. of Bensenville, IL had an 

appropriately sized, slightly used generator in stock, and 
 
WHEREAS staff roceeded to have the generator inspected by an outside 

contractor, and 
 
WHEREAS staff has determined the generator is in good working order, and 
 
WHEREAS Aaron Equipment has offered the generator to the Village at a price 

of $19,500. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois as follows: 
 
 THAT the Village Board authorizes the Village Manager to execute a purchase 
order and other associated documents to Aaron Equipment Company, Inc. of Bensenville, 
IL for the purchase and installation of a used generator for the York Road Lift Station in 
the amount of $19,500. 
 
 PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Bensenville, Illinois,  _________________________, 2012. 
 



       APPROVED: 
 
                ____________________________ 
       Frank Soto 
       Village President 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Susan Janowiak  
Village Clerk 
 
AYES:  ________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYS:   ________________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT: _______________________________________________________________ 



TYPE:   Resolution      SUBMITTED BY:         Joe Caracci        DATE:       10/17/2012  
 
DESCRIPTION:   Resolution authorizing the execution of a contract to Utility Services Inc. for 
the purchase and installation of Water Distribution System Tank Mixer in the amount of 
$47,425.   

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
 Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents 

X Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors 
 

ASSIGNED COMMITTEE: I&E (unanimous approval) DATE:  10/16/2012 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Village of Bensenville owns and operates a water distribution system that 
provides potable water and fire protection water throughout the Village limits. Unusual warmer 
temperatures this past summer have created the rapid decrease of chlorine residuals in our distribution 
system.  This decrease in chlorine residuals was noticed when new chlorine analyzers were being 
installed to connect with our water SCADA system. Staff has been able to maintain these lower 
residuals to a point where we are still above State standards, but further work is needed to insure that we 
don’t fall below the standards, thereby causing a violation.  

One way to insure that we maintain healthy chlorine residuals in our system is by adding mixers in the 
storage tanks. Mixers will insure that the water that is in our storage tanks never experiences low 
chemical or thermal stratification (old, stale water).  Mixing the water as it enters the tanks will ensure 
that the water will be the same temperature and maintain the same quality as enters our system from the 
Dupage County Water Commission.  Another benefit of these mixers is that they will prevent the 
formation of ice that typically occurs during the winter months.  Ice build-up on the inside of water 
storage tanks can be catastrophic to our tanks if it is not controlled.  

KEY ISSUES: PAX Water Technologies is the manufacturer of a mixer that can control both of the 
issues stated above. PAX mixers have the data and reputation behind them that make them far more 
superior than other manufacturers.  Because costs associated with the purchase of these mixers is 
substantial, and they need to be placed within the tanks themselves, it is beneficial to have a proven 
product that will provide years of service free interruptions that could lead to higher costs in the future. 
The PAX mixer system has been installed in dozens of tanks nearby and is an industry standard.   

Also included in the scope of work, the Contractor will conduct a full tank inspection and completely 
clean all the interior walls and floor, to insure complete removal of any bio-films and sediments.  By 
removing these bio-films and sediments prior to the installation of the mixers, it will guarantee that once 
the mixers are installed we are seeing results immediately in our chlorine residual tests.  

We feel that the Foster Avenue storage tank should be our starting point, but eventually each of our 
tanks should have these units installed. Utility Services Co., Inc. is the local vendor that sells the PAX 
System. They have sized the system accordingly for the 750 million gallon reservoir. The cost of the 
unit is $42,425 while the cost of the chemical cleaning is $5,000, making the total cost $47,425.  

ALTERNATIVES: Discretion of the Village Board 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of this Resolution to purchase water tank mixers. 
At their October 16, 2012 meeting the I&E Committee unanimously approved this purchase. 

BUDGET IMPACT: Sufficient funds are available in the Water Capital fund to support this purchase 
(Account Number 510080860 596000)  

ACTION REQUIRED:  Approval of Resolution Authorizing the Execution of a Contract to Utility 
Services Co., Inc. for the Purchase and Installation of Water Distribution System Tank Mixer in the 
Amount of $47,425. 











RESOLUTION NO.  
 

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT TO  
UTILITY SERVICES INC. FOR  

PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 
TANK MIXER 

IN THE AMOUNT OF $47,425   
 
 

WHEREAS The Village of Bensenville owns and operates a water distribution 
system that provides potable water and fire protection water throughout the Village 
limits, and 

 
WHEREAS unusual warmer temperatures this past summer have created the rapid 

decrease of chlorine residuals in our distribution system, and 
 
WHEREAS staff has been able to maintain these lower residuals to a point where 

we are still above State standards, but further work is needed to insure that we do not fall 
below the standards, and 

 
WHEREAS one way to insure that we maintain healthy chlorine residuals in our 

system is by adding mixers in the storage tanks, and 
 
WHEREAS mixers will insure that the water that is in our storage tanks never 

experiences low chemical or thermal stratification, and 
 
WHEREAS staff recommends the immediate installation of a mixing system at 

the Foster Avenue storage tank, and 
 
WHEREAS PAX Water Technologies is the manufacturer of a mixer that has the 

data and reputation behind them that make them far more superior than other 
manufacturers, and 

 
WHEREAS Utility Services, Inc. is the local vendor that sells and installs these 

mixing systems, and 
 
WHEREAS Utility Services provided a proposal in the amount of $47,425 to 

purchase and install the mixing system as well as perform a thorough cleaning and 
investigation of the Foster Avenue Storage Tank. 

 
BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois as follows: 
 
 THAT the Village Board authorizes the Village Manager to execute a purchase 
order and other associated documents to Utility Services Inc. of Perry, GA for the 



purchase and installation of the mixing system at the Foster Avenue storage tank in the 
amount of $47,425. 
 
 PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Bensenville, Illinois,  _________________________, 2012. 
 
       APPROVED: 
 
                ____________________________ 
       Frank Soto 
       Village President 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Susan Janowiak  
Village Clerk 
 
AYES:  ________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYS:   ________________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT: _______________________________________________________________ 



TYPE:   Resolution      SUBMITTED BY:         Joe Caracci        DATE:       10/17/2012  
 
DESCRIPTION:   Resolution authorizing Amendment 1 to an engineering services agreement 
with Baxter & Woodman Inc. for the Green Street and York Road Water Main Replacement 
and Green Street LAPP Project for $81,800 for a revised contract total of $129,800 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 

X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 
 

ASSIGNED COMMITTEE: I&E (unanimous approval) DATE:  10/16/2012 

BACKGROUND: The Village applied and was awarded Federal Surface Transportation Program 
(STP) funding in the amount of $770,000 (70% of estimated $1,100,000 project) for the resurfacing of 
Green Street from York Road to the eastern Village limits. Before performing this resurfacing, a water 
main project should be performed to upgrade our distribution system along Green Street (between May 
and Center) as well as new main on York Road (Green to Roosevelt). Staff was successful in convincing 
IDOT to combine these two projects. Plans were submitted to IDOT in anticipation of a January 2013 
letting (by IDOT).  

During our recent review of the plans and investigations in the field, staff has determined additional 
water main work is necessary along Green Street to improve the water distribution system as well as the 
water quality. An opportunity exists to transfer services and hydrants from a smaller main onto an 
existing 12” main east of May, thus allowing us to abandon a redundant main and reduce maintenance. 
Minor design changes have resulted in the LAPP project due to additional water main work.  

KEY ISSUES:  Baxter & Woodman performed the initial design work on the project. Due to the 
changes in scope, they have prepared a request to amend the existing engineering services agreement. 
Additional scope items include: revisions to the water main plans, revisions to the roadway (LAPP) 
plans, combining the two project plans into one bidding set, submittal of a construction permit to Cook 
County (for the portion east of County Line Road, and two new items mandated by changes in 
environmental mandates. The new environmental mandates include an item for special waste screening 
(CCDD requirement) that will include pre-testing of the soils on the project corridor for the presence of 
any “special waste”. This item is substantial ($18,840) and will need to be added to all future 
construction contracts in the future. The second item included in the amendment is a not to exceed 
contingency of $30,000 in the event special waste is identified in the soil investigation and a Preliminary 
Site Investigation (PSI) is required. This item will only be used if needed and required. The engineer 
will need permission from the Director of Public Works to proceed with this work.  

The original engineering services agreement (R-11-2012) was approved for $78,000. The additional 
required work would add $51,800 to the total. With the contingency of $30,000, the total amendment is 
$81,800. Total cost of the agreement would be $129,800 ($80,776 for the watermain project and 
$49,024 for the LAPP project). This equates to ~6.5% of the estimated construction cost of $2 million. 
ALTERNATIVES: Discretion of the Village Board 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of the service agreement. At their October 16, 
2012 meeting the I&E Committee unanimously recommended approval of this Amendment.   

BUDGET IMPACT:  Additional $81,800 for a revised contract total of $129,800. Funding for the 
design of the LAPP project was included in the 2012 Streets CIP ($85,000) and funding for the design of 
the water project was included in the 2012 Water CIP ($42,000). 

ACTION REQUIRED:  Approval of Resolution Authorizing the Execution of an Amendment 1 to an 
Engineering Services Agreement with Baxter & Woodman, Inc. for the Green Street and York Road 
Water Main Replacement and Green Street LAPP Project. 
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VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 
GREEN STREET AND YORK ROAD WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT 

AND GREEN STREET LAPP 
  
 

ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
 
 

THIS AGREEMENT AMENDMENT is made this        day of            , 2012, by 
and between the Village of Bensenville, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as the Village, 
and Baxter & Woodman, Inc., Consulting Engineers, hereinafter referred to as the 
Engineers, for the purpose of amending the Engineering Services Agreement between 
these parties dated February 28, 2012 hereinafter referred to as the Agreement to include 
the following items: 
 

· Revised water main improvements Project limits to include Green Street from 
May Street to Evergreen Avenue. 

· Combining the water main improvements and roadway resurfacing improvements 
under one set of contract documents in accordance with the guidelines set by the 
Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) for preparation of contract 
documents for federally funded projects. 

· Special Waste Screening and Preliminary Environmental Site Assessment 
(PESA). 

· Revised roadway resurfacing improvements to include Green Street from Center 
Street to the east Village limits (at the railroad bridge). 

· Submittal for a Construction Permit from the Cook County Highway Department. 
 
WITNESSETH that in consideration of the covenants herein, these parties agree 

as follows: 
 

SECTION 2 of the AGREEMENT is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced 
with the following: 

 
“The Village shall compensate the Engineers for the professional services 

enumerated in Exhibit B hereof as follows: 
 

  2.1  The Engineers’ fee for the final design services for the water main on York 
Road and Green Street described in Exhibit B Sections 1 through 20 shall be a lump sum 
amount of $80,776; Engineers’ Project No. 120058.40.  

 
  2.2  The Engineers’ fee for the final design services for the roadway 

improvements on Green Street described in Exhibit B Sections 21 through 25 shall be a 
lump sum amount of $49,024; Engineers’ Project No. 120058.41. 
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  2.3  The Engineers’ fee for the engineering services for the Preliminary Site 

Investigation, as part of the water main on York Road and Green Street described in 
Section 26 shall be a not to exceed amount of $30,000; Engineers’ Project No. 

120058.41. This work will be initiated if the PESA determines its necessity and only with 
written authorization by the Director of Public Works. ” 

 

EXHIBITS A and B of the Agreement are hereby deleted in their entirety and 
replaced with the attached revised Exhibits A and B. 

 
All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused the execution of this 

Agreement by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written. 
 

BAXTER & WOODMAN, INC.  VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 

   
   
By   By  

 Vice President   President 
   
   
   
   

Date of Signature  Date of Signature 
   
   

  (SEAL) 
   
   
ATTEST:  ATTEST: 
   
   
   

Deputy Secretary  Clerk 
 

Attachments 
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VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 
GREEN STREET AND YORK ROAD WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT 

AND GREEN STREET LAPP 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
 

  EXHIBIT A 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 
The Green Street and York Road Water Main Replacement Project includes replacing 
approximately 1,200 lineal feet of existing 8-inch water main with new 10-inch diameter 
water main on York Road from Green Street to Roosevelt Avenue and approximately 900 
lineal feet of 6-inch and 8-inch water main on Green Street from Center Street to May 
Street.  The proposed route includes installing the new water main in the west parkway of 
York Road to align with the proposed water main to the north.  All fire hydrants and 
valves will be replaced and new water services will be installed to the property line.  
Surface restoration will consist of parkway and driveway restoration and trench patching 
in the roadway.  The Project also includes coordination with Metra for permitting and 
surface restoration.  The Project does not include sanitary sewer condition assessment or 
improvements. 
 
The amended scope of the Green Street and York Road Water Main Replacement Project 
includes replacing all water main appurtenances to move all existing appurtenances from 
the existing 8-inch water main onto the existing 12-inch water main.  All fire hydrants 
and valves will be replaced, and new water services will be installed to the property line 
along Green Street from approximately May Street to Evergreen Avenue, approximately 
2,100 feet.  Surface restoration will consist of parkway and driveway restoration and 
trench patching in the roadway.  The amended Project scope does not include sanitary 
sewer condition assessment or improvements. 
 
The Green Street LAPP Project consists of the engineering services required to prepare 
Final Contract Documents for the hot-mix asphalt removal and resurfacing on Green 
Street from Center Street to the east Village Limits (at the railroad bridge).  The work 
includes hot-mix asphalt surface removal, pavement patching, spot curb and gutter 
removal and replacement, hot-mix asphalt resurfacing, and pavement markings.  The 
Project length is approximately 1.434 miles (7,570-feet). 
 
The Green Street and York Road Water Main Replacement Project and Green Street 
LAPP Project will be combined under one contract (under one set of plans, 
specifications, and estimate of cost) for letting.  Contract documents will be submitted to 
Illinois Department of Transportation for review and approval for a spring 2013 Letting. 
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VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 
GREEN STREET AND YORK ROAD WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT 

AND GREEN STREET LAPP 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
 

EXHIBIT B 
 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

GREEN STREET AND YORK ROAD WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT  

 

PRELIMINARY DESIGN 
 
1. PROJECT MANAGEMENT – Plan, schedule and control the activities that must 

be performed to complete the Project.  These activities include, but are not limited 
to, budget, schedule, and scope.  Submit a regular status report via email that 
describes the tasks completed and outlines goals for the following period. 

 
2. CONDUCT PROJECT KICK-OFF MEETING – A Project kick-off meeting with 

Village staff and the Project team will be held for the Project.  The purposes of 
the meeting are to establish clear lines of communication, introduce the Village 
staff to the team members, and establish the Village’s detailed needs, objectives, 
and goals for the Project.  The meeting will also be utilized to obtain information, 
plans, atlases, and other data to be supplied by the Village, and set schedules and 
guidelines for future design meetings. 

 

3. EXISTING CONDITIONS/IN-HOUSE REVIEW 
§ Review existing plans, atlases, plats, and reports. 
§ Create lists of missing or conflicting data. 
§ Collect Soil Borings as further outlined in Section 24 - GEOTECHNICAL 

REPORT 
 
4. TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY 

§ Perform a field evaluation of the Project limits of natural and manmade 
features along the water main route in order to develop base sheets for 
PROJECT plan drawings. 

 
5. CADD FOR TOPO SHEETS 

§ Develop base sheets of natural and manmade features from topographic 
survey data, including creating lists of deficient items for clarification at 
future site visits. 
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6. SITE VISITS FOR DESIGNERS 
§ Conduct site visits by designer(s) of water main during the design phase to 

clarify any discrepancies on the plans, select routes for pipe, and 
investigate pipe installation methods. 
 

7. MEETINGS WITH VILLAGE STAFF  
§ Conduct meetings with staff at times during the design of the Project to 

clarify staff wishes, design questions, and/or construction methods. 
§ Design meetings will normally consist of one preliminary “red” line 

meeting, where the initial layout of the water main is approved prior to 
insertion in to the plans and one final meeting at 95 percent completion 

 
8. UTILITIES – CONTACTS AND COORDINATION 

§ Conduct a Design Locate with JULIE, which consists of obtaining names 
and phone numbers of all utilities located within the work area. 

§ Contact utilities, obtain atlases where available, and provide preliminary 
plan sheets to utility companies for their markup and return. 

 
DETAILED DESIGN 
 
9. PROJECT MANAGEMENT - Plan, schedule and control the activities that must 

be performed to complete the Project.  These activities include, but are not limited 
to, budget, schedule, and scope.  Submit a regular status report via email that 
describes the tasks completed and outlines goals for the following period. 

 
10. CADD FOR DETAILED DESIGN 

§ Provide detailed computer-aided drafting of water main and appurtenances 
locations and construction requirements. 

§ Indicate location of all utilities that can be obtained from utility company 
atlases. 

§ Create all legends, general notes, and designer instructions to contractors, 
to create a final set of construction drawings. 

 
11. PLANS 

§ Prepare Design Documents consisting of Drawings showing the general 
scope, extent and character of construction work to be furnished and 
performed by the Contractor(s).   

 
12. SPECIFICATIONS 

§ Prepare for review and approval by the Village and its legal counsel the 
forms of Construction Contract Documents in accordance with the Illinois 
Department of Transportation’s Standard Specifications for Road and 

Bridge Construction, latest edition. 
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13. PEER AND CONSTRUCTABILITY REVIEWS 
§ Conduct QA/QC peer reviews of drawings and specifications. 
§ Utilize Construction Department personnel to provide a review of 

drawings and specifications. 
§ Make corrections based upon comments from both engineering and 

construction department comments. 
 
14. ENGINEER’S OPINION OF PROBABLE COST 

§ Prepare a final opinion of the probable total Project cost including 
construction cost, construction engineering services, and contingencies.  

 
AGENCY PERMIT SUBMITTALS 
 
15. IEPA/DPWS 

§ Submit the design documents to the agency for permit to construct, own, 
and operate the Project. 

 
16. RAILROAD 

§ Submit drawings and specifications to Metra for review and approval, and 
obtain necessary permit.  

 
17. COUNTY HIGHWAY 

§ Submit drawings and specifications to DuPage County Division of 
Transportation for review and approval, and obtain necessary permit. 

 
PROJECT BID 
 
18. ASSISTANCE TO BIDDERS 

§ Answer bidders’ questions during bid period. 
 
19. ADDENDA 

§ Issue necessary addenda to all plan holders as necessary. 
 
 

SPECIAL WASTE SCREENING AND PRELIMINARY ENVIRONMENTAL 

SITE ASSESSMENT (PESA) 
 
20. Perform a Special Waste Screening and Preliminary Environmental Site 

Assessment (PESA), including the following: 
 

§ Review available regulatory information published by federal, state, local, 
health, and/or environmental agencies pertaining to the Project area.   
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§ Review historical data sources for the Project area, including aerial 
photographs, topographic maps, fire insurance maps, Village directories, 
and other readily available development data.   

 
§ Conduct an area reconnaissance and environmental review, including a 

visual inspection of adjoining properties along the roadway corridor, with 
a focus on indications of hazardous substances, petroleum products, 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), wells, storage tanks, solid waste 
disposal pits and sumps, and utilities.   

 
§ Interview current owners and occupants of businesses that are located near 

the Project area and are likely to use hazardous materials in their 
occupations, and interview other persons with knowledge of the 
development history of the Project area.   

 
§ Prepare a written report of the methods, findings, and conclusions in 

general conformance with the scope and limitations of A Manual for 

Preliminary Environmental Site Assessments for Illinois Department of 

Transportation Projects.   
 
§ Identify recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in the Project 

corridor that may adversely affect the roadway improvements.   
 
§ Specify in the Phase I Submittal that the application of screening criteria 

does or does not indicate potential for special waste or other regulated 
substance contamination warranting further investigation.   

 
§ Include exhibits as necessary in the Phase I Submittal. 

 
If application of the Special Waste Assessment screening procedure leads to a 
determination that further action is required, a PESA will be necessary.  The 
purpose of a PESA is to determine the environmental condition of a site prior to 
the acquisition of right-of-way or improvements to existing right-of-way.  If the 
final PESA report indicates that the project is “No Risk” or “Low Risk” for sites 

potentially impacted with regulated substances, this finding shall be documented 
in the environment document or Phase I Submittal for the project.  If the PESA 
results in a determination that the project is “moderate risk” or “high risk” for 

special waste or other sites potentially impacted with regulated substances, 
determine conditions for reducing the risk to an acceptable level through means of 
avoidance.  If it is determined that the project can avoid the contaminated site, it 
shall be indicated in the environmental document or Phase I Submittal.  If it is 
determined that the project cannot conform to the avoidance of the contaminated 
site, a Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) shall be prepared.  
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GREEN STREET LAPP 

 
21. MANAGE PROJECT - Plan, schedule, and control the activities that must be 

performed to complete the Project including budget, schedule, and scope.  Confer 
with Village staff, from time to time, to clarify and define the general scope, 
extent and character of the Project and to review available data.  Attend one kick-
off meeting with the Village to review the Project, establish Project criteria and 
clear lines of communication, and one progress meeting to review the Plans, 
Contract Proposal, and Estimate of Cost prior to submittal to the Department.  
 

22. AGENCY COORDINATION - Coordinate the proposed improvements with the 
Department.  Notify and coordinate the proposed improvements with utility 
companies. 
 

23. PRELIMINARY PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND ESTIMATE OF COST  
 

§ DATA COLLECTION - Collect photographs of the existing conditions 
along the Project route to assist with preparation of design drawings and 
exhibits.  Obtain data of record, including utility plans and atlas pages, to 
assist with the preparation of design drawings.  

 

§ FIELD EVALUATION – Perform a field evaluation of the existing 
pavement and curb and gutter to determine the limits of resurfacing, 
pavement patching and curb and gutter removal and replacement. 

 
§ GEOTECHNICAL REPORT - Employ the services of a geotechnical 

subconsultant to collect soil borings along Green Street and York Road for 
the water main replacement project and collect pavement cores along 
Green Street for the LAPP project.  The geotechnical consultant will 
provide an analysis of the soil borings and pavement cores and a report in 
accordance with the requirements of the Department. 

 
§ PRELIMINARY GEOMETRIC PLANS - Prepare the preliminary 

geometric plan sheets for the proposed improvements. 
 

§ PROJECT DETAILS AND STANDARDS – Prepare a Cover Sheet, 
Typical Sections, Design Details, Summary of Quantities, and Department 
Standard Detail sheets. 

 
§ ESTIMATE OF COST - Prepare a preliminary engineer’s estimate of cost. 

 
§ PHASE ONE DOCUMENTATION - Prepare and submit Phase I 

documentation as required for a Local Agency Pavement Preservation 
Project (LAPP) in accordance with the Department’s Bureau of Design 
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and Environment Manual and the Bureau of Local Roads and Streets 
Manual.  Maintain an updated Project Application with the DuPage 
Mayors and Managers Conference. 

 
§ PRE-FINAL SUBMITTAL - Prepare Plans and Engineer’s Estimate of 

Probable Construction Cost and submit these documents to the Village for 
review.  Make any necessary changes to the Plans and Engineer’s Estimate 

of Probable Construction Cost as requested by the Village. 
 
24. FINAL PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND ESTIMATE OF COST 

 
§ SPECIAL PROVISIONS – Prepare special provisions in accordance with 

Department guidelines. 
 

§ QC/QA – Perform an in-house peer review of the pre-final plans, 
specifications, and estimates of cost for the Project. 
 

§ FINAL CONTRACT PLANS AND CONTRACT PROPOSAL - Prepare 
contract documents consisting of Plans, Special Provisions, Contract 
Proposal, and Engineer’s Estimate of Probable Construction Cost and 

submit these documents to the Department for the Village to receive 
construction bids.  Make any necessary changes to the documents as 
required by the Department in order to secure approval. 

 

25. COOK COUNTY HIGHWAY PERMIT 

 
§ Submit Permit Application, plans and special provisions to the Cook 

County Highway Department.   
 
§ Incorporate Cook County Highway Standards and Special Provisions into 

the Plans and Specifications as required by the County. 
 

PRELIMINARY SITE INVESTIGATION 

 

26. The PSI will determine the nature and extent of contamination (i.e., above or 
below the clean-up objectives). This work includes contracting with a 
subconsultant from the Bureau of Design and Environments list of approved 
qualified consultants for PSIs. The PSI will include the following:   

· A location map with the areas impacted by special waste or regulated 
substances identified on the map; 

· A list of recommended actions to be taken;  

· Cost estimates to excavate, transport, and dispose of the contaminated 
material;  
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· Results of field investigations of each affected site, including boring logs, 
a summary of analytical results, and laboratory data, if applicable; and a 
special provision for managing the contamination including pay items and 
quantities. 
 

This work includes up to 50 sampling/boring locations. 
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RESOLUTION NO.  

 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT#1 TO AN 

ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH  
BAXTER & WOODMAN, INC. FOR THE GREEN STREET AND YORK ROAD 

WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT AND GREEN STREET LAPP PROJECT  
IN THE AMOUNT OF $81,800  

FOR A REVISED CONTRACT TOTAL OF $129,800 
  

WHEREAS the Village of Bensenville applied and was awarded Federal Surface 
Transportation Program funding in the amount of $770,000 (70% of the estimated 
$1,100,000 project) for the Green Street LAPP project; and 

 
WHEREAS the funding has been extended for two years through 2014; and 
 
WHEREAS prior to performing the LAPP project, the Village should perform a 

water main upgrade project along Green Street and York Road to provide adequate pipe 
size for fire flow protection and distribution system looping; and 

 
WHEREAS “Engineering Services Agreement Amendment 1” defines the scope 

of work necessary to complete design of both projects is attached to this Resolution; and  
 
WHEREAS, the staff has determined the need of additional scope of work to be 

included in the Green Street and York Road Water Main project and Green Street LAPP; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the additional scope of work is necessary to improve functionality of 

the distribution system as well as improve the water quality; and 
 
WHEREAS the Village Board authorized an Engineering Services Agreement 

with Baxter & Woodman on February 28, 2012 in the amount of $78,000, and 
 
WHEREAS the cost associated with the additional scope is $81,800, and 
 
WHEREAS, $30,000 of the $81,800 are allocated for Preliminary Site 

Investigation (PSI) which will only be spent in the case contaminated soils are discovered 
on the site; and 

 
WHEREAS the total modified agreement cost is $129,800. 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees 

of the Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois as follows: 
 
 THAT the Village Board authorizes the Village Manager to execute the necessary 
documents to Baxter & Woodman, Inc. of Itasca, IL for an engineering services 



agreement for the Green Street and York Road Water Main Replacement and Green 
Street LAPP Project in an amount of $81,800, resulting in a new modified contract cost 
of $129,800. 
 
 PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Bensenville, Illinois, on this ___ day of _____________, 2012. 
 
 
 
       APPROVED: 
 
                ____________________________ 
       Frank Soto 
       Village President 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Susan Janowiak 
Village Clerk 
 
AYES:  ________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYS:   ________________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT: _______________________________________________________________ 
 



TYPE:   Resolution           SUBMITTED BY:       Joe Caracci      DATE:   10/17/2012  
 
DESCRIPTION:  Resolution to approve Final Balancing Change Order No. 2 with Stark and 
Son Trenching for a decrease of $75,312.78 on the Jefferson Street Water Main – Phase I 
Project for a final contract cost of $896,387.22 
 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors 
 

ASSIGNED COMMITTEE: I & E (unanimous approval) DATE:  10/16/2012 

BACKGROUND:  The Jefferson Street Corridor Water Main Replacement Project is a three year, three 
Phase project aimed at upgrading one of the Village’s most problematic areas of town as it relates to 
frequent water main breaks and repairs. Phase I included the installation of nearly 4,000 linear feet of 
new 6”, 8” and 12” PVC water main, ten new fire hydrants, and 12 new valves. Six new 1 ½” copper 
water services were also be installed for residents with domestic water coming off Jefferson Street. The 
roadway was patched with a ten foot wide pavement patch that abuts the existing north curb. On April 
24, 2012, the Village Board approved a contract with Stark and Sons Trenching in the amount of 
$849,214 to complete the Phase I project.  

On June 26, 2012, the Village Board approved Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $122,486 for 
additional water system improvements along Center and Addison. The new contract amount was 
increased to $971,700. 

The project went very smoothly, reaching substantial completion prior to Labor Day. Due to landscape 
restrictions in the specifications, the project did not reach final completion until September 24, 2012.  

KEY ISSUES:  The Project team has reached agreement on all contract items and quantities. Change 
Order No. 2 (FINAL) reflects changes in bid quantities (some items were over quantity while others 
were under quantities) and additional items deemed necessary by the project team. Change Order No. 2 
(FINAL) results in a deduction of $75,312.78, resulting in a final construction cost of $896,387.22.  

Upon approval of this final and balancing change order, the project may be closed.  

ALTERNATIVES:  Discretion of the Village Board 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of Change Order No. 2 (FINAL).  The I&E 
Committee unanimously recommended approval of Change Order No. 2 at their October 16, 2012 meeting. 

BUDGET IMPACT:  $75,312 in savings in the Capital – Utilities Fund.   

ACTION REQUIRED:  A motion to approve a Resolution concerning the determination of the 
Bensenville Village Board that Change Order Number Two (Final) with Stark and Son Trenching for a 
decrease of $75,312.78 is required for the Jefferson Street Corridor Water Main Replacement– Phase I 
for a revised and final contract cost of $896,387.22 



Final Pay Estimate #4

Village of Bensenville
Department of Public Works

Jefferson Street Corridor Watermain Improvements - Phase I

Period Ending : October 1, 2012

Final Pay Estimate and Balancing Change Order A.xls
10/11/2012 9:17 AM

1 of 2

Final Pay Estimate 4 Cutoff Date 10/1/2012 Sent Date 10/15/2012

ITEM 
NUMBER ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT Bid Quantity

Approved 
Change 

Order #1 Total Quantity
UNIT

PRICE Total Price
Added 

Quantity
Deducted 
Quantity

Total Completed 
Quantity QTY to Date Payment to Date

% Complete to 
Date QTY This Period

Payment This 
Period Final Quantity

1 Prop. 6" PVC WM (AWWA C-900) LF 191 191.00 37.00$                  $                  7,067.00 92.00 283.00 283.00 10,471.00$                 48.2% -$                      YES

2 Prop. 8" PVC WM (AWWA C-900) LF 337 408 745.00 40.00$                  $                29,800.00 (81.00) 664.00 664.00 26,560.00$                 -10.9% -$                      YES

3 Prop. 12" PVC WM (AWWA C-900) LF 3644 3644.00 52.00$                  $              189,488.00 (62.00) 3,582.00 3582.00 186,264.00$               -1.7% -$                      YES

4 Water Service Reconnection Short - 1 1/2" Service Line and Curb Stop EA 5 6 11.00 1,410.00$             $                15,510.00 8.00 19.00 19.00 26,790.00$                 72.7% -$                      YES

5 Water Service Reconnection Long - 1 1/2" Service Line and Curb Stop EA 1 6 7.00 2,900.00$             $                20,300.00 7.00 7.00 20,300.00$                 -$                      YES

6 Remove Existing Valve Box EA 10 10.00 150.00$                $                  1,500.00 10.00 10.00 1,500.00$                   -$                      YES

7 Remove Existing Valve Vault EA 3 3.00 350.00$                $                  1,050.00 (1.00) 2.00 2.00 700.00$                      -33.3% -$                      YES

8 Abandon Existing Watermain LS 1 1.00 15,000.00$           $                15,000.00 1.00 1.00 15,000.00$                 -$                      YES

9 8" PVC (AWWA C-900) Sanitary Sewer LF 23 23.00 40.00$                  $                     920.00 (6.00) 17.00 17.00 680.00$                      -26.1% -$                      YES

10 Remove 8" Sanitary Sewer LF 23 23.00 10.00$                  $                     230.00 (6.00) 17.00 17.00 170.00$                      -26.1% -$                      YES

11 Watermain Testing/ Chlorination LS 1 1 2.00 8,500.00$             $                17,000.00 2.00 2.00 17,000.00$                 -$                      YES

12 12" 45^ Bend EA 28 28.00 545.00$                $                15,260.00 (22.00) 6.00 6.00 3,270.00$                   -78.6% -$                      YES

13 12" 22 1/2^ Bend EA 6 6.00 495.00$                $                  2,970.00 (6.00) -$                            -100.0% -$                      YES

14 12" 11 1/4^ Bend EA 8 8.00 490.00$                $                  3,920.00 (8.00) -$                            -100.0% -$                      YES

15 6" 45^ Bend EA 22 22.00 180.00$                $                  3,960.00 4.00 26.00 26.00 4,680.00$                   18.2% -$                      YES

16 6" 22 1/2^ Bend EA 1 1.00 175.00$                $                     175.00 (1.00) -$                            -100.0% -$                      YES

17 8" 45^ Bend EA 2 2.00 255.00$                $                     510.00 2.00 2.00 510.00$                      -$                      YES

18 Miscellaneous Fittings LS 1 1.00 11,000.00$           $                11,000.00 0.20 1.20 1.20 13,200.00$                 20.0% -$                      YES

19 12" Cutting-In Sleeve EA 3 3.00 1,160.00$             $                  3,480.00 1.00 4.00 4.00 4,640.00$                   33.3% -$                      YES

20 8" Cutting-In Sleeve EA 1 1.00 708.00$                $                     708.00 (1.00) -$                            -100.0% -$                      YES

21 6" Cutting-In Sleeve EA 9 9.00 550.00$                $                  4,950.00 (8.00) 1.00 1.00 550.00$                      -88.9% -$                      YES

22 12" Non-Pressure Connection EA 2 2 4.00 2,450.00$             $                  9,800.00 4.00 4.00 9,800.00$                   -$                      YES

23 8" Non-Pressure Connection EA 1 1.00 1,200.00$             $                  1,200.00 (1.00) -$                            -100.0% -$                      YES

24 6" Non-Pressure Connection EA 8 8.00 1,100.00$             $                  8,800.00 1.00 9.00 9.00 9,900.00$                   12.5% -$                      YES

25 12"x12" Cross EA 1 1.00 1,080.00$             $                  1,080.00 2.00 3.00 3.00 3,240.00$                   200.0% -$                      YES

26 12"x8" Tee EA 8 8.00 700.00$                $                  5,600.00 8.00 8.00 5,600.00$                   -$                      YES

27 12"x6" Tee EA 9 9.00 650.00$                $                  5,850.00 (6.00) 3.00 3.00 1,950.00$                   -66.7% -$                      YES

28 12" x 6" Cross EA 1 1.00 750.00$                $                     750.00 (1.00) -$                            -100.0% -$                      YES

29 8"x12" Reducer EA 1 1.00 350.00$                $                     350.00 2.00 3.00 3.00 1,050.00$                   200.0% -$                      YES

30 Non-Pressure Connection 8"x8" Tee EA 1 1.00 1,030.00$             $                  1,030.00 (1.00) -$                            -100.0% -$                      YES

31 8"x6" Tee EA 8 2 10.00 370.00$                $                  3,700.00 10.00 10.00 3,700.00$                   -$                      YES

32 8" Watermain Plug EA 8 8.00 130.00$                $                  1,040.00 (5.00) 3.00 3.00 390.00$                      -62.5% -$                      YES

33 Temporary Plug for Main Testing EA 1 1.00 130.00$                $                     130.00 1.00 1.00 130.00$                      -$                      YES

34 6"  Fire Hydrant and Aux Valve & Box EA 10 2 12.00 3,950.00$             $                47,400.00 12.00 12.00 47,400.00$                 -$                      YES

35 Remove Existing Hydrant EA 8 8.00 610.00$                $                  4,880.00 8.00 8.00 4,880.00$                   -$                      YES

36 Remove Ex 6" Watermain LF 63 63.00 10.00$                  $                     630.00 (63.00) -$                            -100.0% -$                      YES

37 6" Gate Valve and Vault (4' Dia) EA 1 1.00 2,500.00$             $                  2,500.00 1.00 1.00 2,500.00$                   -$                      YES

38 8" Gate Valve and Vault (4' Dia) EA 7 2 9.00 3,310.00$             $                29,790.00 1.00 10.00 10.00 33,100.00$                 11.1% -$                      YES

39 12" Gate Valve and Vault (5' Dia) EA 4 4.00 4,765.00$             $                19,060.00 4.00 4.00 19,060.00$                 -$                      YES

40 12" Watermain Protection LF 601 601.00 70.00$                  $                42,070.00 (56.00) 545.00 545.00 38,150.00$                 -9.3% -$                      YES

41 8" Watermain Protection LF 75 75.00 59.00$                  $                  4,425.00 (37.00) 38.00 38.00 2,242.00$                   -49.3% -$                      YES

42 Water Service Protection LF 60 60.00 55.00$                  $                  3,300.00 (60.00) -$                            -100.0% -$                      YES

43 Trench Backfill CY 2993 285 3278.00 27.00$                  $                88,506.00 (381.20) 2,896.80 2896.80 78,213.60$                 -11.6% -$                      YES

44 Furnish and Place Topsoil, 4", Seeding IDOT Class I and Exclesior Blanket SY 677 361 1038.00 10.00$                  $                10,380.00 208.00 1,246.00 1246.00 12,460.00$                 20.0% 1246.00 12,460.00$           YES

45 HMA Pavement Removal & Replacement Full Depth (Heavy Duty) SY 660 660.00 67.00$                  $                44,220.00 (139.80) 520.20 520.20 34,853.40$                 -21.2% -$                      YES

46 HMA Pavement Removal & Replacement Full Depth SY 5158 749 5907.00 40.00$                  $              236,280.00 (793.70) 5,113.30 5113.30 204,532.00$               -13.4% -$                      YES

47 Remove & Replace Concrete Driveway SY 95 95.00 71.00$                  $                  6,745.00 (25.00) 70.00 70.00 4,970.00$                   -26.3% -$                      YES

48 Remove & Replace Concrete Curb and Gutter LF 379 190 569.00 45.00$                  $                25,605.00 (534.00) 35.00 35.00 1,575.00$                   -93.8% -$                      YES

49 Remove & Reset Street Sign EA 10 10.00 100.00$                $                  1,000.00 (7.00) 3.00 3.00 300.00$                      -70.0% -$                      YES

50 Remove & Reset Ex Mailbox EA 1 5 6.00 250.00$                $                  1,500.00 (3.00) 3.00 3.00 750.00$                      -50.0% -$                      YES

51 Remove and Replace Landscape Timbers & Wood Fence LF 16 16.00 100.00$                $                  1,600.00 (16.00) -$                            -100.0% -$                      YES

52 Remove and Reinstall Landscape Block Planter Wall LF 33 33.00 100.00$                $                  3,300.00 (33.00) -$                            -100.0% -$                      YES

53 Tree Protection EA 2 2.00 50.00$                  $                     100.00 (2.00) -$                            -100.0% -$                      YES

54 Protection for Ex Bushes EA 1 1.00 200.00$                $                     200.00 (1.00) -$                            -100.0% -$                      YES

55 Exploratory Trenching LS 1 1.00 5,000.00$             $                  5,000.00 1.00 1.00 5,000.00$                   -$                      YES

56 Traffic Control LS 1 1.00 8,500.00$             $                  8,500.00 1.00 1.00 8,500.00$                   -$                      YES

57 Remove & Replace Concrete Sidewalk SY 11.6112 11.61 50.00$                  $                     580.56 (11.61) -$                            -100.0% YES



Final Pay Estimate #4

Village of Bensenville
Department of Public Works

Jefferson Street Corridor Watermain Improvements - Phase I

Period Ending : October 1, 2012

Final Pay Estimate and Balancing Change Order A.xls
10/11/2012 9:17 AM

2 of 2

Final Pay Estimate 4 Cutoff Date 10/1/2012 Sent Date 10/15/2012

ITEM 
NUMBER ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT Bid Quantity

Approved 
Change 

Order #1 Total Quantity
UNIT

PRICE Total Price
Added 

Quantity
Deducted 
Quantity

Total Completed 
Quantity QTY to Date Payment to Date

% Complete to 
Date QTY This Period

Payment This 
Period Final Quantity

CONTRACT ADJUSTMENTS

2 Change Order - Dust Control T&M Estimate 2  $                11,385.00  $                 11,385.00 100.0% YES

3 Change Order - Encasement Removal T&M Estimate 2  $                  5,558.89  $                   5,558.89 100.0% YES

4 Change Order - Inlet Repairs and Extra Long Water Service Install T&M Estimate 2  $                  3,852.01  $                   3,852.01 100.0% YES

5 Change Order - Cut/Cap Extensions & Install Meter Pit T&M Estimate 3  $                  5,211.32  $                   5,211.32 100.0% YES

6 Change Order - Pavement Markings T&M Estimate 4  $                     532.00  $                      532.00 100.0% YES

7 Add Line Item 57X - Additional Cost for Sod (Salt Tolerant) Estimate 4  $                  4,298.70 YES

8 Line Item Change - Final Balancing of Quantities Estimate 4  $     (75,312.34)

9 Credit- RAP Binder Course for HMA Paving & Contaminated Soils Disposal Estimate 4 (981.70)$                    (981.70)$                     

 $                29,856.22 Line Items to Date 866,531.00$             12,460.00$         

Contract Adj. to Date 29,856.22$              (449.70)$             
 $              971,699.56 Complete to Date  $            896,387.22  $        12,010.30 

Work Completed to Date : 896,387.22$    

Less Retainage (0%) : -$                 

Amount Earned: 896,387.22$    

Amount Paid Previously : 836,121.81$    

Final Payment : 60,265.41$      

Signed:  ________________________________________________________ Date:  ________________________
Stark & Son Trenching, Inc.

Signed:  ________________________________________________________ Date:  ________________________
Ardmore Associates, LLC

Approved:  ______________________________________________________ Date:  ________________________
Village of Bensenville - Dept. of Public Works

 Total Approved Contract Amount Complete this Period

Line Items this Period

Contract Adj. this Period



 RESOLUTION NO.  ____________                    
 

 
A RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE DETERMINATION OF  

THE BENSENVILLE VILLAGE BOARD THAT CHANGE ORDER  
NUMBER TWO (FINAL) WITH STARK AND SON TRENCHING 

FOR A DECREASE OF $75,312.78 IS REQUIRED FOR THE  
JEFFERSON STREET CORRIDOR WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT– PHASE I 

FOR A REVISED AND FINAL CONTRACT COST OF $896,387.22  
 
 

WHEREAS, Chapter 720, Section 5/33-E-9 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes 2002 requires 

change orders on public contracts involving total cumulative changes of more than Ten Thousand 

Dollars ($10,000) in value or a cumulative total of thirty (30) days in time to be made by written 

determination; and 

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it would be beneficial to the Village to revise original 

contract quantities to match actual as-constructed amounts, to compensate the contractor for additional 

work performed as directed and approved by the project engineer and Village staff, and to deduct 

monies for various violations and Village costs; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF 

TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION ONE:  The Corporate Authorities of the Village make the written determination that 

the circumstances necessitating the change were not within the contemplation of the contract as signed 

and that this change order is in the best interest of the Village. 

SECTION TWO: The change order which this determination involves relates to the following 

contract: Jefferson Street Corridor Water Main Replacement Project – Phase I, Stark and Son 

Trenching.  The nature of Change Order Number Two (FINAL) and the amount of change is as follows 

– the contractor and engineer worked together to make necessary field changes which resulted in 

decrease of the revised plan quantities. The above changes resulted in a net cost decrease of seventy-five 

thousand three hundred twelve dollars and seventy-eight cents ($75,312.78), for a revised contract price 
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of eight hundred ninety-six thousand three hundred eighty-seven dollars and twenty-two cents 

($896,387.22) with no extension in time. 

SECTION THREE: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 
Bensenville, Illinois,  _________________________, 2012. 
 
 
 
       APPROVED: 
 
 
                ____________________________ 
       Frank Soto 
       Village President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Susan Janowiak 
Village Clerk 
 
AYES:  ________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYS:   ________________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT: _______________________________________________________________ 
 
 



TYPE:        Resolution       SUBMITTED BY:      Joe Caracci___     DATE: _10/17/2012_    
 
DESCRIPTION:     Resolution to approve a contract with James J. Benes and Associates, Inc. 
to perform engineering design services for the Wood Ave Watermain and Street Improvements       
Project in the amount of $44,950. 
 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors 
 

COMMITTEE ACTION: I & E (unanimous approval) DATE: 10/16/2012 

 
BACKGROUND: The Village has made an application for obtaining DuPage County Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds to continue improvements in the Volk Brothers Subdivision. 
Phase I was completed in 2009 and included the reconstruction of Wood Avenue from Church Road to 
Foley Street and Ellis Street from Wood Avenue to Grove Avenue. Phase II was completed in 2012 
including Wood Avenue from Foley Street to Henderson Street, Foley Street from Wood Avenue to 
Grove Avenue, and Henderson Street from Wood Avenue to Grove Avenue.   

Wood Ave from Henderson Street to Route 83 is in disrepair and improvements need to be made 
relatively soon. Infrastructure improvements will include roadway reconstruction, curb and gutter, 
sidewalks, storm sewer, sanitary sewer repairs, watermain installation and parkway restoration. 
Estimated cost of construction is $1.6 million.  

25% of the construction costs (or $400,000) has been requested through the CDBG program. The CDBG 
Program is a reimbursable program in which the Village fronts the initial costs and is reimbursed by 
DuPage County. In order to get this project moving and constructed in 2013, we must act swiftly in 
securing a design engineer. 

KEY ISSUES: James J. Benes and Associates, Inc. provided design and construction engineering 
services for Volk Brothers Phase I. They also provided design engineering for Phase II. During their 
initial design, they performed a number of field surveys and preliminary storm sewer design on the 
entire subdivision in order to properly size the roadways and storm sewer pipe. The extent of their data 
collected to date for Wood Ave work includes field survey, base sheet preparation, and preliminary 
storm sewer design. The level of design is such that they should be able to provide 60% drawings in a 
matter of weeks. James J. Benes and Associates proposes to perform the necessary design work to 
complete the detailed design for Wood Ave for a not-to-exceed fee of $44,950. This cost equates to only 
2.8% of the estimated construction cost and is commensurate with having much of the preliminary 
design already completed.  

ALTERNATIVES: Discretion of the Village Board 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval of the contract proposed by James J. Benes and Associates of Lisle, 
IL to perform the detailed design for the Wood Ave Watermain and Street Improvements. The I&E 
Committee unanimously recommended approval of this contract at their October 16, 2012 meeting. 

BUDGET IMPACT:  Wood Avenue was a portion of the proposed 2013 Street Program and thus 
funding has been set aside in the CY2012 budget to provide design engineering. Funds will be utilized in 
Capital Accounts 31080810 536513 (General Fund - $35,000) and 51080810 536513 (Utility Fund - 
$14,950). 

ACTION REQUIRED: Approval of a Resolution authorizing the execution of a design engineering 
contract for the Wood Avenue Water Main and Street Improvements Project with James J. Benes and 
Associates in the amount of 44,950. 
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Proposal for Engineering Services 

 
 
 
 

Volk Brothers 
Phase III Improvements 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Submitted to: 

The Village of 
Bensenville, Illinois 

 
 

September 14, 2012 
Revised 21, 2012 

 
Submitted by: 

JAMES J. BENES AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 
950 Warrenville Road  Suite 101  Lisle, Illinois  60532 
Tel. (630) 719-7570    Fax (630) 719-7589 
Contact: Bradley Hargett, P.E., P.L.S., CFM 





James J. Benes and Associates, Inc. 

UNDERSTANDING OF PROJECT 
The Village of Bensenville proposes to reconstruct approximately 1,400 feet of roadway along 
Wood Avenue between IL Route 83 and Henderson Street within the Volk Brothers Subdivision.  
Reconstruction will include removal of the existing pavement, aggregate base course, hot mix 
asphalt binder and surface courses, and curb and gutter.  The improvement will also include 
sidewalk, driveway reconstruction, storm sewers, sanitary sewer repairs (if required), and parkway 
restoration. 
 
Additionally, the Village proposes to replace approximately 1,900 feet of 8” water mains along 
Wood Avenue between IL Route 83 and Ellis Street. The existing water main will be replaced with 
10” ductile iron water main pipe.  The installation of the new water main is expected to be located 
within the south parkway of Wood Avenue and to be installed using open cut trench methods.  
Gate valves and vaults and fire hydrants will be installed on the new water main as required.  
Existing water services will be replaced up to and including the buffalo boxes.  Far side domestic 
services are intended to be bored where practical.   
 
It is anticipated that the improvement will be solely funded by the Village of Bensenville.  However, 
the Village is pursuing an option to partially fund the project with a Community Development Block 
Grant (CDBG).  Construction of the project will be in 2013. 
 
Our firm completed the field survey and preliminary design for this improvement in 2004.  The field 
survey and preliminary design will be used in final design. 

 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The following design services are proposed for the Volk Brothers Improvements – Phase III. 

I.  PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING PHASE 
A.   Kick Off Meeting: 
 We will attend a coordination meeting with the Village Staff at the onset of our work for the 

purpose of confirming the scope of the project and the anticipated schedule; review 
preliminary design that was completed in 2004; and to discuss any specific needs of the 
Village.    

B. Utility Information: 
The utility information that was obtained from utility companies (gas, electric, telephone, 
cable, etc.) previously will be used. 

C. Field Survey: 
We will perform a field check of the areas of the proposed construction to verify the existing 
conditions as shown on the engineering plans that were prepared in 2004.  A field survey will 
be performed to pickup deviations from the 2004 field survey. In particular, Wood Avenue 
has been modified between Henderson Street to Ellis Street as part of the Village’s Volk 
Brothers Phase I and Phase II Improvements project. 

D. Geotechnical Investigations: 
 Soil borings will be performed to explore soil and water table conditions within the area of the 

proposed roadway reconstruction.  Pavement cores that were performed in 2004 will be 
used to determine the existing pavement thickness and composition. The soil boring work will 
be subcontracted to Testing Service Corporation. 

 As an alternate, additional services to perform environmental testing and reports to 
completed the IEPA LPC-663 form for uncontaminated soil will be performed if requested by 



James J. Benes and Associates, Inc. 

the Village of Bensenville.  Costs associate with additional services are specified in the Cost 
of Services section of this proposal. 

E. Base Plan Sheets: 
 The plan base sheets that were prepared in 2004 will be used.  The 2004 base plan will be 

updated to incorporate the field survey changes. 

F. Design Parameters and Standards : 
The following established design parameters and recommended standards will be confirmed 
or established: 

• Horizontal and vertical alignments that were established in 2004 will be 
confirmed. 

• Stormwater detention analysis to determine if and the quantity of detention 
required by the DuPage Countywide Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance 
(Stormwater Ordinance) will be performed.  The method of providing the 
required detention, including fee-in-lieu, will be established. 

• The required Best Management Practices (BMPs), per the Stormwater 
Ordinance will be developed.  The method of providing the required PCBMP’s 
and VCBMP’s, including fee-in-lieu, will be established. 

• The construction staging to maintain traffic and access to residences will be 
developed. 

• The design standards (i.e. Village, Illinois Standards for Water and Sewer, 
IDOT, CBDG) will be confirmed. 

• A preliminary design that shows the planned horizontal alignment at critical 
locations will be developed for the proposed water main improvements. 
 

G. Project Development Report: 
A Project Development Report (PDR) will be prepared.  A preliminary draft of the PDR will 
be submitted to the Village for review and comment.  A final PDR will be prepared that 
incorporates all Village comments.  The final PDR will include: 

• Roadway vertical and horizontal alignments, drainage improvements, BMPs, 
and maintenance of traffic. 

• Preliminary estimate of construction cost. 
• Identification of potential conflicts with existing utilities. 

II.  DESIGN ENGINEERING 
A. CDBG Kick-Off Meeting (Optional): 

We will attend a kick-off meeting with the Village and representatives of the DuPage 
Community Development Commission to review requirements associated with the CDBG 
should the Village be granted a CDBG. 

B. Sanitary Sewer Video: 
We will review video taped inspections of the existing sanitary sewers within the limits of the 
proposed construction to determine locations and extent of needed repairs. 

C. Final Design: 
We will finalize the elements of the proposed improvement based on the recommendations 
of the PDR and the design that was completed in 2004.  The water main horizontal 
alignment, vertical alignment, and design elements will be finalized. 



James J. Benes and Associates, Inc. 

D. Final Plans: 
We will prepare final engineering plans in CADD format consisting of the following plan 
sheets: 

• Title Sheet 
• General Notes/Schedule of Quantities 
• Summary of Quantities 
• Alignment and Benchmarks 
• Typical Sections 
• Traffic Control Plan 
• Plan and Profile Sheets 
• Drainage and Utility Plans 
• Cross Sections 
• Construction Details 
• IDOT District One Details 
• Standard Details 

 
E. Specifications: 
 We will prepare contract documents in the Village format.  If the Village is granted a CDBG, 

the contract documents will additional follow CDBG format.  The cost to prepare the contract 
documents in CDBG format is an optional cost.  The documents will consist of references to 
applicable standard specifications, CDBG provisions (optional), special provisions, bid 
forms, instruction to bidders, Village General Conditions, Contract Bid Form, Bond Forms, 
Insurance Requirements, and applicable compliance requirements. 

F. Estimates of Cost: 
 We will prepare cost estimates at 65%(preliminary), 95%(pre-final) and final plan completion.  

G. Permitting: 
We will prepare a Stormwater Management Permit application and supporting 
documentation and submit to the Village for processing.  

Water main construction permit application documents will be prepared and submitted with 
copies of the plans and specifications to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency and 
the DuPage County Division of Transportation for review and approval.   

H. Submittals: 
We will submit plans, contract documents, and cost estimates at the 65%(preliminary), 
95%(pre-final), and final completion stages.  We will meet with the Village staff as needed to 
discuss review comments. 

We will submit plans to the utility companies at the 95%(pre-final) completion stage, and will 
coordinate any conflicts. 

I. Public Involvement: 
We will attend a public informational meeting for the purpose of presenting the scope and 
scheduling of the proposed project to elected officials and impacted residents. 

J. CDBG Coordination (Optional): 
We will submit the construction contract documents and CDC Grant Recipient Bid Manual 
Checklist to the DuPage Community Development Commission for approval. 

K. Bidding: 
We will assist the Village as needed in receiving bids for the construction.  



James J. Benes and Associates, Inc. 

PROJECT TEAM 
The following personnel will be assigned to perform the design engineering services for the Volk 
Brothers Improvements – Phase III.  Each member of our project is knowledgeable in roadway 
projects and is experience with working with Village staffs and residents. 
 
Bradley Hargett, P.E., P.L.S., CFM will serve as the Project Manager.   He will be a primary 
contact person for the Village staff and will be involved in the project on a daily basis. He will direct 
the activities of project team members and will review all materials before submittal to ensure 
compliance with Village design procedures. 
 
Steve Gidley, P.E. and Josh Strait, P.E. will be the Project Engineers for the design and contract 
plan and document preparation.  Both will perform the design and prepare the plans and 
documents under the guidance of Mr. Hargett and will direct the operations of the engineering 
technicians and clerical staff.  Mr. Strait was the project engineer for the Volk Brothers – Phase II 
improvements.  
 
Testing Services Corporation will be the sub-consultant responsible for the required geotechnical 
and environmental services. 

 
SCHEDULE 

Authorization to Proceed     October 31, 2012 
Submit Project Development Report   December 14, 2012 
Submit Preliminary Plans     December 21, 2012 
Submit Pre-Final Plans and Documents   January 25, 2013 
Submit Final Plans and Documents   February 15, 2013 
Bid Opening      March 6, 2013 
 

COST OF SERVICES 
Compensation for all services will be on an hourly rate basis.  Invoices will be prepared monthly 
and will document the direct payroll and direct costs expended.  The not-to-exceed cost 
including direct payroll, expansion for overhead and payroll burden, professional fee, and 
direct costs is $44,950 that includes the optional CDBG cost.  Our not-to-exceed cost 
without the CDBG is $43,252.  The not-to-exceed cost is based on the “Estimate of Manhours 
and Costs” that is attached to and made part of the proposal. 
 
Should the Client request Engineering Services for environmental testing and reports described 
under Preliminary Engineering Phase-Section “D”, the not-to-exceed cost for the subject 
environmental testing and reports including direct payroll, expansion for overhead and 
payroll burden, professional fee, and direct costs is $1,650.  The not-to-exceed cost is based 
on the Testing Service Corporation’s proposal that is attached to and made part of the proposal. 

 
ACCEPTANCE 

 
If this proposal is agreeable please sign and return one copy for our records. 
 
Accepted for: ________________________________ 
 
 
by: _______________________________   Date: _________________ 
 



ESTIMATE OF MANHOURS AND COSTS
VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE

VOLK BROTHERS IMPROVEMENTS - PHASE III

TOTAL SERVICES
SR. PROJ. TOTAL DIRECT PAYROLL DIRECT BY TOTAL

CATEGORY OF SERVICE PRINC. ENG. ENG. TECH HOURS PAYROLL COST COSTS OTHERS COST

I.  PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING

A. Kick-Off Meeting 2 0 2 0 4 $185 $511 $0 $0 $511

B. Utility Coordination 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

C. Field Survey 0 0 4 24 28 $676 $1,866 $0 $0 $1,866

D. Geotechnical Investigations 0 2 0 0 2 $86 $237 $0 $3,000 $3,237

E. Base Plan Sheets 0 0 0 6 6 $136 $375 $0 $0 $375

F. Design Parameter and Standards
   1.  Alignments 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
   2.  Stormwater Detention 2 12 0 0 14 $634 $1,750 $0 $0 $1,750
   3.  Best Management Practices 0 6 0 0 6 $258 $712 $0 $0 $712
   4.  Construction Staging 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
   5.  Design Standards 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
   6.  Preliminary Water Main Design 0 2 8 16 26 $716 $1,976 $0 $0 $1,976

G Project Development Report 2 4 0 0 6 $290 $800 $0 $0 $800

SUB TOTAL - PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 6 26 14 46 92 $2,981 $8,228 $0 $3,000 $11,228

II.  DESIGN ENGINEERING

A. CDBG Kick-Off Meeting (Optional) 2 0 2 0 4 $185 $511 $0 $0 $511

B. Sanitary Sewer Video 0 0 4 8 12 $315 $869 $0 $0 $869

C. Final Design 2 12 8 0 22 $902 $2,490 $0 $0 $2,490

D. Final Plans 6 12 77 140 235 $6,614 $18,255 $0 $0 $18,255

E. Specificaitons 2 18 0 0 20 $892 $2,462 $0 $0 $2,462
    1.  CDGB Specifications (Optional) 0 6 0 0 6 $258 $712 $0 $0 $712

F. Estimate of Cost 0 0 8 0 8 $268 $740 $0 $0 $740

G. Permitting 2 24 0 4 30 $1,240 $3,422 $0 $0 $3,422

H. Submittals
   1.  Prelimnary Plans 0 0 6 0 6 $201 $555 $100 $0 $655
   2.  Pre-Final Plans 0 0 6 0 6 $201 $555 $300 $0 $855
   3.  Final Plans 0 0 6 0 6 $201 $555 $120 $0 $675

I. Public Involement 2 4 0 2 8 $335 $925 $0 $0 $925

J. CDBG Coordination (Optional) 0 4 0 0 4 $172 $475 $0 $0 $475

K. Bidding 0 0 6 2 8 $246 $679 $0 $0 $679

SUB TOTAL - DESIGN ENGINEERING 16 80 123 156 375 12,030 $33,203 $520 $0 $33,723

TOTAL ALL PHASE I & II ITEMS 22 106 137 202 467 15,011 41,430 520 3,000 44,950



TESTING SERVICE CORPORATION

Corporate Office

360 South Main Place, Carol Stream, IL 60188-2404
630.462.2600  !  Fax 630.653.2988

Providing a Full Range of Geotechnical Engineering, Environmental Services, and Construction Materials Engineering & Testing

September 13, 2012

Mr. Bradley D. Hargett, P.E.
James J. Benes and Associates, Inc.
950 Warrenville Road, Suite 101
Corporetum Office Campus
Lisle, IL 60532

RE: P.N. 49,677
Geotechnical Exploration 
Wood Avenue Water Main and Street Improvements
Bensenville, IL 

Dear Mr. Hargett:

Testing Service Corporation (TSC) is pleased to submit this proposal to provide Geotechnical
Engineering Services for the above captioned project.  It responds to your email dated September 12,
2012.  The objectives of the Geotechnical Study are to explore soil conditions and provide
recommendations for pavement and water main design and construction

Project Description:

Our understanding of existing site conditions and the proposed construction are as follow:

• Wood Avenue will be reconstructed from IL Rt 83 to Henderson Street, ± 1400'.
• ± 1900 lineal feet of water main will be replaced. Limits of work are Wood Avenue from

IL. Rt. 83 to Ellis Street.
• TSC performed pavement cores on Wood Avenue in September 2004. The data in

report number L-60,108 for Wood Avenue will be incorporated in the report for this
project.

If the location or type of the proposed structure(s) are changed, TSC should be promptly contacted to
determine the relevance of our proposed boring program to the new project configuration.

Boring Program:

As directed in your email we are proposing to drill five (5) soil borings extended to a depth of 10 feet
as part of our Geotechnical Exploration. Total drilling footage on this basis is estimated to be about    
50 lineal feet.  

For the purposes of this proposal we have assumed that the boring locations will be accessible to
conventional drilling equipment.  In this regard, they should not be located in standing water, within
wooded or landscaped areas, or on steeply sloping ground.  No provisions have been made for
tree/brush clearing or other obstruction removal should borehole access be impeded.  Landscape
restoration or crop damage (if required) are also not included in the project budget. 





















RESOLUTION NO.  
 

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A  
DESIGN ENGINEERING CONTRACT FOR THE  

WOOD AVE WATER AND STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT   
WITH JAMES J. BENES AND ASSOCIATES IN THE AMOUNT OF $44,950 

  
WHEREAS the Village has identified the Wood Ave as an area in need of water 

distribution and street infrastructure improvements, and 
 
WHEREAS the Village of Bensenville has applied for Community Development 

Block Grant funding through the DuPage County Department of Development, and 
 

WHEREAS James J. Benes and Associates, Inc. of Lisle, IL has performed design 
engineering for Volk Bros Phase I & II, and 

 
WHEREAS James J. Benes and Associates, Inc. of Lisle, IL has submitted a 

proposal to perform the work on a not to exceed cost,  
 

BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 
Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois as follows: 
 
 THAT the Village Board authorizes the Village Manager to execute a purchase 
order and other associated documents to James J. Benes and Associates, Inc. of Lisle, IL 
for engineering designs services for the Wood Ave Water and Street Improvements 
Project for an amount of $44,950.00. 
 
 PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Bensenville, Illinois,  _________________________, 2012. 
 
       APPROVED: 
 
                ____________________________ 
       Frank Soto 
       Village President 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Susan Janowiak 
Village Clerk 
 
AYES:  ________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYS:   ________________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT: _______________________________________________________________ 



TYPE:   Resolution           SUBMITTED BY:       Joe Caracci      DATE:   10/17/2012   
 
DESCRIPTION:   Resolution authorizing the execution of a contract to Communications 
Direct Inc. to purchase and install Narrowband capable radios for the Public Works Fleet in the 
amount of $16,354 
 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
 Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors 
 

ASSIGNED COMMITTEE: I & E (unanimous approval) DATE:  10/16/2012 
 
BACKGROUND:  As part of an FCC mandate nationwide licensees operating on 25 kHz radios 
systems will need to operate using 12.5 kHz efficiency channels by January 1, 2013. 45 out of 50 radios 
currently used by the Public Works Department are over a decade old and not capable of being 
reprogrammed to work on the new narrowband channels and as such must be replaced. 4 new radios will 
be installed into vehicles that currently do not have radios and 8 existing radios (including 3 handhelds) 
will be reprogrammed to work on the new channels.  

 

KEY ISSUES:  Bids were solicited for the project and were opened on October 9th produced the 
following results:  

                                     

Company Bid Total 

Communications Direct  Inc.- Batavia, IL  
 

$16,354.00 

Portable Communications Specialists, Inc.- Addison, IL  $18,890.00 

 

ALTERNATIVES:  Discretion of the Village Board 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of the radio purchase and installation contract 
with Communications Direct Inc. of Batavia, IL as the lowest responsible bidder.   At their October 16, 
2012 meeting, the I&E Committee unanimously recommended approval of this purchase. 

BUDGET IMPACT:  Total cost of $16,354.  Funds have been allocated in FY12 ($25,000.00) for radio 
replacement. Account Number 31080800-594000. 

ACTION REQUIRED:  Motion to approve a Resolution authorizing the execution of a contract to 
Communications Direct Inc. for the purchase and installation of narrowband capable radios for the Public 
Works fleet in the amount of $16,354.00 











































RESOLUTION NO.  
 

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT TO  
COMMUNICATIONS DIRECT INC. FOR  

PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF NARROWBAND RADIOS 
IN THE AMOUNT OF $16,354.00   

 
 

WHEREAS the Village of Bensenville, in order to comply with the FCC 
narrowband mandate must upgrade its Public Works radios in order to continue an 
efficient means of communication among Public Works staff.  

 
WHEREAS Communications Direct Inc. provided the lowest responsive bid at the  
October 9, 2012 public bid opening. 

 
 

BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 
Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois as follows: 
 
 THAT the Village Board authorizes the Village Manager to execute a purchase 
order and other associated documents to Communications Direct Inc. of Batavia, IL for 
the purchase and installation of narrowband radios in the amount of $16,354.00. 
 
 PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Bensenville, Illinois,  _________________________, 2012. 
 
       APPROVED: 
 
                ____________________________ 
       Frank Soto 
       Village President 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Susan Janowiak  
Village Clerk 
 
AYES:  ________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYS:   ________________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT: _______________________________________________________________ 









































































TYPE: Resolution                  SUBMITTED BY: Tim Sloth       DATE: October 18, 2012___ 
 
DESCRIPTION:   Resolution establishing the Tax Levy Estimate for 2012 per the Truth in Taxation Act. 
 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
X Financially Sound Village  Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
 Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors 
 

COMMITTEE ACTION:  Approved AFL 7-0 DATE:  October 16, 2012   
 
BACKGROUND:  The Truth in Taxation Act provides that not less than 20 days before any taxing body 
approves the property tax levy, it must prepare an estimate (also referred to as the “determination”) as 
to how many dollars in aggregate property tax extensions may be necessary.  If this estimate 
(determination) is more than 5% greater than the previous year’s extensions, an additional notice 
published in the newspaper and a public hearing is required before the levy can be adopted.  We have 
prepared a Levy Estimate which is only 2.71% greater than last year’s extension and less than the 5% 
threshold that triggers a Truth in Taxation hearing.  This levy is sufficient to capture the 3% CPI 
increase as well as any new construction / property improvements which is estimated to be $500,000 
per the Addison Township Assessor’s Office.  Attached, please find an updated timeline for approval of 
the Levy.   
 
KEY ISSUES:  It is important to prepare an estimate that ensures the Village will capture the maximum 
amount in property taxes subject to the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law (PTELL) “Tax Cap” 
provisions of the statute.  This estimated Levy achieves that without requiring a Truth in Taxation 
Hearing.  The Ordinance approving the Levy will be presented to the Board on November 20, 2012.  
Additional details on the various components of the levy will be prepared and presented at the time of 
the consideration of the final Levy Ordinance.   
 
A resident with a 2011 market value of $150,000 will likely see their market value drop approximately 
15% to $127,500.  For the 2011 tax year they would have paid $420.55 in property taxes to the Village 
of Bensenville.  For the 2012 tax year they will likely pay $431.93 to the Village for an increased tax 
burden of $11.38.   
 
ALTERNATIVES:  

· Adjust the amounts reflected in the estimate (determination) 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Recommend approval of a resolution approving the 2012 Tax Levy Estimate.  
At their October 16, 2012 meeting, the AF&L Committee unanimously recommended approval of the 
Tax Levy Estimate. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT:  Approval at the recommended level will ensure that the levy can be set at an 
amount that will capture new construction and CPI growth without exceeding the (PTELL) Tax Cap 
legislation.   
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Board consideration of a recommendation regarding the 2012 Tax Levy 
Estimate.  If approved, the actual Tax Levy Ordinance will appear on the November 13, 2012 Village 
Board Agenda. 
  



October 16, 2012: Determine Truth-in-Taxation hearing is not needed and present Estimate to the 
Administration Finance & Legislation Committee

October 23, 2012: Present Tax Levy Estimate / Determination of Truth in Taxation Levy to the 
Board (20 days prior to the consideration of the Ordinance approving the Levy).

November 20, 2012: Pass Tax Levy Ordinance

November 21, 2012: File Tax Levy Ordinance with the County Clerks

2012 TAX LEVY TIMELINE

THE DEADLINE TO FILE THE TAX LEVY ORDINANCE WITH THE COUNTY CLERK IS DECEMBER 21, 2012



General Tax Levies 2011 Extension 2012 Estimate % Change

Corporate 2,145,838.11 2,212,250
Police Protection 1,053,710.79 1,085,000
Police Pension 299,405.09 308,000
Liability Insurance 273,794.06 282,000
Workers Compensation 195,741.41 201,000
IMRF 214,644.79 221,000
Social Security (FICA) 250,622.18 259,000

Subtotal 4,433,756.43 4,568,250 3.03%

Bonds
 
Bonds & Interest 536,611.97 536,612

Subtotal 536,611.97 536,612 0.00%

Total 4,970,368.40 5,104,862 2.71%

NOTES:  
The Consumer Price Index amount for 2011 used in caculating the 2012 estimate is 3.0%

The Equalized Assessed Valuation (EAV) for DuPage County is estimated to be $488,897,277.  

In 2011 there was $500,000 of estimated new construction added to the Village.

The General Tax Levies are estimated at a 3.03% increase with a total increase including debt service
of 2.71%.  This levy captures CPI and new construction.

Village of Bensenville 
2012 Tax Levy Estimates

The projected increase will NOT require a Truth in Taxation Hearing.

A resident with a market value in 2011 of $150,000 will likely see their value drop approximately 15% to 
$127,500.  For 2011 they would have paid $420.55 in property taxes to the Village of Bensenville.  For 2012 
they will likely pay $431.93 to the Village for an increased tax burden of $11.38.   



RESOLUTION NO. __________ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION DETERMINING AN ESTIMATE OF REAL PROPERTY TAXES TO 
BE LEVIED BY THE VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, DUPAGE AND COOK 

COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, FOR THAT PORTION OF 
 THE FISCAL YEAR  

COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2012, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2012 
 

 WHEREAS, a proposed estimate of real property taxes to be levied by the Village of 
Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois (“Village”), for a portion of the fiscal year 
commencing January 1, 2012, and ending December 31, 2012 (“Proposed 2012 Tax Levy 
Estimates”) has been prepared as set forth in Exhibit “A”; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the President and the Board of Trustees of the Village are proposing to 
adopt the Proposed 2012 Tax Levy Estimates as the estimated amount of money, exclusive of 
any portion thereof attributable to the cost of conducting an election required by general election 
law, to be raised by taxation for that portion of the Village’s fiscal year commencing January 1, 
2012, and ending December 31, 2012 (“Village’s Fiscal Year”), upon taxable real property in the 
Village; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Proposed 2012 Tax Levy Estimates would be an increase of 2.71 percent 
in the “aggregate levy,” as defined in Section 18-55(b) of the “Truth in Taxation” Law, 35 ILCS 
200/18-55, over the final aggregate levy of the preceding year; and 
 
 WHEREAS, accordingly, there is no hearing required prior to notice being given of the 
Village’s intent to adopt said Proposed 2012 Tax Levy Estimates. 
 
 WHEREAS, accordingly, it is proper that the President and the Board of Trustees of the 
Village determine the Proposed 2012 Tax Levy Estimates to be the amount of money estimated 
to be raised by taxation for the Village’s 2012 Fiscal Year.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND THE 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE, DUPAGE AND 
COOK COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, at a Regular Meeting duly assembled: 
 
 SECTION 1. That foregoing recitals be and hereby are incorporated herein by reference 
as if fully set forth. 
 
 SECTION 2. That the “Village of Bensenville 2012 Tax Levy Estimates,” for that 
portion of the fiscal year referenced herein, attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated 
herein by reference, are determined to be the estimated amount of money, exclusive of any 
portion thereof attributable to the cost of conducting an election required by general election law, 
to be raised by taxation for that portion of the Village’s 2012 Fiscal Year as set forth herein upon 
taxable real property in the Village. 
 



 SECTION 3.  That, if any part or parts of this Resolution shall be held to be 
unconstitutional, void,  or otherwise invalid, such unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect 
the validity of the remaining parts of this Resolution.  
 
 SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its 
passage and approval. 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 
Bensenville, Illinois, this ___ day of November 2012. 

 
      APPROVED: 
 
             
      _____________________________________ 
      Frank Soto, Village President  
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________ 
Corey Williamsen, Acting Village Clerk 
 
Ayes:          
 
Nays:           
 
Absent:         
 
 



TYPE:    Ordinance               SUBMITTED BY:             S. Viger              DATE: 10.17.12 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Pass the Ordinance granting the request from Bala Gogineni for Conditional Use Permits for a 
service station and electronic message center sign with associated variances at 154 S. York Road. 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
X Financially Sound Village  Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services X Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 

COMMITTEE ACTION: Community & Economic Development – 
APPROVED (voted 7-0) DATE:  10.16.12 

BACKGROUND: The property in question is the Clark Station located at the southwest corner of Green Street 
and York Road. The applicant seeks to remodel the existing building to increase the size by approximately 430 
square feet. The site plan additionally proposes to close a curbcut on the northeast corner of the subject 
property to improve overall traffic flow of both the site and the intersection. The applicant requests two 
Conditional Use Permits (CUP) and eight Variances: the CUPs are required meet the specifications of the code 
in use as a gas service station and to construct an EMC, whereas the variances are necessary to comply with 
parking, landscape and signage stipulations. 
 
KEY ISSUES: The staff believes that the requests for Conditional Use Permits do meet all the Approval Criteria for 
Conditional Use Permits. All of the criteria have been met by the service station as the use is existing. Staff finds 
the request for the EMC also meets the approval criteria as the plans indicated will mitigate negative 
environmental and traffic impacts, maintaining the neighborhood character, as well as sufficient market 
demand to support such use. If approved, the proposed improvements will improve the image of this property. 
 
The variances requested are to eliminate the 2 stacking space requirement, reduce the required parking from 
15 to 7 spaces, reduce the parking aisle from 24’ to 23’, to allow parking in the front and corner side yards, to 
reduce the landscape strip less than 6’, to increase the height of the EMC from 8’ to 18’ and the square 
footage of the sign from 50 square feet to 75 square feet and allow the EMC to be built in the vision triangle. 
 
Staff believes the requested Variances do satisfy the Approval Criteria because of the circumstances which 
directly relate to the property as the sign cannot be placed elsewhere on the site and hardship potentially 
created if the parking variance is not granted preventing the feasible flow of traffic. The variances will allow an 
improvement of the existing condition of the subject property. 
 
ALTERNATIVES:  

1. Committee discretion. 
2. Deny the Conditional Use Permits and variance requests. 
3. Remand the request back to the Community Development Commission. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff respectfully recommended approval of the Conditional Use Permits and Variances 
with several conditions: 

1. The Conditional Use Permit be granted solely to the applicant; 
2. A copy of the Conditional Use Permit and associated variances must be kept on the premises; 
3. The property shall be developed in substantial conformance to the plans as submitted;  
4. Landscape materials be added to the frontage strips to meet the Village requirements;    
5. Revised architectural plans clearly identifying materials and colors of the proposed store;  
6. No window displays/banners that will restrict the cashier’s view or the view of passing police patrol; 
7. A sign shall be posted on site per Village Code 4-3-18(b) 2, Criminal Trespass, to discourage loitering. 

At the 09.10.12 Public Hearing the Community Development Commission voted unanimously (5 - 0) to 
recommend approval of the Conditional Use Permits and Variances with the conditions recommended by 
staff. There was no public comment at the Hearing. 
 
On 10.16.12, the CEDC Voted to approve the Conditional Use Permits and Variances with the elimination of the 
parking space along the eastern portion of the building and with the updated site plan, changing the parking 
variance from 15 to 9.  
 
BUDGET IMPACT:   N/A 
ACTION REQUIRED:   Pass the Ordinance.  



CDC#2012 – 28 

Bala Gogineni – 154 S. York Road 

 Conditional Use Permit for Service Station and EMC with Associated Variances 



SHEET

OF

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT NO.:

DATE:

R
EV

IS
IO

N
S

SH
EE

T 
TI

TL
E:

PR
O

JE
C

T 
N

AM
E 

AN
D

 L
O

C
AT

IO
N

:

C
LI

EN
T:

PA
RE

NT
 P

ET
RO

LE
UM

PA
RE

NT
 P

ET
RO

LE
UM

 - 
BU

IL
DI

NG
 A

ND
 S

IT
E 

RE
M

OD
EL

15
4 

S.
 Y

OR
K 

RO
AD

 A
ND

 G
RE

EN
 S

TR
EE

T 
(S

W
C)

BE
NS

EN
VI

LL
E,

 IL
LI

NO
IS

03
-1

4-
41

5-
01

6 
an

d 
03

-1
4-

41
5-

01
7

PI
N

:

SP-1

SI
TE

 P
LA

N 
- 3

N

20
' P

U
B

LI
C

 A
LL

EY

C-3

RS-5

RA-1

C-3

C-2

C-2

ADJACENT RESIDENCEADJACENT GARAGE

WALK-IN COOLER

ELECT.

ADDITION AND
REMODELED AREA

1510 SQ. FT.

835.00 SQ. FT.
EXISTING AREA

16,436.18 SQ. FT. or 0.377 ACRESSITE AREA =

GREENSPACE = 1544 SQ.FT.

SITE ZONING = C-3 DOWNTOWN MIXED USE

BUILDING AREA = 2646.38 SQ.FT.

Extra 0 9
1000.

Premium 0 9
1000.

Unleaded 0 9
1000.

TWO LINE LED
DISPLAY

COMPANY
LOGO





SHEET

OF

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT NO.:

DATE:

R
EV

IS
IO

N
S

SH
EE

T 
TI

TL
E:

PR
O

JE
C

T 
N

AM
E 

AN
D

 L
O

C
AT

IO
N

:

C
LI

EN
T:

PA
RE

NT
 P

ET
RO

LE
UM

 - 
BU

IL
DI

NG
 A

ND
 S

IT
E 

RE
M

OD
EL

15
4 

S.
 Y

OR
K 

RO
AD

 A
ND

 G
RE

EN
 S

TR
EE

T 
(S

W
C)

BE
NS

EN
VI

LL
E,

 IL
LI

NO
IS

00
-0

0-
00

0-
00

0-
00

00
PI

N
:

BA
LA

 G
OG

IN
EN

I

N
A-2

EX
IS

TI
NG

 C
ON

DI
TI

ON
S 

PL
AN

RESTRM

CASHIER

UTILITY

OFFICE

RETAIL AREA
1070.26 SQ. FT.

STORAGE

WALK-IN COOLER

ELECT.



SHEET

OF

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT NO.:

DATE:

R
EV

IS
IO

N
S

SH
EE

T 
TI

TL
E:

PR
O

JE
C

T 
N

AM
E 

AN
D

 L
O

C
AT

IO
N

:

C
LI

EN
T:

PA
RE

NT
 P

ET
RO

LE
UM

 - 
BU

IL
DI

NG
 A

ND
 S

IT
E 

RE
M

OD
EL

15
4 

S.
 Y

OR
K 

RO
AD

 A
ND

 G
RE

EN
 S

TR
EE

T 
(S

W
C)

BE
NS

EN
VI

LL
E,

 IL
LI

NO
IS

00
-0

0-
00

0-
00

0-
00

00
PI

N
:

BA
LA

 G
OG

IN
EN

I

N
A-4

NE
W

 F
LO

OR
 P

LA
N 

LA
YO

UT

WALK-IN COOLER

ELECT.

NEW
CASHIER

AREA

RETAIL AREA

NEW
OFFICE

STORAGE
NEW

RESTRM

1517.83 SQ. FT.

NEW
RESTRM

UTILITY



SHEET

OF

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

PROJECT NO.:

DATE:

R
EV

IS
IO

N
S

SH
EE

T 
TI

TL
E:

PR
O

JE
C

T 
N

AM
E 

AN
D

 L
O

C
AT

IO
N

:

C
LI

EN
T:

PA
RE

NT
 P

ET
RO

LE
UM

 - 
BU

IL
DI

NG
 A

ND
 S

IT
E 

RE
M

OD
EL

15
4 

S.
 Y

OR
K 

RO
AD

 A
ND

 G
RE

EN
 S

TR
EE

T 
(S

W
C)

BE
NS

EN
VI

LL
E,

 IL
LI

NO
IS

00
-0

0-
00

0-
00

0-
00

00
PI

N
:

BA
LA

 G
OG

IN
EN

I

N
A-1

EX
TE

RI
OR

 B
UI

LD
IN

G 
EL

EV
AT

IO
NS

Food Mart
Tobacco Town

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEY NOTES

Tobacco Town



ORDINANCE NO.  ________________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE GRANT OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS  
FOR A SERVICE STATION (GAS AND DIESEL FUEL) AND 

 ELECTRONIC MESSAGE CENTER SIGN WITH ASSOCIATED VARIANCES  
AT 154 S. YORK ROAD, BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 

 
 WHEREAS, Bala Gogineni (“Owner”) and Ambrose Design Group, LLC (“Applicant”), 

filed an application seeking a conditional use permit to allow Bala Gogineni, to operate a Service 

Station (Gas and Diesel Fuel) and erect and Electronic Message Center Sign in the C-3 Downtown 

Mixed Use District pursuant to Section 10-7C-3 and 10-18-7.1 of The Village of Bensenville Zoning 

Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”), with associated variances to parking requirements, pursuant to 

Sections 10-11-11; 10-11-8-2D; 10-7C-4B; and for a variance to required foundation (landscape 

strip), Section 10-12-2E;  and for sign variances pursuant to Sections 10-18-14; 10-18-10A-2D; 10-

18-10A-2C and 10-14-10, at property commonly known as 154 S. York Road, Bensenville, as 

legally described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the “Subject 

Property”),  a copy of said application being on file in the Community and Economic Development 

Department; and 

 WHEREAS, a Service Station (Gas and Diesel Fuel) and Electronic Message Center Sign 

are allowed as conditional uses in the C-3 Downtown Mixed Use District; and 

 WHEREAS, Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the application for zoning relief 

sought by the Owner and Applicant was published in the Daily Herald on August 25, 2012 in the 

Village of Bensenville, and notice was also given via posting of a Public Hearing Sign on the 

property and via personal mail, all as required by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the 

ordinances of the Village; and 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to said Notice, the Community Development Commission of the 

Village of Bensenville conducted a Public Hearing commencing on September 10, 2012 as required 

by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village, and after hearing the 

application, made the findings of facts as set forth in Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and incorporated 

herein by reference; and 

 WHEREAS, upon said findings of facts, the Community Development Commission 

voted 6 – 0 to approve the application for conditional use permit to allow the Service Station 



(Gas and Diesel Fuel) and Electronic Message Center Sign and associated variances as requested 

at the Subject Property, subject to the conditions as recommended in the staff report; and 

 WHEREAS, the Community Development Commission forwarded its recommendation  to 

approve  the application to the Village Board’s Community and Economic Development Committee 

which concurred in the recommendation to approve the application with the revision to the site plan 

dated 09.10.12 to eliminate the parking stall found along the easternmost portion of the site; and  

 WHEREAS, the Community and Economic Development Committee then forwarded its 

recommendation, along with that of the Community Development Commission, to the President and 

Board of Trustees on October 23, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Village Trustees considered the matter and 

determined, based on its consideration, that the two conditional use permits and associated 

variances should be granted with the conditions as set forth herein, allowing the relief requested, 

finding that it is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance and the orderly and harmonious 

development of the Village.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, duly assembled at a regular 

meeting, as follows: 

 SECTION ONE:  That the forgoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reference as if 

fully set forth herein. 

SECTION TWO: That the application for a conditional use permit to allow Bala 

Gogineni to operate a Service Station (Gas and Diesel Fuel) and erect and Electronic Message 

Center Sign at the Subject Property, in conjunction with its use of the Subject Property, and 

associated variances, as follows, (1) to reduce the number of stacking spaces from 2 per end to 

end row to zero per end to end row of pump islands; (2) to reduce the required parking from 15 

to 9 spaces; (3) to reduce the parking aisle width from the required 24 feet to 23 feet; (4) to allow 

parking in the required front and corner side yards; (5) to reduce the required foundation 

(landscape) strip to less than 6 feet; (6) to allow for the erection of a monument sign that is 18 

feet in height, exceeding the maximum height of 8 feet; (7) to allow for a monument sign area of 

72 square feet exceeding the maximum allowable sign area of 32 square feet; and (8) to allow 

construction of a sign within the vision of clearance triangle, subject to the following conditions:  

(1) the conditional use permits granted herein shall only be granted only to Bala Gogineni and 



shall be transferred only after a review by the Community Development Commission (“CDC”) 

and approval of the Village Board.  In the event the sale or lease of this property, the proprietors 

shall appear before a public meeting of the CDC, which shall review the request and  in its sole 

discretion shall either: recommend that the Village Board approve of the transfer of the lease 

and/or ownership to the new proprietor without amendment to the Conditional Use Permits, or if 

the CDC deems that the new proprietor contemplates a change in use which is inconsistent with 

the Conditional Use Permits, the new proprietor shall be required to petition for a new public 

hearing before the CDC for new Conditional Use Permits; (2) a copy of the Conditional Use 

Permits and associated variances must be kept on the premises of the establishment and be 

presented to any authorized Village official upon request; (3) the Subject Property shall be 

developed and utilized in substantial conformance to the plans submitted as part of this 

application.  Site and engineering plans prepared by Paul R. Glenn Architects, Inc., dated 

09.10.12 with revisions requested by staff and the CEDC to remove the parking stall on the 

easternmost portion of the site; (4) landscape materials shall be added to the Green Street and 

York Road frontage strips to meet the Village requirements.  The landscape plan is subject to the 

review and approval of Village staff; (5) revised architectural plans clearly identifying materials 

and colors of the proposed convenience store are submitted reviewed and approved by the 

Village staff; (6) there shall be no window displays or advertising banners in the area of the 

cashier that will restrict the cashier’s view or the view of passing police patrol; and (7) the site 

shall be conspicuously sign posted per Village Code 4-3-18(b) 2, Criminal Trespass, to 

discourage loitering.  

SECTION THREE:  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 

its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 



PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Bensenville, this 23rd day of October, 2012. 

     ____________________________________ 
      Frank Soto, Village President 

 
ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Susan Janowiak, Village Clerk 

 
AYES:________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYES:_______________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT:______________________________________________________________ 
 
f:\pkb\bensenville\ordinances\zoning\conditionaluse\154 s. york rd.doc 

  
 
 



Ordinance # ____-2012 
Exhibit “A” 
Legal Description 
 
The Legal Description of the property is as follows: 
 
PARCEL 1: 
LOT 2 OF PLAT OF SURVEY OF WESTBY’S DIVISION OF LOT 1 IN SCHWERDTFEGER’S 
RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 12 OF BRETTMAN’S ADDITION TO BENSENVILLE, A SUBDIVISION 
IN SECTION 13 AND 14, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL 
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF SAID SURVEY RECORDED MAY 12, 1948 AS 
DOCUMENT 548895, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
PARCEL 2: 
THAT PART OF LOT 1 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST 
CORNER OF LOT 1; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 1, 13.1 FEET MORE 
OR LESS, TO A POINT 1.0 FEET SOUTH OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 2 (MEASURED 
ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1) FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH ALONG 
THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1, 1.0 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 2; THENCE EAST 
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 2, 48.69 FEET TO A CORNER IN THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID 
LOT 2; THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE AND SAID LOTS 1 AND 2, 1.0 FEET; 
THENCE WEST PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, 
IN A PLAT OF SURVEY OF WESTBY’S DIVISION OF LOT 1 IN SCHWERDTFEGER’S 
RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 12 IN BRETTMAN’S ADDITION TO BENSENVILLE, A SUBDIVISION 
IN SECTIONS 13 AND 14, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL 
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF SAID SURVEY RECORDED MAY 12, 1948 AS 
DOCUMENT 544895, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
ALSO: ALL OF LOT 1 (EXCEPT THAT PART OF LOT 1 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE WEST 
LINE OF SAID LOT 1, 13.10 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO A POINT 1.0 FEET SOUTH OF THE 
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 2 (MEASURED ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1) FOR A POINT 
OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORHT ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1, 1.0 FEET TO THE 
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 2; THENCE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 2, 48.69 
FEET TO A CORNER IN THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL TO THE 
WEST LINE OF SAID LOTS 1 AND 2, 1.0 FEET; THENCE WEST PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF 
SAID LOT 2, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING) IN PLAT OF SURVEY OF WESTBY’S DIVISION OF 
LOT 1 IN SCHWERDTFERGER’S RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 12 IN BRETTMAN’S ADDITION TO 
BENSENVILLE, A SUBDIVISION IN SECTIONS 13 AND 14, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 11 
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF SAID SURVEY 
RECORDED MAY 12, 1948 AS DOCUMENT 544895, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
Commonly known as 154 S. York Road, Bensenville, IL 60106 



Ordinance # ____-2012 
Exhibit “B” 
 
 

Village of Bensenville 
Board Room 

12 South Center Street 
DuPage and Cook Counties 

Bensenville, IL, 60106 
 

MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 

September 10, 2012 
 

CALL TO ORDER:  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Moruzzi at 6:30 p.m.  
 
ROLL CALL : Upon roll call the following Commissioners were present: 
   Moruzzi, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
   Absent: James, Ventura  
   A quorum was present. 
 
Motion: Commissioner Weldon made a motion to approve the Findings of Facts 

for the variance request for parking consisting of: 

1. Special Circumstances: Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to 
the property for which the variances are sought and that do not apply 
generally to other properties in the same zoning district. Also, these 
circumstances are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it 
reasonable and practical to provide a general amendment to this Title to 
cover them. The variances sought are special circumstances that are 
peculiar to this property in the size and location as an entryway into the 
Village’s downtown district.  

2. Hardship Or Practical Difficulties: For reasons set forth in the findings, 
the literal application of the provisions of this Title would result in 
unnecessary and undue hardship or practical difficulties for the applicant 
as distinguished from mere inconvenience. Hardship would exist in 
providing feasible traffic flow and maneuverability if variances are not 
granted. The applicant contends there is no other practical location with 
high visibility to place the sign. 

3. Circumstances Relate To Property: The special circumstances and 
hardship relate only to the physical character of the land or buildings, such 
as dimensions, topography or soil conditions. They do not concern any 
business or activity of present or prospective owner or occupant carries on, 
or seeks to carry on, therein, nor to the personal, business or financial 
circumstances of any party with interest in the property. The 
circumstances that relate to the property are the subject property’s location 



on a corner lot, limiting the location and amount of parking, signage and 
landscaping. 

4. Not Resulting From Applicant Action: The special circumstances and 
practical difficulties or hardship that are the basis for the variance have not 
resulted from any act, undertaken subsequent to the adoption of this Title 
or any applicable amendment thereto, of the applicant or of any other 
party with a present interest in the property. Knowingly authorizing or 
proceeding with construction, or development requiring any variance, 
permit, certificate, or approval hereunder prior to its approval shall be 
considered such an act. The variances are the result of the traffic flow and 
physical site design dictated by the property itself and the surrounding 
uses, not the specific actions of the applicant. 

5. Preserve Rights Conferred By District: A variance is necessary for the 
applicant to enjoy a substantial property right possessed by other 
properties in the same zoning district and does not confer a special 
privilege ordinarily denied to such other properties. Staff believes no 
special privilege is conferred by the applicant in the subject variance 
requests. These requests are typically found within service station 
renovations. 

6. Necessary For Use Of Property: The grant of a variance is necessary not 
because it will increase the applicant's economic return, although it may 
have this effect, but because without a variance the applicant will be 
deprived of reasonable use or enjoyment of, or reasonable economic return 
from, the property. The variances are necessary for the use of property to 
bring the site to the highest conforming level.  

7. Not Alter Local Character: The granting of the variance will not alter the 
essential character of the locality nor substantially impair environmental 
quality, property values or public safety or welfare in the vicinity. Local 
character is not altered in that another service station exists just east of the 
subject property.  

8. Consistent With Title And Plan: The granting of a variance will be in 
harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Title and of the 
general development plan and other applicable adopted plans of the 
Village, as viewed in light of any changed conditions since their adoption, 
and will not serve in effect to substantially invalidate or nullify any part 
thereof. The property’s location as a commercial entrance to the 
downtown area is consistent with the comprehensive plan. The granting of 
the aforementioned variances will allow for a harmonious improvement to 
the surrounding area. 

9. Minimum Variance Needed: The variance approved is the minimum 
required to provide the applicant with relief from undue hardship or 
practical difficulties and with reasonable use and enjoyment of the 
property. Staff finds the minimum variances have been requested. 

Chairman Moruzzi seconded the motion.  



Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
  

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Motion: Commissioner Weldon made a motion to approve the Findings of Facts 

for the variance request for landscaping consisting of: 

1. Special Circumstances: Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to 
the property for which the variances are sought and that do not apply 
generally to other properties in the same zoning district. Also, these 
circumstances are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it 
reasonable and practical to provide a general amendment to this Title to 
cover them. The variances sought are special circumstances that are 
peculiar to this property in the size and location as an entryway into the 
Village’s downtown district.  

2. Hardship Or Practical Difficulties: For reasons set forth in the findings, 
the literal application of the provisions of this Title would result in 
unnecessary and undue hardship or practical difficulties for the applicant 
as distinguished from mere inconvenience. Hardship would exist in 
providing feasible traffic flow and maneuverability if variances are not 
granted. The applicant contends there is no other practical location with 
high visibility to place the sign. 

3. Circumstances Relate To Property: The special circumstances and 
hardship relate only to the physical character of the land or buildings, such 
as dimensions, topography or soil conditions. They do not concern any 
business or activity of present or prospective owner or occupant carries on, 
or seeks to carry on, therein, nor to the personal, business or financial 
circumstances of any party with interest in the property. The 
circumstances that relate to the property are the subject property’s location 
on a corner lot, limiting the location and amount of parking, signage and 
landscaping. 

4. Not Resulting From Applicant Action: The special circumstances and 
practical difficulties or hardship that are the basis for the variance have not 
resulted from any act, undertaken subsequent to the adoption of this Title 
or any applicable amendment thereto, of the applicant or of any other 
party with a present interest in the property. Knowingly authorizing or 
proceeding with construction, or development requiring any variance, 
permit, certificate, or approval hereunder prior to its approval shall be 
considered such an act. The variances are the result of the traffic flow and 
physical site design dictated by the property itself and the surrounding 
uses, not the specific actions of the applicant. 

5. Preserve Rights Conferred By District: A variance is necessary for the 
applicant to enjoy a substantial property right possessed by other 
properties in the same zoning district and does not confer a special 



privilege ordinarily denied to such other properties. Staff believes no 
special privilege is conferred by the applicant in the subject variance 
requests. These requests are typically found within service station 
renovations. 

6. Necessary For Use Of Property: The grant of a variance is necessary not 
because it will increase the applicant's economic return, although it may 
have this effect, but because without a variance the applicant will be 
deprived of reasonable use or enjoyment of, or reasonable economic return 
from, the property. The variances are necessary for the use of property to 
bring the site to the highest conforming level.  

7. Not Alter Local Character: The granting of the variance will not alter the 
essential character of the locality nor substantially impair environmental 
quality, property values or public safety or welfare in the vicinity. Local 
character is not altered in that another service station exists just east of the 
subject property.  

8. Consistent With Title And Plan: The granting of a variance will be in 
harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Title and of the 
general development plan and other applicable adopted plans of the 
Village, as viewed in light of any changed conditions since their adoption, 
and will not serve in effect to substantially invalidate or nullify any part 
thereof. The property’s location as a commercial entrance to the 
downtown area is consistent with the comprehensive plan. The granting of 
the aforementioned variances will allow for a harmonious improvement to 
the surrounding area. 

9. Minimum Variance Needed: The variance approved is the minimum 
required to provide the applicant with relief from undue hardship or 
practical difficulties and with reasonable use and enjoyment of the 
property. Staff finds the minimum variances have been requested. 

Chairman Moruzzi seconded the motion.  

Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
  

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Motion: Commissioner Weldon made a motion to approve the Findings of Facts 

for the variance request for the sign consisting of: 

1. Special Circumstances: Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to 
the property for which the variances are sought and that do not apply 
generally to other properties in the same zoning district. Also, these 
circumstances are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it 
reasonable and practical to provide a general amendment to this Title to 
cover them. The variances sought are special circumstances that are 



peculiar to this property in the size and location as an entryway into the 
Village’s downtown district.  

2. Hardship Or Practical Difficulties: For reasons set forth in the findings, 
the literal application of the provisions of this Title would result in 
unnecessary and undue hardship or practical difficulties for the applicant 
as distinguished from mere inconvenience. Hardship would exist in 
providing feasible traffic flow and maneuverability if variances are not 
granted. The applicant contends there is no other practical location with 
high visibility to place the sign. 

3. Circumstances Relate To Property: The special circumstances and 
hardship relate only to the physical character of the land or buildings, such 
as dimensions, topography or soil conditions. They do not concern any 
business or activity of present or prospective owner or occupant carries on, 
or seeks to carry on, therein, nor to the personal, business or financial 
circumstances of any party with interest in the property. The 
circumstances that relate to the property are the subject property’s location 
on a corner lot, limiting the location and amount of parking, signage and 
landscaping. 

4. Not Resulting From Applicant Action: The special circumstances and 
practical difficulties or hardship that are the basis for the variance have not 
resulted from any act, undertaken subsequent to the adoption of this Title 
or any applicable amendment thereto, of the applicant or of any other 
party with a present interest in the property. Knowingly authorizing or 
proceeding with construction, or development requiring any variance, 
permit, certificate, or approval hereunder prior to its approval shall be 
considered such an act. The variances are the result of the traffic flow and 
physical site design dictated by the property itself and the surrounding 
uses, not the specific actions of the applicant. 

5. Preserve Rights Conferred By District: A variance is necessary for the 
applicant to enjoy a substantial property right possessed by other 
properties in the same zoning district and does not confer a special 
privilege ordinarily denied to such other properties. Staff believes no 
special privilege is conferred by the applicant in the subject variance 
requests. These requests are typically found within service station 
renovations. 

6. Necessary For Use Of Property: The grant of a variance is necessary not 
because it will increase the applicant's economic return, although it may 
have this effect, but because without a variance the applicant will be 
deprived of reasonable use or enjoyment of, or reasonable economic return 
from, the property. The variances are necessary for the use of property to 
bring the site to the highest conforming level.  

7. Not Alter Local Character: The granting of the variance will not alter the 
essential character of the locality nor substantially impair environmental 
quality, property values or public safety or welfare in the vicinity. Local 
character is not altered in that another service station exists just east of the 
subject property.  



8. Consistent With Title And Plan: The granting of a variance will be in 
harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Title and of the 
general development plan and other applicable adopted plans of the 
Village, as viewed in light of any changed conditions since their adoption, 
and will not serve in effect to substantially invalidate or nullify any part 
thereof. The property’s location as a commercial entrance to the 
downtown area is consistent with the comprehensive plan. The granting of 
the aforementioned variances will allow for a harmonious improvement to 
the surrounding area. 

9. Minimum Variance Needed: The variance approved is the minimum 
required to provide the applicant with relief from undue hardship or 
practical difficulties and with reasonable use and enjoyment of the 
property. Staff finds the minimum variances have been requested. 

Chairman Moruzzi seconded the motion.  

Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
  

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
_______________________    
Mike Moruzzi, Chairman  
Community Development Commission  
 



TYPE:   Ordinance                SUBMITTED BY:             S. Viger              DATE: 10.17.12 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Pass the Ordinance denying a request from Janjic Trucking, Inc. for a Conditional Use 
Permit and Parking Variance to allow Motor Vehicle Repair (Major & Minor) at 211 Beeline Drive Unit #3. 
 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
 Financially Sound Village  Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services X Major Business/Corporate Center 
 Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION: Community & Economic Development – 
FAILED (0-6-1) DATE:  10.16.12 

 
BACKGROUND: The applicant seeks a Conditional Use Permit for motor vehicle repair (Major & Minor) and 
parking variance to open a truck repair business within the 211 Beeline building. The property in question 
is a unit within a 14 unit multiple-tenant and multiple-owner single story building. The unit is currently 
vacant and was previously utilized as a truck repair business although a Conditional Use Permit and 
Business License were never obtained. The parking variance is necessary to reduce the required parking 
from ten (10) to three (3) spaces based on the parking calculations for the proposed five (5) “service 
bays.” Five other motor vehicle repair businesses are licensed within the 211 Beeline building. Existing 
traffic congestion issues associated with parking have been made apparent by tenant complaints.  
 
KEY ISSUES: The staff believes that the request does not meet all the Approval Criteria for a Conditional 
Use Permit. Although the use is consistent with other industrial uses in the area, granting the Conditional 
Use Permit will negatively impact traffic on-site with an influx of truck traffic and storage subsequently 
creating an environmental nuisance for neighboring tenants. Currently, traffic maneuverability on-site is 
limited by the existing tractor and trailer parking and staff finds that the approval of an additional truck 
repair business will further inhibit traffic flow.  
 
Staff believes the requested Variance does not satisfy the Approval Criteria because the minimum 
variance was not requested, it is not necessary for the use of property as many other uses could be 
implemented without requiring a parking variance and hardship does not exist. 
 
ALTERNATIVES:  

1. Committee discretion. 
2. Approve the Conditional Use Permit and variance requests. 
3. Remand the request back to the Community Development Commission. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff respectfully recommended denial of the Conditional Use Permit and Variance.   
 
At the 09.10.12 Public Hearing the Community Development Commission failed the motion to approve 
the Conditional Use Permit and Parking Variance with a vote of 0 - 6. There was no public comment at 
the Hearing. 
 
On 10.16.12 CEDC meeting, the vote to approve this request failed with one abstention (0-6-1). Therefore, 
as neither staff, CDC, nor the CEDC support the request, the attached Ordinance is written for denial. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT:   N/A 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:   Pass the Ordinance denying the Ordinance for the Conditional Use Permit for Motor 
Vehicle Repair (Major & Minor) and Parking Variance as recommended by the Staff, CDC and CEDC. 











ORDINANCE NO.  ________________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE GRANT  
OF A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AND PARKING VARIANCE  
TO ALLOW MOTOR VEHICLE REPAIR (MAJOR AND MINOR)  

AT 211 BEELINE DRIVE UNIT #3, BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 
 WHEREAS, Kevin Cox (“Owner”) and Janjic Trucking Lines, Inc. (“Applicant”), filed an 

application seeking a conditional use permit to allow Janjic Trucking Lines, Inc. to conduct Motor 

Vehicle Repair (Major and Minor)  in the I-2 Light Industrial District pursuant to Section 10-9B-3, 

and for a variance to parking requirements, pursuant to Section 10-11-11, of The Village of 

Bensenville Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”) at property commonly known as 211 Beeline 

Drive Unit #3, Bensenville, as legally described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated 

herein by reference (the “Subject Property”),  a copy of said application being on file in the 

Community and Economic Development Department; and 

 WHEREAS, Motor Vehicle Repair (Major and Minor) is allowed as a conditional use in 

the I-2 Light Industrial District; and 

 WHEREAS, Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the conditional use permit and 

variance sought by the Owner for the tenant was published in the Daily Herald on August 25, 2012 

in the Village of Bensenville, and notice was also given via posting of a Public Hearing Sign on the 

property and via personal mail, all as required by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the 

ordinances of the Village; and 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to said Notice, the Community Development Commission of the 

Village of Bensenville conducted a Public Hearing commencing on September 10, 2012 as required 

by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village, and after hearing the 

application, made the findings of facts submitted by staff recommending denial of the application as 

set forth in Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and 

 WHEREAS, upon said findings of facts, the Community Development Commission 

voted to deny the application for conditional use permit to allow Motor Vehicle Repair (Major 

and Minor) and variance as requested at the Subject Property. 

 WHEREAS, the Community Development Commission forwarded its recommendation  to 

deny  the application to the Village Board’s Community and Economic Development Committee 

which concurred in the recommendation to deny the application; and  



 WHEREAS, the Community and Economic Development Committee then forwarded its 

recommendation, along with that of the Community Development Commission, to the President and 

Board of Trustees on September 25, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Village Trustees considered the matter and 

determined, based on its consideration, that the permit and variance should be denied, finding 

that it is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance and the orderly and harmonious development of 

the Village.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, duly assembled at a regular 

meeting, as follows: 

 SECTION ONE:  That the forgoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reference as if 

fully set forth herein. 

SECTION TWO: That the application for a conditional use permit to allow Janjic 

Trucking Lines, Inc. to conduct Motor Vehicle Repair (Major and Minor) at the Subject 

Property, with associated parking variance, in conjunction with its use of the Subject Property, is 

hereby denied. 

SECTION THREE:  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 

its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Bensenville, this 23rd day of day of October, 2012. 

     ____________________________________ 
      Frank Soto, Village President 

 
ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Susan Janowiak, Village Clerk 

 
AYES:________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYES:_______________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT:______________________________________________________________ 
 
f:\pkb\bensenville\ordinances\zoning\conditionaluse\211 beeline.doc 



Ordinance # ____-2012 
Exhibit “A” 
Legal Description 
 
The legal description is as follows:   
 
PARCEL 1: 
THE NORTH 30.04 FEET OF THAT PART OF THE WEST 234.18 FEET OF LOT 3, LYING 
SOUTH OF A LINE DRAWN AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE WEST LINE THEREOF, THROUGH 
A POINT 150.10 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER THEREOF, IN MOHAWK 
ACRES, A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHEAST ¼ OF SECTION II. TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, 
RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT 
THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 17, 1934 AS DOCUMENT 350561 IN DU PAGE 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
PARCEL 2: 
EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, FOR PURPOSES OF INGRESS AND 
EGRESS AS CREATED IN DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS RECORDED DECEMBER 5, 
1972 AS DOCUMENT R72-74496. 
 
The common address is 211 Beeline Drive Unit #3. 



Ordinance # ____-2012 
Exhibit “B” 
 

Village of Bensenville 
Board Room 

12 South Center Street 
DuPage and Cook Counties 

Bensenville, IL, 60106 
 

MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 

September 10, 2012 
 

CALL TO ORDER:  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Moruzzi at 6:30 p.m.  
 
ROLL CALL : Upon roll call the following Commissioners were present: 
   Moruzzi, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
   Absent: James, Ventura  
   A quorum was present. 
 
Motion: Commissioner Rowe made a motion to approve the findings of facts for 

the conditional use permit request for CDC Case Number 2012-29 
consisting of: 

1. Traffic: The proposed use will not create any adverse impact of types or 
volumes of traffic flow not otherwise typical of permitted uses in the 
zoning district has been minimized. The addition of another truck repair 
business will increase the current traffic congestion found on-site due to 
the reduced parking available for the applicant. 

2. Environmental Nuisance: The proposed use will not have negative 
effects of noise, glare, odor, dust, waste disposal, blockage of light or air 
or other adverse environmental effects of a type or degree not 
characteristic of the historic use of the property or permitted uses in the 
district. There should not be environmental nuisances uncharacteristic of 
other I -2 uses and as work will be done indoors negative air and waste 
disposal nuisances are mitigated; however, the influx in truck traffic and 
storage would be an environmental nuisance to the surrounding tenants. 

3. Neighborhood Character: The proposed use will fit harmoniously with 
the existing character of existing permitted uses in its environs. Any 
adverse effects on environmental quality, property values or neighborhood 
character beyond those normally associated with permitted uses in the 
district have been minimized. The property in question is zoned I -2 Light 
Industrial. The proposed use should be in harmony with the businesses in 
the area. 

4. Use Of Public Services And Facilities: The proposed use will not require 
existing community facilities or services to a degree disproportionate to 



that normally expected of permitted uses in the district, nor generate 
disproportionate demand for new services or facilities in such a way as to 
place undue burdens upon existing development in the area. No significant 
increase in the utilization of the public utility systems is anticipated. 

5. Public Necessity: The proposed use at the particular location requested is 
necessary to provide a service or a facility which is in the interest of public 
convenience, and will contribute to the general welfare of the 
neighborhood or community. Staff believes that as the business is located 
in an industrial area, there is sufficient market demand for the proposed 
service. 

6. Other Factors: The use is in harmony with any other elements of 
compatibility pertinent in the judgment of the commission to the 
conditional use in its proposed location. Janjic Trucking Lines, Inc. repair 
will be in harmony with the surrounding business and industrial uses.  

Commissioner Janowiak seconded the motion. 

Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
  

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Motion: Commissioner Rowe made a motion to approve the findings of facts for 

the variance request for CDC Case Number 2012-29 consisting of: 

1. Special Circumstances: Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to 
the property for which the variances are sought and that do not apply 
generally to other properties in the same zoning district. Also, these 
circumstances are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it 
reasonable and practical to provide a general amendment to this Title to 
cover them. The parking variance sought is not a special circumstance that 
is peculiar to this property.  

2. Hardship Or Practical Difficulties: For reasons set forth in the findings, 
the literal application of the provisions of this Title would result in 
unnecessary and undue hardship or practical difficulties for the applicant 
as distinguished from mere inconvenience. Hardship does not exist in 
providing feasible traffic flow and maneuverability if variances are not 
granted. The parking requirements are based on the number of service 
bays available within the building to account for both the motor vehicles 
to be repaired as well as customer and employee parking. The applicant 
and site plans indicate up to five truck tractors will fit within the property 
in question requiring the equivalent parking standard of five service bays.   

3. Circumstances Relate To Property: The special circumstances and 
hardship relate only to the physical character of the land or buildings, such 
as dimensions, topography or soil conditions. They do not concern any 



business or activity of present or prospective owner or occupant carries on, 
or seeks to carry on, therein, nor to the personal, business or financial 
circumstances of any party with interest in the property. Staff finds that 
circumstances relate to the property. 

4. Not Resulting From Applicant Action: The special circumstances and 
practical difficulties or hardship that are the basis for the variance have not 
resulted from any act, undertaken subsequent to the adoption of this Title 
or any applicable amendment thereto, of the applicant or of any other 
party with a present interest in the property. Knowingly authorizing or 
proceeding with construction, or development requiring any variance, 
permit, certificate, or approval hereunder prior to its approval shall be 
considered such an act. The variance requests are resulting from applicant 
action in the proposed five service bays to be utilized. If fewer bays were 
requested, the parking variance would be minimized and potentially 
unnecessary. 

5. Preserve Rights Conferred By District: A variance is necessary for the 
applicant to enjoy a substantial property right possessed by other 
properties in the same zoning district and does not confer a special 
privilege ordinarily denied to such other properties. Staff believes no 
special privilege is conferred by the applicant in the subject variance 
requests. 

6. Necessary For Use Of Property: The grant of a variance is necessary not 
because it will increase the applicant's economic return, although it may 
have this effect, but because without a variance the applicant will be 
deprived of reasonable use or enjoyment of, or reasonable economic return 
from, the property. Staff finds the variance is not necessary for the use of 
property.  As the subject property is zoned I-2, a multitude of uses are 
allowed and could be implemented without a parking variance.  

7. Not Alter Local Character: The granting of the variance will not alter the 
essential character of the locality nor substantially impair environmental 
quality, property values or public safety or welfare in the vicinity. Local 
character is not altered as many other motor vehicle repair facilities exist 
nearby.  

 

8. Consistent With Title And Plan: The granting of a variance will be in 
harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Title and of the 
general development plan and other applicable adopted plans of the 
Village, as viewed in light of any changed conditions since their adoption, 
and will not serve in effect to substantially invalidate or nullify any part 
thereof. Staff believes the parking variance is consistent with the Title and 
plan. 

9. Minimum Variance Needed: The variance approved is the minimum 
required to provide the applicant with relief from undue hardship or 
practical difficulties and with reasonable use and enjoyment of the 



property. Staff finds the minimum variance was not requested in that 
fewer service bays could have been requested, thereby reducing the 
parking stalls required. 

Commissioner Weldon seconded the motion. 

Roll Call: Ayes: Moruzzi, James, Janowiak, Rowe, Pisano, Weldon 
  

Nays: None 
  

All were in favor. Motion carried. 
 
_______________________    
Mike Moruzzi, Chairman  
Community Development Commission  
 



TYPE:    Ordinance               SUBMITTED BY:             S. Viger              DATE: 10.18.12 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Road Ranger Expansion Request:  

A) Pass the Ordinance denying the rezoning of three lots located at 523 N. Route 83, 522 N. Marshall 
Road, and 524 N. Marshall Road from RS-5 High Density Single-Family Residential District to C-2 
Highway Commercial District; and  

B) Pass the Ordinance denying two Conditional Use Permits for expansion of an existing service 
station and electronic message center sign with associated variances at 1188 W. Foster Avenue, 
523 N. Route 83 and 522 & 524 N. Marshall Road 

 
SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

X Financially Sound Village  Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services X Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION: Community & Economic Development  
Motions to approve the rezoning, Conditional Use Permits & Variances 
failed (0 – 7) 

DATE:  09.18.12 

BACKGROUND:  
The existing Road Ranger facility is zoned C-2 Highway Commercial District and Road Ranger is proposing 
to expand their existing facility on to three RS-5 High Density Single Family Residential lots that they 
acquired in 2011.  This action would require a Rezoning of the three residential lots and Conditional Use 
Permits for the Service Station and an Electronic Message Center (EMC) sign.  In addition, the plan 
requires several variances allowing wall mounted signage, a free standing sign (location, height and 
area), fencing and reduction of required parking. 
KEY ISSUES:  
The staff does not believe that the requested rezoning of the three residential lots meets the required 
Approval Criteria.  The rezoning is not in compliance with the Village’s approved Comprehensive Plan 
that indicates the three lots should remain residential use.  The petitioner does not make a compelling 
case to rezone the three residential lots, which amounts to an encroachment of an intensive commercial 
use into an established residential neighborhood. 
 
Likewise, the staff does not believe that the requested “Service Station” Conditional Use Permit meets the 
required Approval Criteria because the expansion of the use would create an environmental nuisance 
and not fit harmoniously into the neighborhood character.  
 
Conversely, the staff does believe that the Electronic Message Center (EMC) sign meets the Conditional 
Use Permit requirements.  However, there are six variances requested that can be grouped as dealing 
with the Wall Signs, the Free standing sign, the fence and the number of parking spaces that staff does 
not support. 
 
The staff does not believe that the requested variances meet the required Approval Criteria because the 
wall signs variances are not necessary for the “Use of the Property” and are not the “Minimum Variance 
Needed”, the Free Standing Sign is not a “Special Circumstance” there is not a “Hardship” it is not 
“Necessary for the Use of the Property”, it would “Alter the Local Character” and it is not the “Minimum 
Variance Needed”. The Fence variance is not necessary for the “Use of the Property”. The Parking 
variance is not necessary for the “Use of the Property”. 
 
ALTERNATIVES:  

1. Discretion of the Board. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
The staff respectfully recommended denial of the request. 
On 06.11.12 the Community Development Commission unanimously recommended denial of the request. 
On 09.18.12 the CEDC voted unanimously to deny the requests for rezoning, CUPs and variances. 
This item appeared on the 09.25.12 Village Board agenda and was tabled until 10.23.12 at the 
applicant’s request. 
BUDGET IMPACT:   N/A 
ACTION REQUIRED:    
Pass the Ordinances denying the Road Ranger expansion. 



CDC#2012 – 08  
1188 W. Foster Avenue,  

523 N. Rte. 83 
522 N. Marshall Road & 524 N. Marshall Road 

Road Ranger 
Rezoning, Conditional Use Permits, Service Station & Electronic 

Message Center Sign and Variances 
 

 

 















































































































































































ORDINANCE NO.  ________________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE  CONCERNING THE REZONING OF  
THREE LOTS LOCATED AT 523 N. ROUTE 83, 522 N. MARSHALL ROAD,  

AND 524 N. MARSHALL ROAD FROM RS-5 HIGH DENSITY SINGLE FAMILY 
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT TO C-2 HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL DISTRICT 

 
 WHEREAS, Road Ranger, LLC (“Owner”) filed an application for zoning relief under the 

the Village of Bensenville Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”) for  property commonly known 

as 523 N. Route 83, 522 N. Marshall Road and 524 N. Marshall Road, Bensenville, as legally 

described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the “Subject 

Property”),  a copy of said application being on file in the Community and Economic Development 

Department; and 

 WHEREAS, the zoning relief requested was to grant the rezoning of the Subject Property  

from RS-5 High Density Single Family Residential to C-2 Highway Commercial (Section 10-3-

5A), in conjunction with an associated request for the grant of conditional use permits and variances 

to allow expansion of an existing Service Station on adjacent property; and 

 WHEREAS, two separate Notices of Public Hearing with respect to the rezoning and 

associated zoning relief sought by the Owner were published in the Daily Herald Newspaper in the 

Village of Bensenville, and notice of the hearings was provided , all as required by the statutes of 

the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village; and 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to said Notices, the Community Development Commission of the 

Village of Bensenville conducted a Public Hearing on May 14, 2012 and on June 11, 2012 as 

required by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village, and after full 

hearing on the application, adopted the findings of facts as to the requested rezoning as proposed by 

Village staff set forth in Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and 

 WHEREAS, upon said findings of facts, the Community Development Commission 

voted 0-6, with 1 abstention, to approve the application for rezoning resulting a recommendation 

to deny the application for rezoning of the Subject Property; and 

 WHEREAS, the Community Development Commission forwarded its recommendation  to 

deny the application for rezoning to the Village Board’s Community and Economic Development 

Committee which concurred in the recommendation to deny the application for rezoning of the 

Subject Property; and 
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 WHEREAS, the Community and Economic Development Committee then forwarded its 

recommendation, along with that of the Community Development Commission, to the President and 

Board of Trustees on September 25, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Village Trustees considered the matter and 

determined, based on its consideration, that the requested rezoning should be denied.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, duly assembled at a regular 

meeting, as follows: 

 SECTION ONE:  That the forgoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reference as if 

fully set forth herein. 

SECTION TWO:  That the findings of fact concerning the rezoning of the Subject 

Property having been made and adopted by the Community Development Commission, they are 

now hereby adopted by the President and Board of Trustees for denial of the rezoning relief 

requested by the Applicant.  

SECTION THREE: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 

its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Bensenville, this 25th day of day of September, 2012. 

     ____________________________________ 
      Frank Soto, Village President 

 

 
ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Susan Janowiak, Village Clerk 

 
AYES:________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYES:_______________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT:______________________________________________________________ 
 
f:\pkb\bensenville\ordinances\zoning\conditionaluse\roadranger.rezoning.doc 
 



ORDINANCE NO.  ________________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING AN APPLICATION FOR  
TWO CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS FOR EXPANSION OF AN  

EXISTING SERVICE STATION AND ELECTRONIC MESSAGE CENTER SIGN  
WITH ASSOCIATED VARIANCES AT 1188 W. FOSTER AVENUE,  

523 N. ROUTE 83, AND 522 AND 524  N. MARSHALL ROAD, BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 
 WHEREAS, Road Ranger, LLC (“Owner”) filed an application for zoning relief under the 

the Village of Bensenville Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”) for  property commonly known 

as 1188 W. Foster Avenue, 523 N. Route 83, 522 N. Marshall Road and 524 N. Marshall Road, 

Bensenville, as legally described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

reference (the “Subject Property”),  a copy of said application being on file in the Community and 

Economic Development Department; and 

 WHEREAS, the zoning relief requested is to grant, in association with  the rezoning of the  

property located at 523 N. Route 83, 522 N. Marshall Road and 524 N. Marshall Road, which is the 

subject of an Ordinance under consideration on this same date,  to provide a conditional use permit 

to allow gasoline and diesel fuel Service Station at the Subject Property (Section 10-3-4); to provide 

a conditional use permit for an Electronic Message Center Sign at the Subject Property (Sections 

10-3-4, 10-18-4);  and for the following variances: (1) to increase the number of permitted wall 

signs from one to two (Section 10-18-11A-2B-2), (2) to increase the number of permitted canopy 

signs from two to five (Section 10-18-11A-2B-3), (3) to reduce the required sign setback from five 

feet to one and one-half feet (Section 10-18-11A), (4) to allow for the erection of a monument sign 

twenty feet in height (Sections 10-18-14 and 10-18-11-2D), (5) to allow for a sign face of ninety-

four and one-half square feet (Sections 10-18-14 and 10-18-11-2C), to allow construction of a fence 

eight feet in height or greater in the front and corner side yards (Section 10-14-10--4A) and to 

reduce the required number of parking spaces from thirty four to fourteen (Section 10-11-11); and 

 WHEREAS, two separate Notices of Public Hearing with respect to the rezoning and 

conditional use permits as well as variances sought by the Owner were published in the Daily 

Herald Newspaper in the Village of Bensenville, and notice of the hearings was provided, all as 

required by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village; and 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to said Notices, the Community Development Commission of the 

Village of Bensenville conducted a Public Hearing on May 14, 2012 and on June 11, 2012 as 

required by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village, and after full 
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hearing on the application, adopted the findings of facts as to the requested rezoning, conditional 

use permits and variances as proposed by Village staff set forth in Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by reference; and 

 WHEREAS, upon said findings of facts, the Community Development Commission 

voted 0-6, with 1 abstention, to approve the application for conditional use permits, and  0-7 to 

approve the requested variances, resulting in a recommendation to deny the application for 

zoning relief; and 

 WHEREAS, the Community Development Commission forwarded its recommendation  to 

deny the application to the Village Board’s Community and Economic Development Committee 

which concurred in the recommendation to deny the application as recommended; and  

 WHEREAS, the Community and Economic Development Committee then forwarded its 

recommendation, along with that of the Community Development Commission, to the President and 

Board of Trustees on September 25, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Village Trustees considered the matter and 

determined, based on its consideration, that the requested conditional use permits and associated 

variances should be denied.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, duly assembled at a regular 

meeting, as follows: 

 SECTION ONE:  That the forgoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reference as if 

fully set forth herein. 

SECTION TWO: That the zoning relief requested by the Owner is hereby denied. 

SECTION THREE:   That the findings of fact for denial of the conditional use permits 

and associated variances having been made and adopted by the Community Development 

Commission, they are now hereby adopted by the President and Board of Trustees for denial of the 

conditional use permits and variances referenced herein. 

SECTION FOUR: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 

its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 
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PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Bensenville, this 25th day of day of September, 2012. 

     ____________________________________ 
      Frank Soto, Village President 

 

 
ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Susan Janowiak, Village Clerk 

 
AYES:________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYES:_______________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT:______________________________________________________________ 
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TYPE: Ordinance SUBMITTED BY:    Corey Williamsen     DATE: October 23, 2012  
 
DESCRIPTION:   Ordinance Amending Section 3-3-5 of the Bensenville Village Code – Liquor 
Regulations – to increase the number of Class B liquor licenses from 7 to 8 and reduce the number of 
Class F liquor licenses from 5 to 4. 
 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
 Financially Sound Village  Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION: Public Safety 6 to 1 (Wesseler Nay)  DATE: 10/16/12 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Section 3-3-5B.3 of the Bensenville Village Code limits the number of Class B liquor licenses issued and 
outstanding to 7.  Class B licenses authorize the retail sale of liquor not for consumption on the premises. 
El Toreo, located at 229 W. Grand Avenue, Unit ZW, applied for a Class B Liquor License in August 
2012.  
 
 
El Toreo currently has a Class F license authorizing the sale of packaged beer and wine not for 
consumption on premise. El Toreo was approved in October 2012 for their renewal license with no issues 
from the Community Development Department or the Bensenville Police Department. El Toreo currently 
has the same store manager approved in 2011, therefore a background check and finger prints are not 
necessary. If approved for a Class B liquor licenses, El Toreo will forfeit its current Class F liquor license.   
 
KEY ISSUES: 
The current Village Code allows for no more than seven (7) Class B liquor licenses to be issued. 
Currently all seven licenses are issued to the following: Foremost Liquors, Brentwood Liquors, IS 
Discount Liquors, Dominicks, Forest Liquors, Walgreens, and CVS. In order to issue Class B liquor 
licenses to El Toreo, the Village Board would have to increase the number of total licenses from 7 to 8. 
As a result of El Toreo forfeiting their current license, this Ordinance also reduces the number of Class F 
licenses from 5 to 4.  
 
ALTERNATIVES: 

· Approve the Ordinance 
· Deny the Ordinance 
· Discretion of the Board 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of the Ordinance increasing the number of Class B liquor licenses from 7 to 8 
and reducing the number of Class F liquor licenses from 5 to 4.  
 
At their October 16, 2012 meeting, the Public Safety Committee also recommended approval (vote 6-1).  
Explanation given for the dissenting vote was the increasing number of licenses being given over the past 
few years to sell package liquor. 
 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
$350 of net revenue for the Village. El Toreo currently has a Class F liquor licenses that costs $1,950.  
 
ACTION REQUIRED: 
Board approval of the Ordinance increasing the number of Class B liquor licenses from 7 to 8 and 
reducing the number of Class F liquor licenses from 5 to 4.  



Ordinance     
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BENSENVILLE VILLAGE CODE  
TITLE 3 – CHAPTER 3 – LIQUOR REGULATIONS 

 
 BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees 
of the Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, as follows: 
 
 SECTION ONE: That Section 3-3-5 of the Bensenville Village Code, entitled “License 
classifications; fee; number” is hereby amended by the addition of one (1) class B license and the 
deletion of one (1) class F license; the following language shall be inserted in lieu thereof: 
 
“B. Class B: 
 

3. There shall be no more than eight (8) class B licenses issued and outstanding at any 
one time.” 

 
“ F. Class F: 

 
3.   There shall be no more than four (4) class F licenses issued and outstanding at any  
      one time.” 
 
SECTION TWO: All Resolutions and Ordinances in conflict herewith are replaced  

to the extent of said conflict.  
 
 SECTION THREE: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its 
passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 
 
 PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees at the Village of 
Bensenville, this 23rd day October, 2012. 
 
        
       
             
       Frank Soto, Village President 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Susan Janowiak, Village Clerk 
 
 
 
 
AYES:              
 
NAYS:              
 
ABSENT:            
 



TYPE:  Proclamation SUBMITTED BY:    Village President     DATE: October 23, 2012 
 
DESCRIPTION:   Proclamation recognizing the health concerns of our Latino Population & 
promoting health awareness. 
 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
 Financially Sound Village  Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services X Major Business/Corporate Center 
 Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors 
 

COMMITTEE ACTION: N/A DATE: N/A 
 
This proclamation recognizes Bensenville residents with Latino origin and welcomes 
opportunities to promote and provide health awareness and services. Recently, the Village of 
Bensenville participated in a Health and Resource Fair along with the Bensenville Chamber of 
Commerce. The fair offered services and information to this specific local population. 
 
VNA Healthcare has recently opened a location in Bensenville to further supply healthcare 
services to our residents. 



PROCLAMATION 
LATINO HEALTH WEEK 

 
 
WHEREAS, the health and well-being of our Bensenville residents is of prime concern; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Village promotes bringing together resources to increase access to quality healthcare 
for all; and, 
 
WHEREAS,  the Village recently participated in a Health and Resource fair with the Consulate of 
Mexico, the Consulate of Guatemala and the Bensenville Chamber of Commerce; and, 
 
WHEREAS the Village has welcomed VNA Healthcare into our Village as the first federally qualified 
healthcare facility in DuPage County; and, 
 
WHEREAS, VNA will supply critical health resources to our population; and,  
 
WHEREAS, nearly 50% of our population is of Latino origin; and,  
 
WHEREAS, we encourage collaboration between community, government and private sector health 
agencies to conduct on-going health screenings, health promotion and health education activities and 
workshops, now, 
 
THEREFORE, the Village of Bensenville declares October 22- October 29 Latino Health Awareness 
Week and asks all citizens to assist in promoting health awareness among our Latino population.  
 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of 
Bensenville, Illinois this 23rd day of October 2012. 

      APPROVED: 
 
              
     _____________________________________ 
      Frank Soto, Village President  
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________ 
Susan Janowiak, Village Clerk 
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